
r
I

1

l

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

SECOND TO TWENTY-FOURTH REPORTS

ON THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET
FOR

THE BIENNIUM 1984-1985

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: THIRTY-EIGHTH SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 7A (A/38/7/Add.1-23)

UNITED NATIONS
New York,1984

:.111!



•

I
j
{

1

/

NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.



Abbreviatl.ons

Document No.

CONTENTS

vi

[The first report was issued as Ofticial Records
of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7).]

: \Ill

A/38/7/hld.l

A/38/7/hld.2

Second report. Revised estimates under section 25
(International Court ot Justice), section 31 (Statf assessment)
and income section 1 (Income from staff assessment) •••••••••••

Third report. United Nations Conterence on Trade and
Developnent - Preparatory work for bringing the Common Fund
into operation: revisect estimates under section 15 (United
Nations Conterence on Trade and Development), section 31
(Staff assessment) and income section 1 (Income frow

1

A/38/7/hid .3

A/38/7/hld .4

A/38/7/hia.5

staft assessnent) "... 3

Fourth report. Revised programme bndget proposals under
section 7 (Department of Technical Co-operation tor Developnent) 6

Fitth report. Revised estimates under section 28L.l
(International Civil Service Con~ission), sectl.on 31 (btaft
assessment), income sectl.on 1 (Income trom staff assessment)
and income section 2 (General income) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 11

Sixth report. Expansion ot the conterence facilities of the
Econanic and ~ocial Con~ission tor Asia and the Pacific
at Ba.ngkok •••••••••••••• v ••••••••••• o ••••••••••••••••••••••• e. 13

A/ 38/7/hid..6

A/ 38/7/hld. 7

Seventh report. Organization and methods for official travel
and tirst-class travel .... e ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Eighth report. Administrative and fl.nancial implications of
the recon~ndations and aecisions contained in the report ot
the International Civil Service Commission (concerns agenda

18

item 117) •. e ••••••••• Q " 22

AI 38/7/hid.8 ~inth report. Yearbook ot the United Nations:
est~mates under section 27 (Public information)

revised
24

A/ 38/7/Ac1d.9 Tenth report. Health insurance contributions by the
Organization ••.••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 27

A/38!7/Ac1d.10 Eleventh report. Dratt calendar ot conterences ana meetings
of the United Natl.ons tor the biennium 1984-1985:
administrative ana financial implications ot draft
resolution A submitted by the Committee on Conferences
in its report (concerns agenda i telll 114) •••••••••••••••••••••• 35

-iii-



CONTENTS (continued)

PaCle
---"--

A/3A/7/Add.ll Twelfth report. united Nations Institute for Disarmament
Research (concerns agenda item 62 (i) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 38

I'
I A/38/7/Add.12 Thirteenth report. Depository functions of the Secretary­

General and registration and publication of treaties: revised
estimates under section 26 (Legal activities), section 29A
(Department of Conference Services, Headquarters), section 28D
(Office of General Services, Headquarters), section 31 (Staff
assessment) and income section 1 (Income from staff assessment) 43

It

A/38/7/Add.13 Fourteenth report. Staff training activities (Headquarters,
Geneva and the regional commissions): contractual status of
language teachers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 48

A/38/7/Add.14 Fifteenth report. population activities in the regional
commissions .•. c ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 11 •••• Cl. • ••• • 52

A,'38/7/Add.1S Sixteenth report. Revised estimates resulting from decisions
of the Economic and Social Council at its first and second
regular sessions, 1983 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Si

A/38/7/Add.16 Seventeenth report. Administrative and financial implications
of draft resolution I submitted by the Second Committee in
document A/38/70S (concerning agenda item 81 (~» 62

A/38/7/Add.17 Eighteenth report. Revised estimates under section 2A.C
(Office of the Special Representative of the SecretarY-General
for the Law of the Sea), section 31 (Staff assessment) and
income section 1 (Income from staff assessment) (concerning
agenda item 31) •..•••.•.••• eo ••••••••••••••••••••••• 11.......... 66

A/38/7/Add.18 Nineteenth report. Administrative and financial implications
of the draft resolution contained in document A/38/L.35
(concerning agenda item 35) 0 72

A/38/7/Add.19 Twentieth report. Administrative and financial implications
of draft resolutions V and III submitted by the Third Committee
in document A/38/681 (concerning agenda item 91 (£) and (£».. 77

A/38/7/Add.20 Twenty-first report. Administrative and financial implications
of draft resolution I submitted by the Second Committee in
document A/38/704 (concerning agenda item 80 (~» 84

A.38/7/Add.21 Twenty-second report. Administrative and financial
implications of tte following proposals of the First Committee:
draft resolutions A and H submitted in document A/38/640,
draft resolution B submitted in document A/38/636, draft
resolution C submitted in document A/38/639, draft resolution
G submitted in document A/38/640, draft reElolution J submitted
in document A/38/628, draft resol~tion A submitted in document
A/38/624 and the draft resolution submitted in document
A/38/638 (concerning agenda items 45, 50, 58, 60, 61
and 62) •••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 87

-iv-



CONTENTS (continuea)

A/38/7/Add.23 Twenty-tourth report. COnditions of service and compensation
for ofticials other than ~ecretar1at otficials •••••••••••••••• 102

A/38/7/Add.22 Twenty-third report. United Nations accommoaation at Nairobi ­
Common services at the United Nations accammooation, Nairobi;
revised estimates under sections 18, 19, 28N ana 31 and
income sections 1 and 2 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0.... 92

105

-v-

Reports presented orally by the Chairman ot the Advisory COmmittee on
Admin1st~ative and Budgetary Questions at meetings of the Firth Committee

PaCle
--0:..-

I ••••• 38

rised
I

I 28D
:aff
.ment) 43

s,
of

48

..... 52

ons

57

ions

62

~ra1

..... 66

>os

72

IS

,ttee
) .. 77

,ions

84

tee:

on
ted
ent

87



Committee for Programme and Co-ordination

Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs

United Nations Centre for Transnational Corporations

Department of International Economic and Social Affairs

Division of Narcotic Drugs

Department of Public Information

Department of Technical Co-operation for Development

Economic Commission for Africa

Economic Commission for Europe

Economic Commission for Latin America

Economic Commission for Western Asia

Electronic Data processing

Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific

ABBREVIATIONS

Advisory Committee for the Co-ordination of Information Systems

After-Service Health Insurance

Air Traffic Conference

-vi-

United Nations Children I s Fund

United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research

united Nations Industrial Development Organization

United Nations Institute for Training and Research

united Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

United Nations Office at Geneva

united Nations Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat)

International Computing Centre

International Civil Service Commission

Information Systems Unit

Joint Inspection Unit

Senior Industrial Development Field Advisers

United Nations Common Services Unit

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

United Nations Development programme

United Nations Environment Fund

United Nations Educational and Training Programme for Southern Africa

United Nations Fund for population Activities

•

:'1IIl,

ACCIS

ASHI

ATC

CPC

CSDHA

CTC

DIESA

DND

DPI

DTCD

ECA

ECE

ECLA

ECWA

EDP

ESCAP

Habitat

ICC

ICSC

ISU

JIU

SIDFAs

UNCS

UNCTAD

UNDP

UNEF

UNETPSA

UNFPA

UNICEF

UNIDIR

UNIDO

UNITAR

UNJSPF

UNOG

5



stems

~rn Africa

DOCUMEIlT A/ 38/7/Add.l

Second report

Revised estimates under section 25 (International Court
of Justice), section 31 (Staff assessment) and income

section 1 (Income from staff assessment)

[Original: English]

[27 September 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General on revised estimates for the
International Court of Justice for the biennium 1984-1985 (A/C.5/38/3). As
indicated in paragraph 2 of the Secretary-General's report, the initial estimates
were provisional since, at the time they were prepared, consultations had not been
concluded between the Court and the Secretary-General on the level of the Court's
proposals for the biennium 1984-1985.

2. The estimate now submitted for section 25 (International Court of Justice)
of the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985 amounts to $9,580,400,
an increase of $623,700 over the 1982-1983 appropriation of $8,956,700. As shown
in table 1 of the ~ecretary-General's report (A/Co5/38/3), the estimate contains
resource growth of $533,900 (at revised 1983 rates) and reflects a rate of real
growth of 6.3 per cent.

3. The estimate of $4,259,400 for members of the Court covers salaries and
allowances for judges, their pensions, travel and common staff costs. The estimate
includes resource growth of $18,100 (at revised 1983 rates) for pensions. The
Advisory Committee was informed that the increase was due to changes in the numbers
of retired judges and of widows of judgeG rather than to any change in the pension
sc~eme itself, which, together with salaries, is normally r~viewed every five years
in accordance with General Assembly resolution 31/204 of 22 December 1976. The
last such review took place in 1980 and resulted in Assembly resolution 35/220 of
17 December 1980 (A/C.5/38/3, paras. 9 and 10) •

4. The Registry accounts for an estimate of $4,003,700 for 1984-1985.
Resource growth of $352,800 (at revised 1983 rates) is attributable to requests for
three additional posts (1 D-1, 2 G-4), as well as proposed increases for temporary
assistance for meetings and hospitality.

5. As stated in paragraph 14 (a) of the Secretary-Generales report
(A/C.5/38/3), the establishment of a D-l level post in New York is proposed in
order to provide liaison at Headquarters with members or officials of other organs
of the Organization and specialized agencies. In this connection, the Advisory
Committee notes from paragraph 26.19 of the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1984-1985 that the responsibilities of the Office of the Legal Counsel
include "liaison with the International Court of Justice and discharging the legal
responsibilities of the Secretary-General under the Statute of the Court". II
Under the circumstances, the Committee is not convinced that, at this point, a
separate liaison function in New York needs to be created for the Registry of the
Court. Instead, the Committee believes that the Secretary-General should examine

-1-



h)

~s

en
s

.ce)
10,
In

i
late

lers
ion
~ars

for
uy

ans

gal

he
ne

.'..
the liaison requirements of the Court with a view to ensuring that the services
provided by the United Nations, including the Office of the Legal Counsel, are
fUlly responsive to the needs of the Court. Accordingly, the Conunittee recommends
that the establishment of the 0-1 post should not be approved, with a consequential
reduction in the estimate for section 25 of $80,400.

6. The Advisory Committee has no objection to the establishment of two additional
General Service posts to provide security in the new wing of the Peace Palace.

7. As shown in table 8 of the Secretary-General's report (~.), common services
fer the Court account for an estimate of $1,317,300. Resource growth of $163,000
(at revised 1983 rates) is attributable to additional requirements for external
printing, communications and furniture and equipment.

Rec api tulaHon

8. As the result of the Advisory Committee's recommendation (see para. 5 above),
the Secretary-General's revised estimate for section 25 would be reduced by $80,400
to $9.5 million. In view of the fact that the Advisory Committee has already
recommended an amount of $8,911,700 under section 25 in its first report on the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985, ~ the additional amount now
~econunenaed by the Committee is $588,300. Moreover, an additional amount of
$11,800 will be required under section 31 (Staff assessment) to be offset by income
in the same amount under income section I (Income from staff assessment) •

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. Ill.

~ Ib!£1., Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l), para. 25.1.

-2-



the services
:ounsel, are
lttee reconunends
1 a consequential

'f two additional
~ace Palace.

common services
'th of $163,000
for external

para. 5 above),
duced by $80,400
as already
eport on the
:>nal amount now
UllOunt of
iffset by income
nent) •

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.2

Third ref.-ort

United Nations Conterence on Trade and Development - Preparatory
work for bringing the Common Fund 1nto operation: revised
estiIllates under section 15 (United Nations CQnterence on Trade
and Development), section 31 (Staff assessment) and incane

section 1 (Income trom statt assessment)

[Orig1nal: English]

[7 OCtober 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Buagetary Questions has
consiaered the report of the Secretary-General on revised estimates for the United
Nations CDnference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD) for the bienn1um 1984-1985
(A/C. 5/38/4) and a note by the Secretary-General on preparatory work for bringj;;;,
the Common Fund into o~eration (A/C.5/38/12).

A. Rekort of the Secretary-General (A/C. 5/38/4)

2. As indicated in paragraph 1 ot the secretary-General's report (A/C.~;:38/4),

the initial pro~osals amounting to $54,505,500 for section 15 (United Nations
Conterence on 'rrade and Develo~ment) of the proposed programme bUdget tor the
oiennium 1984-1985 were confined to the revaluation et the 1982-1983 resource base,
with the addit10n of the effect on this base of further inflation in 1984-1985,
since at the time the bUdget prol· "'sals were being preIJared, the sixth session of
UNCTAD had not yet taKen place. the estimate now submitted for section 15 amounts
to $55,194,600, an increase at $2,782,900 over the 1982-1983 af.-~ro~riation of
$52,1.11,700. As shown 1n table 1 of the secretary-General's report, the estimate
contains resource growth 0i $644,600, at revised 1983 rates, and retlects a rate ot
real growth ot 0.7 per cent.

3. The Advisory Committee notes the statement, in paragraph 2 of the
secretary-General' s re~ort (A/C.5/38/4), that "these revised estimates had to be
based on a very preliminary asseSSll,ent ot the sixth session of the Conterence since
they had to be completed two week~ atter the conclusion of the Conference. A more
thorough evaluation of the results of the Conterence and a more detailed analysis
of its implications for UNCTAD work programmes would require more time. This will
be undertaken in the forthcoming months". The Committee was informed that it was
not the secretary-General's intention to come back with further revised estimates
on completion of this analysis.

4. A total of tour new posts are requested tor 1984-1985, these r~quests are
described in paragraphG 10 and 11 of the secretarY-General's report (~.). As
indicated, three of the posts (1 P-5, 1 P-3 and 1 General Service) are requested
tor a special economic unit, 1n implementation of Conterence resolution 146 (VI) 11
on assistance to the Palestinian people. The Advisory Committee has no obJection
to the establishment of these posts; however, 1t trusts that their addition will
obv1ate the need for consultants in this area.

-3-



•

5. The fourth new post is requesteo to provide a French language press officer to
be located in the Information UnitJ the Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of
this post.

6. In paragraph 38 of the report (A/C.5/38/4), the Secretary-General proposes to
reclassify the post of Chief ot the Protectionism and Structural Adjustment Branch,
Manufactures Division, from the P-5 to the D-l level. The Committee notes that the
branch chief is res~onsible for one of the maJor priority areas of UNCTAD and that
the Chief supervises 12 Professional statf, including 3 section chiefs at the P-5
level. The Committee therefore recommends that the reclassification from P-5 to
0-1 be approved.

7. As shown in table 34 of the secretary-General's report, an amount of $609,600
is requested for 1984-1985 under adnunistration and common services for turniture
and equi~ent, an ~ncrease of $504,800 over 1982-1983. It is explained in
paragraph 115 ot the secretary-General's report that the increase, which is on a
non-recurrent bas~s, relates to the purchase and installation ot word-~rocessiny

equipment and electronic data-processing (EDP) equipment, partially otfset by a
saving in typewriter replacement costs. It is also stated that, with an extension
in the use of word-processing equipment, it is anticipated that savings in statf
resources equal to 36 work-months at the General Service level would be realized
under general temporary assistance and overtime.

8. The Advisory Committee was intormed that, at IJresent, UNCTAD has 24 word­
processing work stations ana 6 printers. The proposed purchase would bring the
totals to 64 work stations and 14 printers. The provision for EDP equipment
relates to the purchase of a further 20 IBM screens, which would bring the total to
60 screens.

9. The Advisory Committee considers that the proposal to ~urchase additional
word-IJrocessing equipment is consistent with the statement in its first report on
the proposed programme budget for the biennillTl 1984-1985 that lithe introduction of
word processing should, in general, be pursued whenever it has been ascertained
that advantages could be gained, for example, by improving productivity in those
departments responsible for a great deal ot documentation". 2/ The Committee notes
that the decision to ~urchase rather than rent word-processi~ and EDP equipment
was made after a study of the co~arative advantages of each option.

10. The Advisory Comnlittee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's revised
estimate of $55,194,600 for sect~on 15. In v~ew of the fact that the Advisory
Committee has .already recanmendeo an amount ot $54,505,500 under section 15 in its
first report on the proposed prograa~e bUdget tor the n~enn~um 1984-1985, 21 the
additional amount now recommended by the Committee is $689,100. In addition, an
amount of $99,800 would ne reqUired under section 31 (Statt assessment) to be
offset by ~ncane in the same amount under incane section 1 (IncOllle trom staff
assessmen t) •

B. Note by the SecretaI}-General (A(C.5/38/12)

11. The secretary-General's note (A/C.5/38/12) deals with the advance required for
the preparatory work for br~nginy the Common Fund into operation. The General
Assembly, in its resolution 35/226 A of 17 December 1980, originally appropriated

-4-



to
of

:0

=h,
:he
It

ID

to

t

es

d

s

>r

an advance in the amount of $1,750,500 in the programme budget for the biennium
1980-1981. Background on the use of the advance and actions taken with respect to
the 1980-1981 and 1982-1983 programme budgets is provided in paragraphs 2 to 4 of
the note. The Secretary-General is requesting an amount of $942,000 under
section 15 of the programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985. This represents the
unspent balance of the advance and would, together with the expenditures in
1980-1981 and 1982-1983, be fully offset qy an amount of $1,750,500 under income
section 2 (General income), representing the reimbursement due to the united
Nations from the Common Fund once the Fund is declared operational (~., para. 8).

12. The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-GeneralIs request,
which will also involve an additional provision of $49,700 for staff assessment
under section 31 (Staff assessment), offset by a corresponding amount in income
section 1 (Income from staff assessment) of the proposed programme bUdget for the
biennium 1984-1985.

11 See TD/325 and Corr.1. To be issued in proceedipgs of the United Nations
Conference on Trade and Development, Sixth Session, vol. I, Report and Annexes
(United Nations pUblication, Sales No. E.83.II.D.6), part one, sect. A.

61 Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
SHPp1ement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l), chap. I, para. 38.

Ibid., chap. II, para. 15.3.

-5-

: .,..



DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.3

Fourth report

Revised programme budget proposals under section 7 (Department
'of Technical Co-operation for Development)

[Original: English]

[25 October 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the secretary-General (A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l), in which he
submits revised estimates in the amount of $17,507,200 under section 7 (Department
of Technical Co-operation for Development). The estimate is $89,300 less than the
provisional amount of $17,596,500 which was included in the proposed programme
budget for the 1984-1985 biennium. 11 During its review the Committee met with
representatives of the Secretary-General who provided additional information.

2. As explained by the Secretary-General in his proposed programme budget, the
Department of Technical Co-operation for Development (DTCD) experienced serious
shortfalls in project delivery during the 1982-1983 biennium as compared with the
amount of $300,954,400 estimated in the programme budget for that biennium. "This
resulted in reduced programme support resources to finance the technical and
administrative staff involved with technical co-operation programmes." 1I
Therefore, pending the development of more accurate estimates of the extrabudgetary
funds expected to be available in 1984-1985, and agreement on redep10yments and
other changes required in DTCD to alleviate the impact of the shortfall in
extrabudgetary resources, the Secretary-Generalis initial estimate of $17,596,500
for section 7 reflected only the revaluation of the 1982-1983 resource base and
anticipated inflation for 1984-1985. In addition, no estimate of extrabudgetary
resources or posts was included.

3. The analysis of the anticipated extrabudgetary resources for 1984-1985, the
bulk of which is provided by the United Nations Development Programme and the
United Nations Fund for Population Activities has been completed. As noted in
paragraph 3 of the Secretary-Generalis report (A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.1), "whereas in
previous years, the availability of extrabUdgetary funds for technical co-operation
activities conducted by DTCD and other United Nations agencies (and the
corresponding level of reimbursement of support costs to them on account of these
activities) had been generally on the rise, since 1981 the trend has been the other
way. At the same time, the costs of DTCD have been rising". Information regarding
programme delivery and programme support reimbursements is shown in the table below.

-6-

f



r

DTCD programme delivery and programme support reimbursements

l>1illions of United States dollars

Total proJect bUdgets for the 128.2 142.1 154.8 138.9 142.7 Y
years indicated

Actual programme delivery 89.7 119.9 126.5 115.2 125.0 .!:Y'

Ratio at delivery to proJect bUdgets 70~ 84~ 82~ 8316 88~ El

Programme support re :i.mbur sements 12.1 16.4 16.7 15.9 16.3 El

19lish]

l83]

lich he
:tment
In the
le
.th As at 31 August 1983.

1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 I

I,
i

I

the
>us
I the
"This

1getary
Ind

,500
nd
ary

the

n
as in
ration

hese
other

:lrding
below.

Estimated.

4. Because at the shortfall in eJl.trabudgetary resources, sUbstantial
extrabOJdgetary statt reduct~ons have had to be ettected during the 1982-1983
biennium. This in turn has necessitated the organizational moditications
(introduced in July 1983) descr~bed in paragraph 4 ot the Secretary-General's
report (A/C.5/18/2 and Corr.l). The revised estimate for section 7, prepared
following this reorganizat~on and analysis ot extrabudgetary resources, amounts to
$17,507,200 or $1,859,900 (11.8 ~er cent) over the revised 1982-1983
appropriation. As can be seen trom table 1 of A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l, resource
growth is estimated at minus $83,000 (at rev~sed 1983 rates) i the rate of real
growth is calculated at minus 0.5 per cent. According to the secretary-General,
the "negative growth of $83,000 ••• ~s the result at reduced requirements tor
external printing and reduced estimated costs assoc~ated with those posts which are
being transterred tram Geneva to New York" (A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l, para. 8).

5. As can be seen tram table 1 at A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l, extrabudgetary resources
available to OCTD dur~n9 1984-1985 are estimated at $277,740,300, compris~ng

$24,060,000 for services ~n support ot extrabudgetary programmes, $1,420,300 tor
substantive activities, and $252,260,000 tor operational proJects. The total at
$252,260,000 under (c) ot table 1, operational proJects, which is identical with
the 1982-1983 total, represents the expected deliver} at proJects executed by DTCD
in 1984-1985. As explalned in tootnote y to table 1, an estlmated $46,690,000 ot
thls amount represents the dellvery of proJects bacKstopped by other units in the
United Nations (most notably the Department ot International Economic and Social
Affa~rs (DIESA)), but executed by DTCD as tne Executing Agency.

6. The Advlsory Comml ttee was lntormed that "overhead 11 lncome will be earned on
approximately $242.6 million ot the $252,260,000 total expected delivery. The
balance, i.e. $9.6 m~llion, represents proJects on which programme support has been
waived, such as the United Nat~ons Educational and Tra~ning Programme for Southern
Africa and c~rtain activlties ot the United Natlons Fund for Nam~bia. The overhead
incane earned from the actual delivery of proJects (normally calculated at the rate
of 13 per cent ot proJect aelivery), ~s placed in a central tund for programme

-7-



11\.
support of technical co-operation activities. Other offices contributing to this
fund include the United Nations Centre for Transnational Corporations (CTC) and the
Division of Narcotic Drugs (DND). Provided that the estimated programme delivery
shown in table 1 of A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l is achieved, an amount of $24,060,000,
which represents the bulk of the total overhead earnings, is e~pected to be
allocated to DTCD in 1984-1985 to meet the extrabudgetary costs incurred by DTCD in
executing technical co-operation projects (see A/C. 5/38/2 and Corr.l, table 1,
sect. (2), item (~»; The balance will De apportioned among other offices
including CTC, DND, DIESA, the Office of Financial Services, the Office of
Personnel Services and the Office of General Services.

7. As can be seen from table 5 of A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l, the Secretary-General
proposes no change in the 1982-1983 establi~hed regular bUdget staffing total of
199 (83 Professionals and above and 116 General Service) •

8. As shown in the same table, the numb~r of extrabudgetary posts for DTCD in
1984-1985 is at present estimated at 218 (102 Professional and above and
116 General Service), as compared with the total of 372 originally budgeted for
1982-1983. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed by
representatives of the SecretarY-General that 364 of those posts were authorized as
at 1 January 1982; by 31 December 1982, that number had been decreased to 339
because of the reduced availability of extrabudgetary funds and the increased costs
of DTCD. As explained in paragraph 3 of the Secretary-Generalis report (A/C.5/38/2
and Corr.l), further reductions in overhead posts have been made during 1983. The
number of extrabudgetary posts to be made available in 1984-1985 will also depend
on the support cost income received during the biennium.

9. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that, by
31 July 1983, DTCD had delivered $75 million in technical co-operation in 1983.
However, according to representatives of the Secre~ary-General, the present level
of approved project budgets ($142.7 million as at 31 August 1983) justifies the
assumption that DTCD can achieve a delivery ot $125 million by the end of 1983 (see
table in para. 3 above), despite the disruption brought about by the streamlining
of the organizational structure of DTCD. The Department also expects to maintain
that level of delivery in 1984 and 1985 (see table 1 of A/C.5/38/2 and Corr.l),
which would generate an estimated $16.3 million in overhead earnings in each year
of the biennium.

10. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, the above expectations may be
somewhat optimistic when viewed in the context of a number of factors, including
the budget/delivery ratio experienced in recent years (see table in para. 3
above). For example, programme delivery in 1980 from project bUdgets totalling
$142.1 million was $119.9 million. In 1981, DTCD achieved programme delivery of
$126.5 million; however, the corresponding total of the project bUdgets was $154.8
million. The Committee therefore cautions that DTCD may not be able to achieve a
delivery of $125 million in 1983 and thereby earn the corresponding overhead income
of $16.3 million. The expectation that this level of delivery can also be achieved
in 1984 and 1985 should also be viewed with caution, given the difficult financial
situation of the major funding agencies.

F

11. Because the recent trend in progLamme support reimbursements (overhead
earnings) should also be seen in relation to the corresponding expenditures
incurred in a given year, the Advisory Committee sought information on the overall
income and expenditure for the United Nations Technical Co-operation Programme
Support Account for the period 1980-1982 and the projections for 1983-1985. This
information is outlined below:

I .

-8-

/ ,



to this
) and the
::!livery
0,000,

'{ DTCD in
::! 1,

meral
:al of

:D in

I for
Iy
lrized as
39
:ed costs
C.5/38/2
3. The
depend

983.
level
the

983 (see
lining
ntain
.1) ,
h year

lding

,ing
:y of
$154.8

leve a
'l income
~chieved

lancial

)verall
:une

This

r

Technical Co-operation Programme Support Account ~

Income and ex~enditure tor the years 1980-1982
and est11llates for 1983-1985

United Nations, exclua1ng UNCTAD, UNIDO ana the regional commissions.

!2! EstiIllated.

£! Including programme support income earned on technical co-operation
delivered by CTC and DND as well as miscellaneous income and interest.

9f Expenaitures incurred prilllaril~ in DTCD but also in CTC, DND and other
departments provid1ng direct serV1ces to proJects, including the Department of
Administration and Management.

~ Including ap~roxll1lately $12 million in respect of DTCD. See A/C.5/38/2
and Cor r.l, table 1, item 2 (~) •

12. As can be seen, programme support income reached a peak in 1981 and has since
been declining, while expenditures continued to rise in 1981 and 1982 resulting in
deficits of $0.5 ana $3.2 million respectively for those years. The Advisory
Committee was informed that the det1cits were financed by available surplus and
transters from the reserve tund. The Committee was further informed that the
reserve fund would be almost aepleted by the ena of 1983. In order to balance the
accounts, the Secretary-General intormed the Committee that maximum restraint would
be exercised in authorizing allotments and stafting tables 1n 1984-1985 with a view
to containing the expenditures charged to the ProgramIlle Support Account. In the
circumstances the Advisory ComfiUttee conS1aers it essential that the 5ecretary­
General keep the delivery situation of DTCD unaer constant scrutiny, with a view to
antic1pating any additional remedial measures Wh1Ch may be required, both in DTCD
and in other un1ts of the Secretar1at should DTCD tail to achieve the proJected
level of su~port cost income.

-9-



--
13. The Advisory Committee has no obJection to the Secretary-General's estimate ot
$17,507,200 for section 7, which reflects a decrease ot $89,300 from the amount
previously requested. If approved, aecreases of $17,800 would also be retlected
under section 31 (Staft assessment) and income section 1 (Income from staft
assessment) because of the reducea statf assessment in respect of certain posts to
be transferred from Geneva to New York.

Notes

II Otficial Records ot the General Assemoly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 ana Corr.l) •

•

y ~., para. 7.4.

-10-



estimate ot
e amount
retlected
tatt
in posts to

~,

r

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.4

Fifth report

Revised estimates under section 28L.1, (International Civil Service
~ission) section 31 (Staff assessment), income section 1, (Income

from staff assessment) and income section 2 (General income)

[Original: English]

[2 November 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/28), in which he submits
revised estimates under section 28L.1 (International Civil Service Commission) and
income section 2 (General income) of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-1985. The Advisory Committee met with the representatives of the Secretary­
General and the Executive Secretary of the International Civil Service Commission
(ICSC) during its consideration of this question.

2. In paragraph 2 of his report, the Secretary-General explains the reasons for
submitting revised estimates., In this connection the Advisory Committee recalls
that in paragraph 28.165 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for
the biennium 1984-1985 it expressed the view that "late submissions and the
corresponding use of provisional estimates impede the normal consideration of
programme budget proposals submitted to the General Assembly. The Committee
therefore trusts that ICSC will take appropriate steps in future to ensure that the
Commissions's proposals can be taken into account by the Secretary-General when he
prepares his initial progra~~e budget proposal." 1/

3. The revised estimates now submitted by the Secretary-General amount to
$7,107,100 and are $366,200 higher than the provisional estimate of $6,740,900
(reflecting maintenance of the level of resources approved for 1982-1983) already
included under section 28L.1 of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-1985 £I and recommended for approval by the Advisory Committee in its first
report on the proposed programme budget for 1984-1985. 21

4. The increase of $366,200 over the initial estimate includes resource growth
amounting to $108,300 arising from increased requirements under several objects of
expenditure, including established posts and common staff costs, offset by
reductions under other objects of expenditure (see A/C.5/38/28, table 28L.2). The
proposed increase under established posts and common staff costs relates to the
requests for establishing one new General Service post for a registry clerk and
reclassifying to the principal level an existing General Service post for a
statistical clerk in the Cost-of-Living Division (~., paras. 13 to 15). The
proposed new post would increase the Commission's secretariat establishment for
1984-1985 to 52 posts - 23 at the Professional and higher 1eve1s~ The Advisory
Committee recommends acceptance of these staffing proposals.

5. As stated by the Secretary-General in paragraph 4 of his report (A/C. 5/38/28)
and elaborated on in paragraphs 10 to 12, the balance of the proposed increase is
attributable to adjustnlents to the revalued 1982-1983 resource base ($229,500 net),

-ll-

l



:I
urn

he
e

)f

le

3)
s
t) ,

primarily in respect of office accommodation, and further prov1s10n for inflation
during the biennium 1984-1985 ($28,400). The Advisory Committee has no objection
to the proposed increase.

6. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary­
General's revised estimate of $7,107,100 for section 28L.l. In view of the fact
that the Advisory Committee has already recommended an amount of $6,740,900 under
section 28L.1 in it~ first report on the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-1985, 2/ the additional amount now recommended by the Committee is $366,200.
There will also be need to reduce by $15,900 requirements under section 31 (Staff
assessment) with a corresponding reduction in the same amount under income
section 1 (Income from staff assessment). This reduction is due to reduced staff
costs resulting from the relocation back to New York of staff of the Cost-ot-Living
Division now outposted to Geneva.

7. Furthermore, the estimates of income under income section 2 (General income)
would need to be increased by $218,900 to reflect the reimbursement of the shares
of the other organizations participating in ICSC (approximately 59.8 per cent) of
the additional requirements of the Commission for the bienniurn 1984-1985.

11 Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.1) •

~ ~., Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. III.

2/ ~., Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l), paras. 28.164 and 28.192.

-12-



1 for inflation
is no objection

: Secre tary-
!W of the fact
i,740,900 under
for the biennium

!e is $366,200.
:tion 31 (Staff
, income
I reduced staff
,e Cost-of-Living

eneral income)
of the shares

8 per cent) of
-1985.

ession,

i and 28.192.

r

DOCU!'1ENT A/38/7/Add.5

Sixth report

Expansion of the conference facilities ot the Economic and
Social COmmission tor Asia and the Pacific at Bangkok

[Original: English]

[15 November 1983]

1. The Advisory COmmittee on Admin1strative and Budgetary Questions has
consiaered the report of the Secretary-General on the expansion of the conference
tac11ities ot the Econom1c ana Social COmmission tor Asia ana the Pacific (ESCAP)
at Bangkok (A/C. 5/38/34) •

2. The re1'0rt of the secretary-General covers:

(a) The proposed construction of expandea conterence facilities at ESCAP, tor
which he seeks an initial appropriation of $400,000 (paras. 1 to 33);

(b) Requests for additional appropriations amounting to $374,200 for maJor
maintenance and alterations and improvements to the existing ESCAP building complex
(paras. 34 to 36) •

Proposed construction of expanded conference facilities at ESCAP

3. In paragraphs 1 to 3 of his report (A/C.5/38/34), the Secretary-General
indicates that the construction proposals have beep. f· he sUbject of prior
discussions with the Advisory Cc,.,!unj.ttee on Administrative and Budgetar} Questions.
This is in accordance with the procedures outlined in paragraphs 13 and 14 of the
report of the Aavisory Committee !I on the report ot the Joint Inspection Unit on
building construction procedures ot Un1ted Nations organizations, ~ in which,
inter alia, the Committee recanrnended that it "be intormed immediately atter the
secretary-General has determined that there is a neea for new construction or for
maJor alteration of existing premises. The identif1cat10n of this need woula have
to be Justit1ed to the COmmittee wh1ch would provide gU1dance as necessary in the
formulation ot options". The recallInendations of the Committee ar1sing trom those
discussions are conta1nea in a letter trom 1ts Chairman to the Secretary-General
datea 4 October 1983, which is reproduced as an annex to the present report.

4. In his report (A/C.5/38/34) the secretary-General recalls the history of
united Nations accanrnodation at Bangkok, the current situation and recent
developments, including the otter ot the Government o~ Thailand to make the land
now occupied by Sala Santitharn and other buildings ~djacent to the eXisting complex
available to ESCAP tor construct10n by the United Nations ot an appropriate new
conference complex (~., paras. 4 to 21). In paragraphs 22 to 33, on the basis
of assumptions stated, the secretary-General describes his assessment of the
possible scope of the proposea expanded conference tacilities at ESCAP (including
the number ana seating capacity of conterence rooms), related conference support
tacilities as well as possible tuture oftice accommodation requirements.
Paragraphs 29 and 30 draw attent10n to the observations and recommendations ot the
Advisory Cornnlittee on those proposals (see the annex to the present report). The

-13-

i
V.:
j:



lish]

83]

nee
:AP)

" tor

lor
lmplex

ions.
the
ton

the
for
have
the

lose
ral

and
ompl.ex
ew
asis

ding
ort

t the
The

I·
t 1
r 1
11

l
!

-=----

Secretary-General estimates that an appropriation of $400,000 is required for an
independent architectural and engineering study for the new construction as well as
the retention of an independent quantity surveyor and energy consultant.

5. During the Advisory Committee's hearing on the Secretary-GeneralIs report
(A/C. 5/38/34) , the representatives of the Secretary-General confirmed his agreement
with the observations and recommendations of the Committee concerning the
preliminary architectural and engineering study as contained in the Chairman's
letter of 4 October 1983. In this connection, the r~presentatives of the
Secretary-General also confirmed that the co-operation with the Government of
Thailand envisaged in paragraph 28 would involve the provision of advice by the
Government in the design stage of the project. This advice, which would be very
helpful to the United Nations, would concentrate on ensuring that the project was
in compliance with local building laws, fire and safety codes and land use
regulations.

6. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee recomm~nds that the General
Assembly accept with appreciation the offer of the Government of Thailand of
additional land for the proposed construction of expanded conference facilities at
ESCAP. The Committee also recommends approval of the Secretary-GeneralIs request
for $400,000 under section 32 (Construction, alteration, improvement and major
maintenance of premises) of the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1984-1985 in connection with the cost of conducting an independent
preliminary architectural and engineering study for the new construction required
and retention of an independent quantity surveyor and energy consultant. The
results of the study would be ready for review by the General Assembly at its
thirty-ninth session. The Committee also concurs with the Secretary-General's
proposal in paragraph 31 of his report (A/C.5/38/34) that "the study should include
estimates and assessments of additional conference-servicing, support and
maintenance staff and operational expenses necessitated by the expansion of
conference facilities, together with any other suggestions which might be made
during the course of the General Assembly's consideration of this item. These
estimates and assessments would be developed jointly by Headquarters and ESCAP
officials" •

Major maintenance and alterations and improvements

7. The Advisory Committee had recommended in paragraphs 32.21 and 32.25 of its
first report on the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985, 1/ the
provisional deletion from section 32 of an amount of $374,200 in respect of
alteration and improvement projects ($172,900) and major maintenance projects
($201,300). The Committee felt that it would be more appropriate to consider these
proposals in the context of the report of the Secretary-General on proposed
construction at ESCAP. In paragraphs 34 to 36 of his report (A/C.5/38/34), the
Secretary-General resubmits his request for $374,200 under section 32 for ESCAP.
In this connection, he concludes that construction of new conference facilities at
ESCAP would have no impact on those proposed alterations and improvements and major
maintenance projects, all of which relate to the existing ESCAP building complex.
In view of the Secretary-GeneralIs statement, the Advisory Committee recommends
acceptance of his request for $374,200 under section 32 of the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1984-1985 for the purposes indicated.

-14-

/



requ ired for an
ruction as well as
ultant.

eral's report
rmed his agreement
ning the
he Cha irman ' s
5 of the
overnment of
advice by the

h would be very
the project was
land use

the General
rhailand of
nce facilities at
:!neral's request
:!nt and major

ndependent
ruction required
:.tltant. The
:!mbly at its
:lry-General's
:.tdy should include
)()rt and
;:>ansion of
night be made
item. These

:!rs and ESCAP

s

Id 32.25 of its
14-1985, l/ the
:espect of
Ice projects
to consider these

I proposed
5/38/34), the

I 32 for ESCAP.
Ice facilities at
lvements and major
lilding complex.
:ee recommends
lposed programme

Recapitulation

8. Should the General Assembly approve the recommendations of the Advisory

Committee in paragraphs 6 and 7 above there will be need to appropriate a total

amount of $774,200 under section 32 of the proposed programme budget for the

biennium 1984-1985.

y A/36/643.

Y See A/36/297.

~ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,

Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l) •

-15-



Letter dated 4 October 1983 from the Chairman of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary

Questions to the Secretary-General

The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered your note on expansion of conference facilities of the Economic and
Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific at Bangkok (A/CN.l/R.1006) which has
been submitted in accordance with the procedures outlined in the Committee's report
(A/36/643) which dealt with the Joint Inspection Unit report on building
construction procedures of the united Nations organizations (see A/36/297). In
considering this question, the Advisory Committee met with the Executive Secretary
of ESCAP and his colleagues as well as the representatives of the Office of General
Services and the BUdget Division. During the hearing, your representatives
informed the Committee that paragraph 30 had been included in the note in error.

In the light of the information contained in your note and additional
clarification provided by your representatives, the Advisory Committee accepts that
there is a need to expand the conference facilities of ESCAP at Bangkok and agrees
that a preliminary architectural and engineering study should be undertaken to
ascertain the extent and cost of new construction required. In this connection the
Advisory Committee has considered your proposal in paragraph 29 "to accept the
offer of the Royal Thai Government to co-operate with ESCAP in conducting a
preliminary architectural and engineering study for the necessary construction".
The assumptions and understandings of the Secretariat regarding the co-operation
being offered by the Royal Thai Government are reflected in paragraphs 21 and 22 of
your note. However, the Advisory Committee considers that, while co-operation o~

the Thai authorities is important in ensuring the success of the project, the
architectural and engineering study should be independently carried out in
accordance with established United Nations procedures as has been the case in all
other recent major construction projects.

The Advisory Committee does not object to the conduct of the preliminary
architectural and engineering study on the basis of the number and size (i.e.,
seating capacity) of conference rooms and additional conference support facilities
indicated by'you in paragraphs 23 to 25 and 27 of your note. This should not,
however, be construed as approval of those assumptions. The Committee suggests
that one of the design options that should be examined in the study is the
possibility of constructing a large conference room which could be divided into two
medium-sized conference rooms by means of movable partitions. Similarly, the
design possibilities of dividing a medium-sized conference room into two small
conference rooms should also be explored. Furthermore, the study should clearly
indicate the need for and extent of new ancillary construction (such as is
mentioned in paragraph 27 of your note) and proposed utilization of freed existing
space within an integrated complex of new and existing buildings.

In paragraph 32 you state, in connection with the proposed study, that you
would "request the architects to bear in mind that additional office accommodation

-16-



?ort

:Iry
~ral

:hat

the

I

: of
Ii:

1

es

two

ng

and other facilities may possibly be required in the future and would request them
to examine the possible locations of such expansion". The Advisory Committee
concurs in this approach, at the same time the Committee stresses that it does not
believe that inclusion ot aaaitional ott ice accommoaation in the forthComing
studies is warranted at this time unless it relates directly to the expansion of
conterence facilities.

In summary, the Advisory Committee, while not having taken a position on the
number of conference rooms required, or their size, recognizes that there is a need
for additional conterence tacilities at bangkok and authorizes you to submit to the
General Assembly a proposal for an architectural and engineering study.

(Signed) C. S. ~. ~SELLE

Chairman of
the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and

Budgetary Questions

-17-



DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.6

Seventh report

Organization and methods for official travel and
first-class travel

[Original: English]

[16 November 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the reports of the SecretarY-General on organization and methods for
official travel (A/C.5/38/22) and first-class travel (A/C.5/38/14). During its
review, the Committee met with representatives of the Secretary-General who
provided it with additional information.

A. Organization and methods for official travel

2. The ~eport of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/22), issued pursuant to
General Assembly resolution 37/241 of 21 December 1982 and the request of the
Advisory Committee in its sixteenth report on the programme budget for the
biennium 1982-1983, 1/ provides information on the implementation of certain Joint
Inspection Unit (JIU) recommendations on travel procedures. £I

1. Travel agency services

3. As stated in paragraph 3 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/22), the
General Assembly concurred with the JIU recommendation that "the United Nations
should select a commercial travel agency under an in-plant or other arrangement
through widespread international competitive bidding at appropriate intervals".
The Advisory Committee notes that, in paragraph 6 of the Secretary-General's
report, it is seated that "an in-plant is a wholly-owned branch office of a travel
agency that is recognized by the Air Traffic Conference (ATC). It is located on
the premises of a client and provides full travel agency services to that client.
The in-plant agent is paid commissions by the airlines, hotels and other suppliers
and out of these commissions it is permitted to reimburse the client for certain
costs the latter has incurred in making travel arrangements in collaboration with
the agent".

4. Representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that
a full service travel agency, which mayor may not be located on the client's
premises, provides a range of travel services at no cost to the traveller (or
originating organization). A full service agency furnishes at its own cost all
staff to provide these services and obtains income in respect thereof from
commissions, hotels, etc. The agency also pays all expenses for communications,
office expenses, rent, etc. However, under a full service agreement, unlike an
in-plant arrangement, the agent does not reimburse the client for any expenses it
may incur in assisting the agent in making travel arrangements.

5. For the reason given in paragraph 6 of the Secretary-General's report
(A/C.5/38/22), it was decided to enter initially into a contract with a travel
agency for full service, and, following the process of selection described in

-18-



lish]

83]

r
S

oint

the
S

t

avel
on
nt.
iers
in
'ith

that

.1

IS,

In

i it

paragraphs 4 to 9, a three-year contract was awarded to Don Travel Services,
Incorporated, effective 1 November 1983. As stated in paragraph 9, the United
Nations Development Programme (UNDP) and the united Nations Children's Fund
(UNICEF) have decided to join in the same contract. The Advisory Committee also
notes in paragraph 9 of the report that "the contract provides an option for
conversion to an in-plant if this should be deemed desirable by the United Nations".

6. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that the
contract provides for full travel services to be provided to the United Nations.
In order to discharge these services, the agent will provide all necessary
personnel and equipment, including linkage to three computer reservation systems.
Furthermore, the agent guarantees that it will obtain the lowest fare consistent
with the United Nations travel authorizationl if it fails to do so, the agent will
refund to the United Nations the difference between the price paid and the least
costly fare.

7. The agent will have offices in the Secretariat, UNDC I and Alcoa buildings.
The United Nations will provide the agent with a total of 3,500 square feet of
office space, furniture and fixtures, and other services including cleaning and
security. In return for these facilities and services, Don Travel Services, Inc.
will reimburse the United Nations $350,000 annually or $700,000 per biennium, which
amount will be shared with UNDP and UNICEF as stated in paragraph 9 of the
Secretary-General's report.

8. The Advisory Committee notes that Don Travel Services, Inc. will reimburse the
United Nations $350,000 as against an amount of approximately $50,000 per annum
paid by the former travel agent (Thomas Cook). However, as indicated in
paragraphs 7 and 8 of the Secretary-General's report and as emphasized by
representatives of the Secretary-General, the question of financial benefits to the
United Nations was but one of various criteria which were applied during
consideration of the bids received. Indeed, as pointed out in paragraph 8 of the
report, paramount importance was given, not to the financial aspect, but ra~her to
the ability of an agent to meet the service needs of the Organization.

2. Negotiations for discounted fares

9. Paragraph 10 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/22) states that the
Secretary-General has sought the advice and assistance of all Member and non-Member
States with regard to the question of undertaking negotiations for discounted ·fares
with air carriers or interested Governments sponsoring air carriers. Although the
response to this inquiry has been limited, the Secretary-General intends "to pursue
the positive replies which have been received".

3. Possibility of establishing a United Nations travel agency

10. In paragraph 11 of his comments 11 on the report of JIU, £I the
Secretary-General addressed the JIU recommendation concerning the establishment of
a United Nations travel agency by noting that "apart from the question as to
whether it woUld be compatible with United Nations objectives for the Organization
to enter into such a commercial enterprise - an enterprise that by definition must
do 80 per cent of its business with members of the geheral pUblic and give them
free access to United Nations premises - information has been received to the
effect that the regulations of ATC and lATA [International Air Transport
Association] that to date have prevented such an arrangement are still in effect".

-19-



In paragraph 11 of his report (A/C.5/38/22), the Secretary-General concludes that
these obstacles are still applicable. However, the situation will be kept under
review and any developments will be reported.

4. Review of travel arrangements at offices overseas

11. For the reason stated in paragraph 12 of the Secretary-General's report
(A/C.5/38/22), no review on the possibility of in-plant travel arrangements at duty
stations other than New York is envisioned at this time. The Advisory Committee
notes that the "secretary-General is, however, initiating action to review existing
contractual travel arrangements at overseas offices and seek competitive offers to
take advantage of the experience gained at Headquarters".

5. Standard of accommodation for travel

12. As noted by the Secretary-General in paragraph 13 of his report (A/C.5/38/22),
the General Assembly, in resolution 37/241, reaffirmed Assembly resolution 32/198
of 21 December 1977, which provided that travel expenses should be limited to the
least costly airfare structure. However, the Assembly added that the nature of the
mission and the conditions of travel should be taken into account. Accordingly, as
stated in paragraph 14 of the report, "under the revised arrangements, the use of
business class has been introduced in respect of travel on official business
depending on the duration of particular flights". In response to inquiries,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that staff
members below the level of Assistant Secretary-General would henceforth be entitled
to accommodation by the class immediately below first class (i.e., business class)
for travel on official business when the dUl:ation of a particular flight exceeded
nine hours. For flights under nine hours duration these staff members would be
provided with transportation according to the least costly airfare structure.
Under-Secretaries-General and Assistant Secretaries-General would continue to be
provided with first-class accommodation for travel on official business when the
duration of a particular flight exceeded nine hours; however, for flights under
nine hours, these staff members would henceforth be provided with accommodation by
the class immediately below first class. At the same time, the Committee notes in
paragraph 14 of the report that "the entitlement to first-class accommodation in
respect of home-leave travel for Under-Secretaries-General and Assistant
Secretaries-General has been lowered".

6. Travel procedures

13. In paragraph 7 of General Assembly resolution 37/241, the Secretary-General
was called upon "to examine further for possible implementation the recommendations
of the Joint Inspection unit on travel procedures". In this connection the
::5ecretary-General reiterates that a mechanism for monitoring the travel plans of
staff by heads of departments does exist; furthermore representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that it was being reinforced.
With regard to the implementation of other JIU recommendations on travel
procedures, the Committee notes the Secretary-General's intention to undertake a
detailed study during 1984-1985 with the collaboration of the new travel agent.
Such a study will, inter alia, deal with the use of computers to facilitate the
search for the lowest applicable fares. As mentioned in paragraph 5 above, the
contract with Don Travel Services, Inc. guarantees that the lowest fares will be
provided; moreover the agent will provide the United Nations with five computer
terminals to enable the United Nations to check the fares quoted b1 the agent.

-20-



i that
mder

at duty
.ttee
!xisting
:ers to

B. First-class travel

14. In the report of the becretar~-Generalon first-class travel (A/C.5/38/14),
sUbmitted in accordance with General Assembly resolution 32/198, as amenaed by
Assembl~ resolution 35/217, section X, of 17 December 1980 and Assembly
resolution 37/237, sect10n Ill, at 21 December 1982 information is providea on all
excej;·tions made to allow first-class travel for the perioa 1 July 1982 to
30 June 1983, as well as the savings achieved by utilizing econom~ and other
airtares. Details of these exce~tions were providea to the Advisory Committee •

15. The Advisory Comm1ttee notes that 81 exceptions were authorized for the period
unaer review, tor the reasons enumerated in paragraph 3 ot the report. Dur1ng the
previous reporting peLiod, there was a total of 57 exceptions.

11 Official Records ot the General Assembly, Thirty-seventh Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/37/7 and Add.1-24) , aoc~lent A/37/7/Add.15.

16. As stated in paragraph 5 ot the report (A/C.5/38/14), the Secretary-General
estimates that the sav1ngs resulting from the implementation ot General Assembly
resolution 32/198 are estimatea at $372,623 tor the period under review.

'38/22) ,
12/198
:0 the
! of the
19ly, as
lse of

:It staff
mtitled
class)

:eeded
j be
:.
:0 be
1 the
lder
:ion by
)tes in
m in

neral
ldations

ns of

::ed.

,ke a
ent.
the

the
11 be
uter
nt.

y

y

see A/37/357 and Corr.l.

A/ 37/357/Ac1d.1.

-21-



DOCUMENT A/38/7/lv;jd.7

Eighth report

Administrative and financial implications of the recammendati~

and decisions contained in the report of the International Civil
Service Commission

(Agenda item 117)*

[Or1ginal: English]

[17 November 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee has considered the statement submitted by the
secretary-General (A/C.5/38/37) on the administrative and tinancial im~lications ot
the recommendations and decisions contained in the report ot the International
Civil Service Commission {ICSC).!( Durin9 its review ot the statement, the
Advisory Committee met with representatives ot the Secretary-General and additional
information was provided to thE~ Committee.

2. In paragraph 1 ot his report, the secretary-General cires six areas in which
ICSC has made recommendations and decisions which entail tiaancial implications,
as follows:

(~) Special 1ndex for pensioners;

(E) Extension of rental subsidy scheme;

(£) Non-'residents' allowance~

(~) Education grant;

(~) Health 1nsurance~

(!.) Conditions ot service in the tield.

3. In ~aragra~h 2 of his report {A/C. 5/38/37) , the Secretary-General notes that
items (a) and (c) are not anticipated to require additional expenditures and that
i tem (~) forms the sUbJect of a separate report (A/C. 5/38/16); thUS, the remainder
of the re~ort is devoted to items (~). (£) and (£). The Advisory Committee
understands the Secretary-General's statement on items (~) and (£) to mean that,
while there may be changes in entitlements in some cases, the net tinancial effect
tor the Organization will be minimal.

4. The Secretary-General estimates the cost of implementing the decision ot ICSC
on extending the rental subsidY scheme at $540,000 in 1983 and $1,100,000 in the
biennium 1984-1985. The Advisory Committee sought additional intornlation on these
estimates in the light of the statement in paragraph .1l·S of ICSC report !( that "the
scheme would not result in additional financial implications tor the common system
in view of its impact upon the post adJustn~nt system and could actually result in
savings".

* United Nations common system: report of the International Civil Service
Commission.

-22-

./



English]

ber 1983]

e
ications ot
tional
the
additional

in which
cations,

otes that
and that
remainder

tee
an that,
ial effect

on of ICSC
o in the
n on these
I that "the
mon s}'stem
result in

il Service

5. The Advisory Committee was inI:ormea by representatives of the 8ecretary­
General that actual rental costs paid by the staft were surveyed annually and that
the resulting intormation was used as one of the determining factors in establishing
the post adJustment index. As explained in paragraph 44 of the ICSC report li' , the
rental subsidy, the extension of which was implefllented on 1 April 1983, is applied
to newly arrived statt members and in cases ot torce n~Jeure. As more staff
members become eligible for sUbs~dy under the scheme, the result will be that lower
rental costs (i.e., net costs atter the appl~cation ot the subsidy to those who are
entitled to it) will be reported in the annual surveys, with a consequential
dampening ettect on the post adJustment ~ndex. In this connection, the Committee
was intormea that the cost est~ate related to this decision ot ICSC was $520,000
for 19~3 ana $1 ~llion tor the biennium 1984-1985. However, the estimate for 1985
($400,000) was lower than that tor 1984 ($600,000) because it was anticipated that
the application of a further class ot post adJustment in 1985 WOUld be delayea by
approximatel) one month.

6. The Advisory Committee was also intormed that, with effect trom
1 September 1983, ICSC had agreed to grant a rental SUbsidy on a tr~al basis to
internationally recruited General 8erv~ce staff, SUbJect to the conditions outlined
in paragraph 61 of its report. l! The Committee was intormed that the cost related
to that decision was $20,000 for 1983 and $100,000 tor the bienn~um 1984-1985.

7. The recommendations ot ICSC with regard to the eaucation grant are outlined in
paragraph 3 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C. 5/38/37) and the additional
expenditures for the regular budget are shown in paragraph 4 of the report. In
this connection, the Advisory Committee was intormed that the amount ot $480,000
shown in paragraph 4 represents the annual cost to the regular bUdget in the
biennium 1984-1985; thus the biennial cost, should the General Assefllbly approve the
recommendation ot ICSC, would be $960,000.

8. In paragraph 5 of his report (ibid.), the 8ecretary-General estimates at
$50,000 for the biennium the costs related to two dec~sions of ICSC in respect ot
conditions of service in the tiel.a, nanlely, bas~c medical exan,inations for famil}'
members accompany~ng statt to countr~es where the maJority ot duty stations are
classitiea as having adverse health conditions, and pre-departure expenses ot staff
leaving non-headquarters duty stat~ons.

9. The Adv~sor}' Conullittee notes that no appropriat~ons are being requested at
this time in respect ot the f~nancial implications ot the recommendations and
decisions of ICSC. Since the entire costs, estimated at $540,000 tor 1983 and
$2,110,000 tor 1984-1985, tall unaer the category of common staft costs, any
additional amounts requ~red will be dealt with in the context ot the performance
reports for the 1982-1983 (see A/C.5/38/49 and Aad.1-33) and 1984-1985 b~enniums.

The Committee concurs witn tnis approach.

Notes

11 Otficial RecordS ot the General Asse~ly, Thirty-eighth Session,
SUkplement No. 30 (A/38/30).

-23-



ng

r
e

5

t1
t1

n

e

f

~'
1'1
I!

i
11

li
ri,
i
t
f
I

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.8

Ninth report

Yearbook ot the united Nations~ revised estimates
under section 27 (Public intormation)

[Original: English]

[18 November 1983]

1. The Advisory COmmittee on Administrative and BUdgetary Questions has considered
the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/38) in which he sUbmits revised
estimates in the amount of $150,400 under section 27 (Public information) of the
proposed ~rogramme budget tor the biennium 1984-1985. Dur1ng its review, the
COmmittee met with representatives of the Secretary-General who provided additional
information.

2. As noted by the Secretary-General 1n paragraph 1 ot his report, a request tor
temporary assistance (24 work-months at the P-3 level and 24 work-months at the
General Service level) was made in the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-1985 1/ in order to eliminate the backlog in respect ot the Yearbook ot the
United Nations. However, tor the reasons indicated in paragraph 27.15 of its first
report on the ~roposed programme bUdget tor the oienniumn 1984-1985, £( the Advisory
Committee recommended that the request should not be approved, pending the
submission of a comprehensive report cover1ng the points raised by the COmmittee.

3. Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Secretary-Generalis report (A/C. 5/38/38) brietly
describe the Yearbook and its usefulness which, according to the Secretary-General,
would increase if it were available on a more timely basis. In paragra~h 4, the
secretary-General states that the provision ot temporary assistance in 1977 and
1978 (43 work-months at the Professional level and 34 work-months at the General
Service level) dia result in a reduction of the backlog from 15 to 11 months.
However, the backlog again began to increase with the discontinuance of temporary
assistance funds at the end of 1978, until it reached 16 months in 1982. As stated
in paragraph 5 of the Secretary-Generalis report, the situation was somewhat
alleviated by redeploying in mid-1981 one P-2 post and by providing one General
Service post charged against temporary assistance. Moreover, as explainea in
paragraphs 8 and 9 of the secretary-Generalis report, the introauction ot word­
processing equipment in 1981 and an internal typesetting device in 1982 also had an
effect on reducing the bacKlog to its current level ot 14 months.

4. According to the secretary-General, "it is now considered feasible to produce
the Yearoook at 12-month intervals and 18 months atter the periOd covered, with no
increase in the existing regular staft ot the YearbOOK Section (f1ve Protessional,
four General Service per year)" (A/C.5/38/38, para. 8). However, prior to
achieving this objective, the existing bacKlog would have to be eliJllinated. In
this connection, the Advisory COmmittee was informed that the General Service post
charged against the Department of Public Intormation's temporary assistance tunds,
referred to above, would no longer be available trom 1984 onward because ot the
need for temporary assistance in other units of the Department. Hence the level of
statf resources available to the YearbooK section as at 1 January 1984 would total
six Professional posts, including the redeployed P-2 post, and four General Service
posts. In paragraph 9 ot his report, the Secretary-General estimates that with
this number of staff, and "despite successful eftorts to improve etficiency through

-24-

/



linal: English]

'lovember 1983]

:; has considered
:; revised
~ion) of the
view, the
lded additional

a request tor
rlths at the
the biennium

rbook of the
15 of its first
y the Advisory

ng the
he Committee.

38) briefly
retarY-General,
gral:>h 4, the
in 1977 and
the General

1 IOOnths.
of temfJorary

982. As stated
somewhat
one General
Ilainea in
on ot word-
982 also had an

,ble to fJroauce
Ivered, with no
i Protessional,
'ior to
linated. In
11 Service post
jistance tunds,
:ause ot the
Ice the level of
184 would total
General Service
!s that wi th
:iciency through

the intrOduction of new technology, ~t would take another 13 years to achieve the
goal ot issuing the Yearbook 18 IlPnths atter the period coverea".

5. However, the Secretary-General states that ~t the requested temporary
ass~stance ~s providea, not only tor 1984-1985, out also tor 1986-1987, the
18-month obJective may oe filet ~n June 1988, with the pUblication ot the 1986 edition
as outlined in paragraph lOot the secretary-General's report. As can be seen,
once the backlog has neen eliminated, the redeployed Protessional post will be
surrendered and in 1988 the level ot statf will revert to the establ~shed level ot
tive Protessional and tour General Service posts.

6. In considering the secretary-General's request, the Advisory Comm~ttee recalled
its earlier 1976 report y on the subJect, in particular its observation that "it
would appear that the root ot the prOblem l~es ~n the low priority assigned by
departments and offices to the preparation of their submissions tor the Yearbook.
The result is the receipt by the Yearbook Unit of contr~butions which are otten
late and below standara. Merely to add staft, as is proposed by the Secretary­
General, while helping the Yearbook Unit to deal with its massive task ot rewriting
badly prepared submissions is, in the opinion ot the Advisory Committee, to attempt
to cope with the results of the problem without getting at its cause. Effective
means must be devised of ensuring that subm~ssions from departments and offices are
timely and well prepared".

7. As stated in paragraph 7 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C. 5/38/38) ,
liaison officers have been aesignated, in all maJor departments which contribute to
the Yearbook, in order to ~mprove the timel~ness of sutmissions. Furthermore, "to
reduce the editorial work required prior to pUblication, more detailed outlines and
guidelines tor use by author departments have been fJrepared in the recent fJast".
Representatives ot the secretary-General contirmea that both the timeliness and the
quality of the SUbmissions by many de1Jartments have indeed improvea as a result of
th(~e measures and that higher pr~or~ty has been assigned by aepartments to the
provision of intormation requested tor PUblishing the Yearbook. The problem
contronting the Yearbook sect~on at present is theretore not so much one ot
rewr~ting badly prepared suomissions but rather one of coping with the increased
volume of work due to the improved response of departments.

8. As stated in paragraph 15 of the re1Jort of the Secretary-General (A/C. 5/38/38) ,
he believes that the 1Jreterred solution to this problem, at this stage, is the
provision of the temporary assistance mentioned above. The alternative courses of
action which are brietly outlined in paragraphs 13 and 14 ot the report, would, as
indicated in paragraph 12, entail changin9 either the nature ot the pUblication or
the responsibility tor its preparat~on. The Advisory Committee notes, however,
that once the baCklog is eliminated, "the 1Jossibility of transterring to the
Yearbook Section the responsibility tor drafting the text~ ot the Yearbook will be
given further consideration" (~. t para. 15).

9. In the circumstances, and on the basis of the information it has received, the
Advisory Committee reconmends that the :::iecretary-General's request for temporary
assistance tor 1984-1985 at a cost of $150,400 under section 27 be approved. At
the same time, however, the Advisory Committee requests the Secretary-General to
SUbmit, at its spr~ng 1985 session, a progress report indicating, inter alia,
whether it has been possible to adhere to the 1Jroduction schedule outlined in
paragraph 10 ot h~s current report. Furthermore, the Advisory Committee will
review the secretary-General's request tor temporary ass~stance for the 1986-1987
biennium on the bas~s ot support~ng evidence that progress in elim~nating the
backlog has been achieved in the manner ina~cated in document A/C. 5/38/38.

-25-

k
~" ;
t;
i
t'
I, I
11u
1
i
f
I

i



he

ition

at

alled
it

k.

ting
emV t
e
are

e to
"to
and

the
of

d

/38) I

of
as
or

be

the
y
t

o

87

•

Notes

11 Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. Ill, para. 27.24.

II ~., Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Carr.l).

11 ~., Thirty:first Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/3l/8 and Add.I-26),
docl!lTlent A/31/8/Add.l, para. 8).

-26-



Session,

Id Add.l-26) ,

DOC~NT A/38/7/Add.9

Tenth report

Health insurance contributions by the organization

[Original: English]

[21 November 1983]

1. The Advisory Oommittee on Administrative and Budgetary Quest~ons has considered
the note by the Secretary-General (A/C. 5/38/16) on health insurance contributions
by the Organization. During its consideration of the note, the Committee met with
representatives of the Secretary-General and was provided with additional oral and
written information.

Description of the health insurance plans

2. In paragraphs 3 and 4 of his note (A/C.5/38/16), the Secretary-General
describes the basic plans providing health insurance coverage for united Nations
staff around the world, ana in ~aragraphs 5 to 11 discusses, inter alia, their
costs and the manner in which.these are shared between organizations and statf.
Paragraph 12 describes the Atter-Service Health Insurance (AbHI) scheme, which is
available to eligible retirees and/or their eligible tamily members.

3. On the basis of information in aocument A/C. 5/38/16, SUPlJlelhented by
additional information provided by representativeG of the Secretary-General, the
Advisory Comnlittee understands that four insurance plans (two for Headquarters
staff, one tor internat10nal - and some local - field statt, and one tor staff in
Vienna) are placed with insurance companies. A tifth plan is a self-insurance
scheme in Geneva, while a sixth plan is a non-contr1butory arrangement whereby the
united Nations reimburses certain medical costs, incurred by locally recru1ted
staff in field oftices, under the provisions of alJpendix E to the Staff Rules. All
but the last of these plans are contributor}', although the me3ns by which the staff
members contribute vary trom one plan to another.

4. The Advisory Committee was informed that for the plans administered at
Headquarters, inclUding the world-wide plan, premiums are set by agreement with the
insurance companies concerned, and are deducted from staff members' salaries on a
monthly basis. Subsidies are offset against premiums on a sliding scale ranging
from 10 per cent tor the highest paid staff to 90 per cent for the lowest paid,
while the overall amount of subsidy for the statt as a whole corresponds to
approximately one halt of the total premium. However, this scale is not finely
tuned, with the result that General Service statf pay a higher percentage of salary
than Professionals tor callparable health j.nsurance. The Committee was further
informed that the insurance premiums (and associated subsidies) are adJusted
approximately once a year, based on the total amounts that the insurance company
had paid out 1n respect of the meaical expenses of United Nations staff in the
previous perlod, plus amounts for adnlinistrative costs and anticipated future
intlation. The Advisory Comn~ttee's observat10ns on these arrangements are to be
found in paragraph 18 below.

5. In Geneva, each participat1ng statt member pays a tixed percentage ot salary
(currently approximately 3 per cent) into a selt-insurance tund which is

-27-



IIIL

administered by the Staff Mutual Insurance Society against SicKness and Accident
and used to reimburse medical costs incurred by the staff. The contributions paid
by the staff are matched on an equal basis by the Organization. The percentage
paid is monitored caretully and is ra~sed or lowered from time to time, depending
on claims exper~ence. Self-insurance is not considered a viable option in New York,
however, owing to the substant~al a~scounts on hospital costs available through the
insurer for the United Nations. In Vienna, contr~butions are made by the staft as
a percentage of salary at a rate designed to yield approximately one halt of the
amount required by the ~nsurance company. The Organization pays the remaining
half. In all three locations, New York, Geneva and Vienna, the Advisory Committee
was intormed that both staff and administration reIJresentatives particiIJate in
policy dec~sions related to the management ot the insurance schemes.

6. In paragra~hs 6 to 10 of his note {A/C. 5/38/16) , the Secretary-General
d~scusses the cost increases that have attected these insurance plans in the past
few years as medical costs have ~ncreased at a taster rate than the cost ot living.
Th~s is illustrated ~n the table in paragraph 9 of the note, where it is shown that
the costs ot tamily coverage in New York have increasea by 115.8 per cent in the
tive years trom ~y 1978 to April 1983, resulting in an increase in the proportion
of net remuneration required tor insurance contributions trom 5.2 per cent to
6.4 per cent. As noted ~n paragraph lOot the note, increases in medical ~nsurance

costs have outstripped the cost.-of-living indices in Geneva and Vienna also: but to
a lesser extent than in New York.

7. In respect of the escalating medical costs, the Aavisory Committee notes the
secretary-General's statement that "reviews of health insurance costs and benefits
made by ICSC [the International Civil Service Con~ission] on the occasion ot local
salary surveys at headquarters duty stations and ot the total compensation studies
between the United Nations and the comparator national civil service tor the
Professional and higher cateyories have shown that benetits under United Nations
plans are generally in line with those oftered by the conlparable employers for all
categories ot staft, while those employers otten.bear a much higher proportion ot
the~" (A/C. 5/38/16, para. 5). In response to inquines, the Advisory
Committee was intormed that an aaJustment ot 1.4 per cent was made to General
Service salaries on the occasion ot the last local salary survey to compensate for
the lesser amount pa~d by the adm~n~strat~on ~n respect ot health insurance
contributlons, as compared with outside employers. Accordin~ to representatives ot
the 5ecretar~-General, this tactor would be SUbJect to aaJustment in tuture salary
reviews by ICSC, if the secretary-Genecal's IJroposals are acceptea by the General
Assembly.

8. with regard to the ASHI scheme, the Secretar:Y-General notes that it is made
available, inter al~a, to statt members who had participated ~n a contributory
health insurance scheme of the United Nations tor a minimun, ot 10 years at the time
ot retiremer;t, or three years at the time ot separat~on through disabil~ty. In
paragraph 12 of his note, the Secretary-General notes that these eligibility
periodS are longer than those required by the United Nations Jo~nt Staft Pension
Fund tor eligibility tor pension benetits and concludes that the long tin,e-periods
required tor ASHI benet~ts deprives an increasing number ot tormer staft members
and/or their eligible survivors ot an imiJortant element in the social security
paCKage oftered by the Unitea Nations. The secretary-General adds that "this has
become an acute problem for those atfected owing to the very high cost ot health
care they must bear in its entirety".

-28-



d

rk,
he
s

e

g.
at

n

ce
to

s
1
s

1

r

:>t

'i

ne

s

Action BY the International Civil Service Commission

9. In section Ill, paragraph 8, of its resolution 37/126 of 17 December 1982, the
General Assembly requested ICSC "to examine the need for raising the ratio of
contributions by organizations of the united Nations common system for health
insurance of staff members and the question of applying appropriate retroactivity".
The consideration of the health insurance question by ICSC is described in
paragraphs 99 to 107 of the ICSC's report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-eighth session. 11 ICSC noted that staff contributions to health insurance
expressed as a proportion of net salary for staff with dependants amounted to
approximately 3 per cent in Geneva and in Vienna and was higher than 6 per cent in
New York. Y

10. ICSC, having agreed that health insurance was a common system issue, decided
that:

"an average of staff contributions to health insurance expressed a~ a
proportion of net remuneration and weighted by the number of staff members at
seven headquarters locations should be calculated ••• At duty stations where
the ratio of staff contributions to net remuneration was higher than the
average ratio for the seven headquarters duty stations~ the executive heads
might wish to propose to their legislative bodies appropriate cost-sharing
formulae that would bring down the ratio of staff contributions to net
remuneration at those duty station~ to a level in line with the average
applicable at the seven headquarters locations. n y

ICSC further proposed that the above alternative cost-sharing formula should be
implemented with effect from 1 January 1984. !i

11. The calculations requested by ICSC, as reflected in paragraph 15 of the
Secretary-General's note (A/C. 5/38/16), indicated that the average of staff
contributions at the seven headquarters locations represe~ted 1.9 per cent of net
remuneration in respect of insurance coverage for staff members only and
3.8 per cent in respect of coverage for staff members with eligible family
members. The comparable figures for staff in New York, in April 1983, were
2.9 per cent for staff members only and 6.4 per cent for staff with eligible family
members (~>, para. 9).

Recommendations of the SecretarY-General and observations and recommendations
of the Advisory Committee

12. In paragraph 13 of his note (A/C.5/38/l6), the Secretary-General stated that,
while he would have preferred a straight world-wide formula "under which the
Organization would contribute two thirds of the cost of health insurance", he wai3
prepared to accept the Commission's approach. Accordingly, he recommended to t~e

General Assembly that it should approve the arrangements proposed by ICSC in
paragraph 106 of its report. 11 Representatives of the Secretary-General confirmed
that financial implications of the ICSC decision arose in respect of New York only,
since the two Headquarters insurance sch~mes were the only ones to which the
decision of ICSC would be applied at the current stage. For the reasons given in
paragraph 14 of his note, the Secretary-General proposed that the new arrangement
be made effective as from 1 January 1983. As stated in paragraph 15 of the

-29-



~"--

Secretary-Generalis note, the additional costs, for the regular budget and
extrabudgetary funds, would be as follows, for the years 1983, 1984 and 1985:

l2]l ill! ~

Millions ot United States dollars

Regular bUdget 1.2 2.6 3.3

Extrabudgetary funds ~ bl 1.6

Total H g .i:.2.

The Advisory Committee was also informed that in each year, 69 per cent of the
Organization's total share would be paid by the regular budget and the remaining
31 per cent by extrabudgetary funds, includil'l;l the United Nations Development
Programme and the United Nations Children's Fund. This breakdown was prepared on
the basis of a profile of the Headquarters plan in 1983.

13. In response to its request for additional information concerning the financial
implications of the proposal, the Committee was provided with table 1, reproduced
below, which shows the total insurance premiums estimated for 1983, 1984 and 1985,
inclUding the inflation assumptions in the two latter years, as well as the
percentage of the estimated premium that would be payable by the Organization.

-30-



Total insurance premiums estimated for 1983, 1984 and 1985;
united Nations Headquarters schemes - as proposed by the
Secretary-General

Organization's share ~/

Table 1.

Estimated
premium

Present
method Additional Total

Staff
share

Percentage
of premium

paid by
Organization

I;',

~:
['
i

I'
11

\ i....f!
r

I
Millions of united States dollars

!V Difference from figure in paragraph 15 of document A/C.5/38/16 due to
rounding.

£I Total financial implications for 1983 (regular bUdget $1.2 million,
extrabudgetary funds $0.6 million) •

£I Total financial implications for 1984 (regular budget $2.6 million,
extrabudgetary funds $1.2 million) •

50.06.256.25

1.80 1.80 (1.80)

6.25 1. 80 ~/ 8.05 4.45 64.4

2.00 2.00

6.25 3.80 £/ 10.05 4.45 69.3

1. 00 1.00

6.25 4.80 .v, !V 11.05 4.45 71.3

6.25

2.00

1.00

12.50

15.50

14.50

12.50

Adjustment to limit staff
share in accordance with
ICSC formula

~ Approximately 69 per cent regular budget and 31 per cent extrabudgetary
funds including UNDP and UNICEF.

1985 - adjusted

1983 - before adjustment

1985 anticipated premium
increase - 7 per cent

1983 - adjusted

.v Total financial implications for 1985 (regular budget $3.3 million,
extrabudgetary funds $1.6 million).

1984 - adjusted

1984 anticipated premium
increase - 16 per cent

.ng

Ion

lncial
Iced
.985,

-31-



14. According to table 1, the initial adjustment to reduce the contribution of the
staff in New York from its current levels to the average levels of the seven
Headquarters duty stations would be $1.8 million in 1983. The result of this
adjustment would be that the subsidy paid by the Organization would rise from
50 per cent of total premium to 64.4 per cent.

15. Table 1 also indicates that insurance premiums are expected to increase by
16 per cent in 1984, based on experience to date in 1983 and on discussions already
taking place with the insurance companies. According to the Secretary-Generalis
calculation, the entire amount of this increase would be paid b¥ the Organization,
since the share applicable to the staff would have been frozen at the average
levels indicated above. The resulting subsidy to be paid b¥ the Organization would
be 69.3 per cent.

16. With respect to 1985, the figures are more speculative, since premium levels
in 1985 will depend on actual experience in 1984. The Secretary-General has
estimated the further increase for 1985 at 7 per cent, which, for the same reasons
as noted above, would also be paid in full by the Organization, thus raising its
share of the premium to be paid to 71.3 per cent.

17. The Advisory Committee notes, however, that the Secretary-Generalis
calculations, as shown in table 1, overlook a number of factors relating to the
levels of salaries to be paid in 1984-1965, which would have a bearing on the
amounts of medical insurance contributions to be paid b¥ the staff. These include
the application of within-grade salary increments and promotions, as well as the
impact of inflation on post adjustments and General Service salaries. The
Committee considers that, if salaries rise during the biennium, for inflationary or
other reasons, the staff should still be required to contribute up to 3.8 per cent
(1.9 per cent for single staff) for medical insurance. In this way, further
increases in the rate of subsidy to be paid b¥ the Organization would be necessary
only to the extent that the rate of increase in medical premiums exceeds the
increase in the cost-of-living. If this factor is taken into account, and bearing
in mind that an element of inflation has already been reflected for salaries and
common staff costs for the biennium 1984-1985, the Committee has calculated that
the share of contributions to be paid b¥ the Organization would be 68.1 per cent
in 1984 and 68.9 per cent in 1985. Accordingly, the financial implications of the
proposal (in addition to the amounts already provided in the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1984-1985) would be:

~ ~

Millions of United States dollars

Regular bUdget 2.33 2.70

Extrabudgetary funds b..Q! b.B.
Total 2:ll. .h2..?

The Committee considers this to be a more accurate estimate of the fL_ancial
implications of the ICSC recommendation than the Secretary-Generalis estimate
summarized in paragraph 12 above.

18. In order to ensure that the ICSC formula is applied equitably to all staff,
the Advisory Committee recommends that the method of charging insurance

-32-



on of the
en
his
rom

se by
s already
eral's
ization,
age
ion would

levels
as
reasons

r1g its

) the
the
include

as the

ionary or
~er cent
er
ecessary
:le
bearing

es and
j that
, cent
, of the
,a1ll1lle

al
~te

,taff,

contributions to the statt in the Headquarters plans be re-examined with a view to
ensuring that the percentage ot salary applicable to health insurance remains
constant. This afJfJrOaCh woula be similar to that applied in Vienna, as described
in paragraph 5 above, ana av01ds the range ot rates now applied at Headquarters, as
described in paragraph 4 above.

19. The Advisory Committee notes that, even when the costs are recalculatea, as
shown in paragraph 17 above, the formula devised by ICSC has led to a costing for
New York which is higher than it would have been if the Secretary-General's
approach noted in paragraph 13 of his note (A/C.5/38/16), i.e., for a two-thirds
SUbsidy, afJplicable world wide were to be tollowed. However, no implications arise
from the ICSC report at this time in respect of other duty stations of the United
Nat10ns, since staff contr1butions to health insurance are below the average for
the seven Headquarters duty stations in all cases. Consequently, the ICSC approach
is less costly for the Organization as a whole than that envisioned b~ the
&2cretary-General.

20. However, the Advisory Committee considers that the ICSC tormula provides no
limit as to the amount ot the contribution the Organization may be called upon to
make should health care costs continue to rise at a taster rate than the cost ot
living. Accora1ngly, the Committee recommends that the General Assembly should
inv1te ICSC to review the application of the formula and refJort on an~

modifications required to the Assembly at its fortieth session.

21. In paragraph 16 of his note {A/C. 5/38/16) , the s~cretary-General states that,
should the General Assembly approve the recommendations, no additional appropriation
will be requested in the programme budget at this time. Instead, the additional
expenditures will be reported in the context ot the tinal performance report for
the bienniurn 1982-1983 and the first performance report for the biennium 1984-1985,
to be submitted at the thirty-ei9hth and thirty-ninth sessions respectively. while
the Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's apfJroach tor 1984-1985,
it notes that the amount estimated tor 1983 is based on the secretary-General's
recommendation that the proposed cost-Sharing tormula should be applied
retroactively from 1 January 1983. However, ICSC recommended that the formula
should be implemented with effect from January 1984. Accordingly, the Advisory
Committee recommendS that application ot the formula should not be retroactive and
that the 1983 amount should not be incurred.

22. In paragraph 17 of his note (ibid.). the secretary-General proposes that
(a) fJarticipation in ASHI should be available for statf members who have a minimum
of five years' fJarticipation 1n a United Nations contributory scheme, with the
stipulation that the ASHI SUbsidy would not be payable by the Organ1zation until a
total ot 10 years ot participation had been reached and (E) that ASHI Should be
ava11able in~ediately to staff members separated for disab111ty and to the eligible
survivors ot statt members who die in service. Accord1ng to the Secretary-General
(~., fJara. 18), the additional costs of these proposals are eXfJectea to be very
low. The Adv1sory Committee has no obJection to these proposals. However, it
consider s that the question ot t 1nancing the SChelTle should be kept under review.

Summary ot recommendations

23. The Advisory Committee recommends that afJplication of the ICSC cost-sharing
formula should not De retroactive (see para. 21 above). It further recommends that
ICSC shoula be invited to review the application of the tormula and refJort any

-33-



modifications required to the General Assembly at its fortieth session (see
para. 20 above).

24. The Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's intention to
report costs related to the ICSC recommendations in future performance reports (see
para. 21 above). However, the Committee also recommends that the method of
ch~rging health insurance contributions to staff members in the Headquarters plans
should be re-examined with a view to ensuring that the percentage of salary
applicable to health insurance remains constant (see para. 18 above) •

25. The Advisory Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's proposals
concerning ASHI although it considers that the question of financing this scheme
should be kept under review (see para. 22 above).

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thir.ty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 30 (A/38/30).

~/ lliS,., para. 105.

y .!.!?!5!., para. 106.

i/ ~., para. 107.

-34-

/



{see

ion to
reports {see
d of
rters plans
lary

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.10

Eleventh report

Draft calendar of conferences and meetings of the United Nations tor
the bienniulll 1984-1985: administrative and financial implications
of draft resolution A submitted by the Committee on Conterences

in its report

proposals
is scheme

(Agenda item 114)*
[anginal: English]

[22 November 1983]

I
r
1
~i
t·'.

-35-

* Pattern of conferences.

In paragra~h 2 of his statement (A!C.5/3~/31), the Secretary-General notes that the
lConom1c and Soclal Counc11 has approved the proposed Change ot the venue of the
regular sessions of the regional camm1ssions, in accordance witn paragraph 4 (~) of
section I ot General Assemoly resolution 31/140 ot 17 December 1976.

Lima, Peru

Tokyo, Ja{.'an

Conal<ry, Guinea

Proposed
meeting venue

Commission
headqua,rters

Addis Ababa,
Ethiop1a

santiago, Chile

Bangkok, Thailand

Regional canmission/
session/session dates

<.~) Economic Commission for Lat1n America
(ECLA), twentieth session, 29 March
to 6 April 1984

2. Operative paragraph 2 of draft resolution A submitted by the Committee on
Conferences concerns the calendar ot conferences and meetings ot the United Nations
for 1984-1985 which, inter alia, provides for convening the regular sessions of
three regional commissions, dur1ng 1984, at venues away from their headquarters, as
follows:

1. The Advisory Committee on 1\dministrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the statement submitted by the Secretary-General (A!C.5/38/3l), in
accordance with rule 153 ot the rules of procedure ot the General Assembly, on the
administrative and financial implications ot dratt resolution A submitted by the
Committee on Conferences in its report. !I

(~) Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacitic (ESCAP),
fortieth session, 17 to 27 April 1984

(£) Economic Commission for Africa (ECA),
nineteenth session, during April 1984

3. The Secretary-General estimates that an amount ot $637,400 would be required
to meet the additional costs ot holding the sessions ot the three regional
canmissicns away from their headquarters, callprising $206,800 tor ESCAPi $143,300
for ECLA7 and $287,300 for ECA. A breakdown of the estimates by obJect of
expenditure lS provided in paragraph 4 of the statement. In this connection, the

~,



Advisory Committee recalls that, in his proposed progran~e bUdget for the biennium
1984-1985, the secretary-General had sUbmitted estimates for this purpose for EbCAP
(~206,800), ECLA ($143,300) and ECA ($150,700). ~ For the reason stated in its
first report on the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985, l! the
Advisor}' Committee had recarunended the provisional deletion of those estimates. In
paragraph 5 of nis statement, the Secretary-General states that the increase ot
$136,600 1n the estimate for ECA (from $150,700 to $287,300) reflects the higher
cost of holding the'Oommission's session at Oonakr}', Guinea, instead of
~aputo, ~ozambique, as originally assumed.

4. At the request of the Advisory Oommittee, the representatives ot the
Secretary-General submitted additional detailed information which, inter alia,
provided, with respect to each of the regional commissions concerned: (a) the
tentative meeting agenda; (~) an indication of the numbers of suostantiv; and
conterence-servicing staft involved, and the role of each in servicing the session~

(£) the points of origin of all language staff, whether they are on established
posts or free-lancers~ and (£) calculations of related travel and subsistence costs.
The table below indicates the number of personnel estimated by the Secretary­
General as being required to service the sessions of each of the commissions at the
respective venues proposed in the report of the Committee on Conferences.

~ ECLA ECA

SUbstantive staff 54 30 18

Conference-servicing staff 29 43 42

SUbtotal 83 73 60

Language staff 57 22 12

Total 140 95 Y 72

~ Not inclUding 13 work-months of secretarial assistance and
translators tor pre-session requirements.

5. Taking into account the additional intormation provided by the representatives
of the ~cretary-General, the Advisory Oommittee recommends acceptance of the
Secretary-General's estimates of the additional resources requ1red for ECLA
($143,300) and ECA ($287,300).

6. As regards the additional requirements indicated for ESCAP, however, the
Advisory Oommittee is of the opinion that economies are possible in the number of
staff proposed to service the session in Tokyo. From its exa~rrtination of the
tentative agenda proposed for the session, the Oommittee concludes that a reduction
in the number of substantive and conference-servicing staff to be sent is
warranted. The Oommittee does not Object to the proposed number of language staff,
bearing in mind the meeting-servicing requirements of the Commission, involving the
use of four working languages (Chinese, English, French, Russian).

-36-



-37-

]I ~., Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l), chap. I, para. 33.

Recapitulation

181 300

143 300

287 300

611 900

United States dollars

Total

Notes

12. Economic Commission tor Latin
America

Section

13. Economic Comm~ssion for Atnca

11. Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific

~ ~., bupplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. 11, sects. 11, 12
and 13 respectively.

7. In the light of its observations in paragra~h 6 above, the Advisory Committee
recornrne~~s that the number of substantive and conference-servicing statf be reduced
b~ 10 (that is, trom 83 to 73). In consequence, the estimate of additional costs
for ESCAP of $206,800 should be reduced by $25,500 to $181,300.

8. The appropriations recommended by the Advisory Committee in paragraphs 5 and 7
above amount to $611,900. lIccordingl~, the Advisory Committee reconunends that the
Fifth COffiRlittee inform the General Assembly that, should it adopt draft resolution A
submitted by the Committee on Conterences in its report .!I, additional amounts
would have to be appropriated under sect~ons 11, 12 and 13 of the proposed
programme budget tor the biennium 1984-1985 as follows:

1/ see Otficial Records ot the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 32 (A/38/32), ~ara. 4.

.2

le representatives
:ance ot the
i for ECLA

'2

!nee and

IOwever, the
In the number ot
:ion ot the
, that a reduction
sent is
)t language statt,
ion, involving the

:A

.8

12

i ot the
inter alia,

ed: (~) the
,tantive and
eing the sessioni
tn established
subsistence costs.

! Secretary­
,ommissions a t the
!rences.

for the biennium
purpose for EbCAP
stated in its

4-1985, y the
,se estimates. In
.e increase ot
,ets the higher
ad of



;tee
uced
itS

nd 7
the
ion A

_c-=~

1,,1
DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.ll

Twelfth report

United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research

(Agenda item 62 (1»*

[Original: English)

[25 November 1983)

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered, in so far as they relate to financial and administrative matters, the
implications of draft resolution (A/C.l/38/L.8/Rev.l) on the United Nations
Institute for Disarmament Research (UNIDIR) (for the text, see the report of the
Fi~st Committee on agenda item 62 (A/38/640, para. 10». This draft resolution has
been brought to the attention of the Fifth Committee by the Chairman of the First
Committee in the communication reproduced in document A/C.5/38/45.

2. The draft resolution in document A/C.l/38/L.8/Rev.l would, inter alia, have
the General Assembly approve the draft statute of UNIDIR. The draft statute is
contained in annex IV to the report of the Secretary-General (A/38/467).

3. In its consideration of this matter, the Advisory Committee therefore
concentrated on the provisions of the UNIDIR draft statute which de~l with
administration and finance.

4. Paragraphs 10 to 18 of the report of the Director of UNIDIR (A/38/475, annex)
provide background information on the Institute, which was established on
1 OCtober 1980, initially within the administrative framework of the United Nations
Institute for Training and Research (UNITAR). In 1982, the General Assembly
adopted resolution 37/99 K. In section IV of that resolution the Assembly decided,
inter alia, that UNIDIR should "function as an autonomous institution working in
close relationship with the Department for Disarmament Affairs", and that
"activities of the Institute shall be funded by voluntary contributions from States
and public and private organizations". The Assembly also requested the
Secretary-General "to give administrative and other support" to UNIDIR, and
requested the UNIDIR Board of Trustees "to draft t~t statute of the United Nations
Institute for Disarmament Research on the basis of the present mandate of the
Institute, to be submitted to the General Assembly at its thirty-eighth session".

5. The Advisory Committee was informed that, in response to resolution 37/99 K,
UNIDIR was removed from the administrative framework of UNITAR as from
1 January 1983 and a special account (United Nations General Trust Fund) was
established for UNIDIR. The Committee was provided with the following information
on the status of the special account:

* General and complete disarmament: institutional arrangements relating to
the process of disarmament.

-38-



Unencumbered balance as at 1 January 1982: $42,528

Income E~penditure and obligations

United States dollars

ch

Original: English]

25 November 1983]

1982

1983 (9 months ended
30 September)

218 168

274 017

492 182,

353 075

249 785

602 860

tions has
tive matters, the
ted Nations
he report of the
raft resolution has
rman of the First
5.

inter alia. have
raft statute is
38/467) •

therefore
de<.1 with

(A/38/475, annex)
lished on
the United Nations

ra1 Assembly
e Assembly decided,
ution working in
and that

butions from States
ted the
UNIDIR, and
the united Nations
andate of the
-eighth session".

solution 37/99 K,
s from
st Fund) was
lowing information

ments relating to

6. In accordance with normal practice, the special account is charged for
financial, personnel, l~gal and miscellaneous administrative services provided by
the United Nations. The Advisory Committee was provided with a s~atement of the
administrative and other support provided by the United Nations to VNIDIR and the
extent to which these are subject to reimbursemmlt from the special account. The
statement is included as annex I to the present rerort.

7. The Advisory Committee notes th3t, in general, the UNIDIR draft statute bears
a close relationship to statutes and charters ap~L~ved previously by the General
Assembly for other institutions and organs, especially that of UNITAR. There are
several important differences, however, in so far as administrative and financial
matters are involved. These differences result from an attempt to make the statute
cover both the financing of UNIDIR on a voluntary basis and the possibility of a
decision by the Assembly to fund certain expendicures from the UnH.ed Nations
regular budget.

8. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, this has resulted in prov1s10ns in
the UNIDIR draft statute which are vague as to the prec.ise nature of the
arrangements for providing financial and other support to the Institute. For
example:

Article III provides that the Boa::d shall cClnsider and adopt the work
programme and budget of the Institute. However, the Comn,~ttee points out that
if part of that bUdget is to be flmded from the regular bUdget of the United
Nations, then appropriate provision must be mat'~ for review by the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and BUdgetary Questions and the General Assembly.

Article IV could be interpreted either to allow the expenses of the Director
and the staff to be met from the regular bUdget or to require that they be
financed from voluntary funds.

Article VII implies the possibility of a contribution from the regular budget
to the activities of the Institute. However, i~ that were tu be the case, the
precise nature and/or purpose of such a contribution (e.g., for special
studies) should be defined.

Article VIII leaves unclear whether the normal requirements with respect to
reimbursement of administrative and other support costs (see para. 5 above)
are to be applied in the case of UNIDIR.

-39-



~he Committee believes that the financial and administrative arrangements for the
Institute should be clearly defined from the outset and that uncertainties, such as
those pointed out above, could lead to later difficulties in applying the statute.

9. One way of resolving the problem would be to assur ~, on the basie of General
Assembly resolution 37/99 K (the relevant portions of which are cited in para. 4
above), that it is the intentiorl of the General Asr.:=mbly that the Institute should
be funded solely by, voluntary contributions and not from the regular budget of the
united Nations. In order to give proper effect to this assumption a number of
provisions of the draft statute could be modified in the manner set forth in
annex 11 below.

10. The modifice~ions outlined in annex 11 would resolve the ambiguiti3s of the
draft statute in favour of purely voluntary funding. If the assumption upon which
those modifications are based is not acceptable to the General Assembly, however,
the Advisory Committae believes that approvs1 of the draft statute should be
deferred. Such further guidance as the Assembly may wish to give on the nature of
the arrangements for providing financial and other support to the Institute could
then be incorporated in a revised draft statute which could be presented to the
Assembly at its thirty-ninth session.

11. The Advisory Committee emphasizes that steps should be taken to clear up the
ambiguities reflected in the present draft of tne UNID1R statute. However, if the
General Asse~1y decides to adopt the present draft of the proposed statute, the
Advisory Com...lttee recommends that it should indicate what form, if any, assistance
from the regular budget should take and should give specific guidance on the extent
to wnich the financial and administrative arrangements describ~d in annex I should
continue to be applicable.

-40-

/



the
Ich as
,ute.

!ral
4

lould
the

ANNEX I

Administrative and other support provided by the Secretary-Geoo
to the Unitea Nations Institute for Disarmament Research

he
'hich
er,

e of
uld
e

the
the

he
tance
xtent
ould

Kind ot support

1. Paiiment ot travel and subsistence
expenses of and provision of
Conterence Services to the
Advisory Board on D1sarmament
StUdies which acts also as the
Board ot Trustees ot UNIDIR.

11. Financial, personnel and legal
services provided by the Ott ice
ot Financial Services, the
Ottice ot Personnel Services,
the Office of Legal Attairs
and the United Nations Office
at Geneva (UNOG)

Ill. ~1scellaneous services prov1dea
by UNOG, such as rent of oft ice
facilities, utilities, office
supplies ana pouch service.

-41-

Financial aspect ot the support

Not re1Rlcursed by UNIDIR.
The activities related to
UNIDIR represent approximately
one tourth ot the work-load of
the Boara. On this aSSlllTlption
the estimated annual supp~=t

would amount to $100,000.

Reimbursed by UNIDIR by means of
programme support costs char.ged to
the Inst1tute at the standard rate
applicable to Un1ted Nations trust
funds. Estimated annual programme
support cost reiiUburSelhent
amounts to $38,000.

Reimbursed by UNIDIR at standara
rates 10 the estimated
amount ot $25,000 per annum.



..
ANNEX 11

Possible revisions to the UNIDIR draft statute
(see paragraph 9 of the present report)

Article IV, paragraph 4

Insert the tollowing as the last sentence to this paragraph:

"The salary, allowances, and other expenses ot the Director and the staft
shall be borne by the FundS of the Inst~tute."

Article V, paragraph 1.

Replace the last sentence with:

"They shall not be considered as members of the statf ot the Institute but may
receive honorar~a and be pa~d travel expenses."

Article VII, paragraph I

The paragraph should be replaced with the following:

"1. The expenses ot the Institute shall be met trom voluntary
contributions trom States and public and private organizations."

Article VII, paragraph 3

The paragraph should read:

"3. The tunds of the Instit:Jt.e shall be kept in a st.-ecial accc:.mt to be
established by the secretary-General ~n accordance with the Financial
Regulations and Rules ot the United Nations."

Article VIII

The article should be replaced by the tollowing text:

"Artlcle VIII

"Administrative ana other sur-port

"'!he general administrative, !:,ersonnel, tlnancial and legal services ot
the United Nations may be ut~l~zed by the Inst~tute on conditions determined
in consultation between the becretary-General and the Director, ~t being
un~erstood that no extra cost to the regular budget ot the Un~ted Nations is
incurred."

-42-

/



t

,ut may

to be

S ot
ined

s is

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.12

Thirteenth report

Depository functions of the Secretary-General and registration and
publication of treaties: revised estimates under section 26
(Legal activities), section 29A (Department of Conference
Services, Headquarters), section 28D (Office of General Services,
Headguartern seC't:~o.. 31 (Staff assessment) and income section

(lncome from staff assessment)

[Original: English]

[30 November 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General on depository functions of the
Secretary-General and registration and publication of treaties (A/C.5/38/46), which
contains revised estimates totalling $994,000 under sections 26B (Office of Legal
Affairs) ($826,400), 29A (Department of Conference Services, Headquarters)
($112,000) and 28D (Office of General Services, Headquarters) ($55,600) of the
proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985.

2. The report has been submitted pursuant to section I of General Assembly
resolution 35/217 of 17 December 1980, in which the Assembly endorsed the
recommendations made by the Advisory Committee in paragraphs 11 and 12 of its
report on the depository functions of the Secretary-General and registration and
publication of treaties. 11

3. In paragraphs 6 and 7 of his report (A/C.5/38/46), the Secretary-General
indic~tes that by 31 December 1983 he expects the backlog in respect of the
registration of treaties and the monthly Statement of Treaties and International
Agreements registered or filed and recorded with the Secretariat to be reduced to
3 months and 17 months, respectively. As regards the registration of treaties,
however, the representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that. on the basis of the latest information available as at
31 October 1983, +:;le backlog would be reduced to two months, instead of three
months as reported.

4. The implementation of the revised 10-year plan (1980-1989) for the elimination
of the backlog in the production and pUblication of the United Nations Treaty
Series is discussed in paragraphs 8 to 10, 14 and 15 of the Secretary-General's
report. The Committee notes from paragraph 17 of the report that progress in
1982-1983 has been better than in 1980-1981. However, as pointed out by the
Secretary-General, there has been some slippage, attributable primarily to delays
in filling the temporary posts approved for the elimination of the backlog. In
consequence, the secretary-General states, in paragraphs 9, 10, 14 and 15 of his
report, his intention to surrender, in the context of the final performance report
for the biennium 1982-1983, unutilized appropriations amounting to $186,800 (see
A/C.5/38/49/Add.26) •

5. In annex 11 to his report (A/C.5/38/46) in footnote El to that annex, the
Secretary-General estimates total requirements to implement the portion for the

-43-



1984-1985 biennium of the revised 10-year plan at $2,313,700 ($2,242,100 at revised
1983 rates). Of this estimate, $1,375,300 ($694,100 under section 26 and $681,200
under section 29A) is already included in the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1984-1985.

6. The additional request for $994,000, summarized in paragraph 28 of the
Secretary-General's report, comprises the difference of $938,400 ($2,313,700 less
$1,375,300) plus an,estimate of $55,600 under section 28D for common service costs.

7. Of the total request for $994,000, $260,400 ($148,400 under section 26B and
$112,000 under section 29A) relates to the proposal to establish four additional
temporary posts to implement the 1984-1985 portion of the revised plan, as follows:

Section 268 (Office of Legal Affairs, Treaty Section)

(a) One G-4/l secretary post for compilation of Treaty Series manuscripts ­
24 months (A/C.5/38/46, para. 22);

(£) One P-3 post for an indexer for preparation of the Treaty Series
Cumulative Index - 24 months (~•• para. 23);

Section 29A (Department of Conference Services, Headquarters, PUblishing Division)

(£) One P-3 post for a copy preparer - 18 months from July 1984 (~.,

para. 24);

(£) One P-2 post for a proof-reader - 12 months from January 1985 (1£!2.,
para. 24).

8. The request for an indexer at the P-3 level (see para. 7 (£) above) replaces
the additional proof-reader (P-2) indicated in paragraph 22 of document A/C.5/36/25.
The request for one temporary G-4/l secretary post is new. For the reasons stated
in paragraphs 11 to 13 and 22 to 24 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/46)
and in the light of additional information provided by the representatives of the
Secretary-General, the Advisory Committee recommends approval of the four temporary
posts.

9. The Secretary-General requests $678,000 for external printing. At the request
of the Advisory Committee, the representatives of the Secretary-General provided
the information below:

-44-

/

" I:'



United states dollars

at revised
$681,200

or the

he
700 less
ice costs.

26B and
iHonal
s follows:

1982

Number ot backlog
volumes y

5

External printing
resources (at
revised 1983
~)!Y'

57 000

External printing
cost per volume (at

revised 1983 rates)

11 400

1983 15 171 000 11 400

1984 35 399 000 11 400

see A/C.5/38/46, annex 11.

11 400456 000401985

~ The nUmber ot backlog volumes indicated in this column ~s in addit~on to
the normal programme of 40 vollllles {Jub1ished each year.

11. The estimate of $55,600 under sect~on 28D for can~on service costs relates to
the request tor tour additional te~orary posts (see para. 7 above). At the
Adviso!} Committee's request, the representatives ot the Secretary-General provided
a breakdown ot the est~mate, as tollows:

10. As shown in the table in paragraph 9 above, an amount ot $855,000 (at revised
1983 rates) would be required in 1984-1985 to publish 75 backlog volumes. However,
an amount of $228,000 (at revised 1983 rates) had already been included in the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985, 61 tor pUblishing 20 backlog
volumes. Consequently, the becreta~-Geneialrequests an additional net amount of
$678,000 at 1984-1985 rates ($627,000 at revised 1983 rates) for publishing the
remaining 55 backlog volumes. The representatives ot the secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that, on the basis of an av~rage press run ot some
2,050 copies {Jer volll\le (oilingual edition in English and French), the external
printing cost was approximately $5.60 per copy. The sale ?rice ot the {Jublication
was, however, $22.50 per copy. The Advisory Committee recon~ends acce~tance ot the
secretary-General's request ot $678,000 tor external printiny.e request

ovided

~ripts -

s

)ivision)

:eplaces
'C. 5/36/25.
IS stated
:.5/38/46)
: of the
temporary

-45-



ObJect of expenditure
Non-recurrent

~

Recurrent

~ Total

United States dollars

Communications 600 4 200 4 800

Rental of premises 5 400 30 000 35 400

Rental of office equi~ment 1 400 700 2 100

Supplies and materials 1 700 1 700

FUrnl.ture and fixtures 11 600 11 600

Total 19 000 36 600 55 600

12. The Advisory Coffiffil.ttee notes that resources amounting to $25,585,200 are
already included in the ~roposed ~rograrnme bUdget for the bienniurn 1984-1985 under
section 28D for rental of prernises. 11 Furthermore, it should be ~ssible to
provide office s~ace tor the temporary posts from available space in the
secretariat Building consequent upon the transfer of other units to the UNDC 11
building. The Committee is also of the o~inion that the requests under the other
objects ot expenditure can be met trom within existing resources. In the
circumstances, the Advisory Committee recanmendS that the estl.ffiate of $55,600 under
section 28D be absorbed.

13. In paragraph 12 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended a reduction to
the secretary-General's estimates by an amount ot $55,600, i.e., from $994,000 to
$938,400. Accordingly, the Committee recommendS that the General Assembly should
appropriate the following additional amounts in the ~roposed programme bUdget for
the bienniurn 1984-1985:

Section

26B

United States dollars

826 400

-46-

The consequential requirements unaer sectl.on 31 (statf assessment) are $49,100, to
be oftset by an equivalent amount under income section 1 (Income trom staff
assessment) •

29A

Total

112 OUO

938 400



00 are
-1985 under
ble to
e

UNIX: II
the other

he
55,600 under

duction to
994,000 to
bly should
bUdget for

~49, 100, to
:atf

Notes

!! Otficial Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fifth Session,
Supplement No. 7A (A/35/7 and Add.1-32) , aocument A/35/7/Add.l.

~ ~' Thirty-eighth session, Su~plement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Oorr.l) •
vol. Ill, para. 26.34, ~rogramme element 2.3. Of the total amount of $1,140,000
(at revised 1983 rates) snown for external printing for the United Nations Treaty
Series, $912,000 relates to 80 volumes to be ~rinted unaer the normal programme and
$228,000 is for 20 volumes unaer the programme to eliminate the backlog.

21 ~., vol. Ill, table 28D.18.

-47-



DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.13

Fourteenth report

Staff training activities (Headquarters, Geneva and the regional
commissions); contractual status of language teachers

[Original; English]

[2 December 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General on the contractual status of
language teachers (A/C.5/38/41). The report covers:

(~) Superannuation benefits for language teachers;

(£) Considerations for the granting of the status of staff members to the
full-time language teachers;

(£) Assignments of the full-time teachers;

(£) Proposed contractual status.

In addition, background information is given in paragraphs 1 to 8 of the Secretary­
General's report. The financial implications of the various proposals of the
Secretary-General are provided in paragraphs 24 to 27 of the report.

2. The observations of the Advisory Committee on items (a) to (d) above are
contained in the paragraphs below. In paragraphs 12 to 17-below the Advisory
Committee submits its conclusions and recommendations on the question of the
contractual status of language teachers.

3. Superannuation benefits for language teachers are discussed in paragraphs 9 to
11 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/41). In its report of 1982 on the
contractual status of language teachers, 1/ the Advisory Committee agreed that the
most effective solution would consist in direct participation in the united Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF) if it were determined that the teachers could
participate. If it were determined that the teachers could not participate, the
Committee recommended that an alternative scheme be formulated.

4. The question of whether full-time language teachers would, as non-staff
members, be eligible for participation in UNJSPF rests on whether they meet the
requirements of supplementary article B of the Regulations of UNJSPF. It is stated
in paragraph 9 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/41) that, "while
full-time teachers meet the functional conditions set out in supplementary
article B, they are not, at present, covered by the Conventions on the Privileges
and Immunities of the united Nations and of the Specialized Agencies as also
required by that article. Consequently, they could not participate in the Pension
Fund".

5. It is pointed out in paragraph 10 of the Secretary-General's report (ibid.)
that "the designation of language teachers as 'officia~b' for the purpose of the

-48-

}' !,,' ..



'egional
!rs

iginal: English]

December 1983]

:ms has
status of

~mbers to the

)f the Secretary­
;als of the

above are
le Advisory
.on of the

I paragraphs 9 to
of 1982 on the
agreed that the
ie United Nations
!achers could
ticipate, the

non-staff
hey meet the
F. It is stated
, "while
mentary
the Privileges
s as also
in the Pension

eport (ibid.)
urpose of the

United Nations Convention on Privileges and Immunities WOUld enable the teachers to
~articipate in UNJSPF and permit the immediate implementation of the new contract
proposed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and bUdgetary Questions".
However, according to the secretary-General, such a course of action would give
rise to a number of difficulties. While the Advisory Committee believes that these
u~~ticulties are not insurmountable, it sees no reason why partici~ation in UNJSPF
should be considered as the only solution to the question of superannuation
benefits for language teachers.

6. In th~s connect~on, the Advisory Committee notes the statement _hat the
secretary-General "has also considerea the establishment ot a United Nations
~rovident funa" (~., j,Jara. 11). The conClusion, however, that a proviaent fund
would "~rovide only limitea benet~ts, and its establishment would not constitute a
lasting solution" (~.) is neither explained nor justified in the report. The
Committee believes that the possibility of establish~ng an alternative scheme to
prov~de adequate superannuation benefits to teachers has not been SUfficiently
explored.

7. Considerations for the granting of the status of statt members to full-time
language teachers and assignments ot the full-time teachers are discussed in
paragraphs 12 to 19 of the secreta~-General's report (A/C. 5/38/41) • In
paragraph 16 it is stated that "the increased contribution of a core of
well-mot~vated full-time teachers is necessary to provide a full solution to the
shortcomings of the language training programme". In paragraph 17 it is stated
that:

"At Headquarters, tull-time teachers would teach an average of 15 hours
~er week. On average, an eqUivalent nUmber of hours would be spent in the
preparation of classes and the mark~n9 of homework. Outside the class
teaching hours, they would be assigned, under the supervision of the language
co-ordinator, six hours a weeK of pedagogical work".

8. The Advisory Committee does not believe that the mere according of the status
of staff members in and ot itself makes a difference in the quality of the
contribution of a language teacher. Moreover, the Committee is not convinced that
a full 15 hours either neeas to be or actually WOUld be s~ent each week in the
preparation of classes ana the mark~ng ot homework. Similarly, the Committee
questions whether six hours in every weeK tor each full-time teacher WOUld be
necessary for the pedagogical work referred to ~n paragraph 17 ot the Secretary­
General's report. In this regard, the Committee was informea that there are at
present seven full-time language co-ordinators who are statt members in the
Professional category; it COUld be assumed that these co-ordinators would continue
to play a maJor role in course design, the development of course material and
examinations.

9. The ~ro~osed contractual status of the language teachers is discussed in
paragraphs 20 to 23 of the secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/41). In
paragraph 20 it is stated that "the 5ecreta~-Generalbelieves that it is necessary
to establish a separate group of locally recruited staff to be remunerated in
accordance with the best prevailing local conditions at each duty station". It is
proposed to set provisional salary scales tor language teachers trom 1 January 1984
until the International Civil Service Commission has determined the appropriate

-49-



rs to
act

e
these
JSPF

tund
:e a
le
:0

Irs

age

tus

hat

nue

sary

is
1984

salary scales. In ~aragraph 23, the Secretar~-General recommends that the General
Asserr~ly should a~~rove the grant1ng of the status of staff members to 48 full­
time teachers - 20 in New York, 15 at Geneva, 6 at Vienna, 3 at Nairobi, 2 at
Bangkok and 2 at Adais Ababa. The Advisory Committee was informed that the
language teachers who would be affected are in tavour or such a course at actlon.

10. In the opinion at the Advisory Committee, the Secretary-General has not come
forward with any new or additional information which would lead it to modif~ its
previous statement that it "has consiaerable ditficulty with the proposal of the
Secretary-General to change the status of full-time teachers to that at ataft
member s". Y As 1ndicated in par agr aph 8 above, the Committee remains unconvinced
that the teaching schedule can be effectively adaJ:oted to the normal w.::>rk
schedule of United Nations staff. Moreover, there are numerous ot.her "sp~cial

circumstances" which might apply to the teachers such as the possible desirability
of outside activities and/or employment which would enable the t~achers to keep uJ:o
to date with recent developments and techniques, and a teaching calendar which
would require leave in excess of the entitlement under the Staff Rules. These
"special circumstances" might have to be accOOUllodated by interpretations of the
Staff Regulations and Rules which could give rise to a variety of complic8t10ns,
given the principle of equal treatment of staff.

11. Finally, notwithstana1ng assurances b~ representatives of the Secretary­
General that the teaChers are in favour of belonging to a seJ:oarate grouJ:o at loc~lly

recruited staff, the Advisory Committee is not entirely satisfied that
the uneasiness at at least some at the teaChers at not being iaentifiea as
Profess1onals will ne entirely d1sJ:oelled. In th1s connection, no inaication has
been given as to what the career develo~ent structure of the new grouJ:o at statf
might be.

Conclusions and recaflmendat10ns

12. The Advisor~ Committee cont1nues to believe that the requirements of the
Organization as well as the concerns of the teachers can best be met by appropriate
contractual arrangements which woula not require a change in their status.

13. The Advisory Committee therefore re1terates its recommenaation, made in its
report of 1982, l! that the secretary-General shoula devise a new contract for
full-t1me teacher s which would, ':'.,ter alia, incL.lde the following features:

A term of one to three years,

Remuneration to be calculated on an annual basis and to be eqUivalent to what
the teachers are now receiving,

Requirement of a minimum of 15 hours teach1ng time per weeK for at least
10 months per year,

Provision tor SiCK and matern1ty leave with1n the contractual IJeriod;

Prov1sion tor post-ernplo~mentbenef1ts.

14. The Aav1sory Committee points out that the requirement at Cl m1nimUlll at
15 hours teaching time ~er week could be amp11fied, it necessary, by an express
provision requir1ng a commensurate amount Of time tor preparation and gracing of

-50-



,Ill

examination pa~ers. with regard to availabilit~ for participation in pedagogical
activities, the Committee has stated its belief, in paragraph 8 above, that this
should not involve all 48 teachers and that the ma1n res~onsibilit~ should be with
the language co-ordinators, who are already Professional staft members. For those
teachers who it is felt should partic1pate in these activities, ap~ropriate

contractual provision could be made, together with prov1sion for such additional
rernunerat10n as ma~ be r~quired.

15. As for prov1sion for ~ost-employment benetits, it would appear that the
teachers could onl~ become partici~ants in UNJSPF it they were aesignat~d as
"ofticials" of the United Nations within the mean1ng ot the Convention on
Privileges and Immunities. Unaer the circumstances, the Comm1ttee believes that
the s1ffi~lest and most direct way of ~rovid1ng post-emplo~mentbenet1ts would be
throuyh the formulation ot an alternative scheme, the costs ot which to the United
Nations should not exceed the equivalent of the contribution the United Nations
would have made had the teachers Joined UNJSPF. bhould tuture changes in the
regulations of the Pension Fund ~ermit the partici~ationot the tull-time teachers,
the Committee is contident that appropriate tran~itional arrangements could be
workea out.

16. The Advisory Committee therefore recommenas that the Secreta~-General should
be requested to explore ways and means ot instituting an alternative p st­
employment benetit scheme tor tull-time teachers and to report thereon to the
Committee at its spring session 1n 1984. Account could be taken ot the
arrangements providea tor members of the Joint Ins~ection Unit prior to their
participation in UNJSPF as well as of the scheme now in place for teachers at the
United Nations International School. If a scheme is proposed by the
Secretary-General and approved by the Advisory Committee, steps could be taken to
estab11sh it and to incorporate appropriate reterence to it in contracts to be
entered into with the teachers.

17. The recan~endat10ns of the AdV1S0~ Comm1ttee in the ~aragraphs above WOUld
not require any additional appropriation. In this connection, the Committee notes
trom paragraph 24 of the 5ecreta~-General's report (A/C. 5/38/41) that an amount ot
$225,900 has been 1ncludea in the proposed programme buaget tor the biennium
1984-1985 to allow tor post-employment benetits tor the full-time language teachers.

Notes

!I Otricial Records ot the General Assembly, Thirt~-sev~nth Session,
Su~plenlenl No. 7 (A/37/7 ana Add.1-24) , document A/37/7/Add.24.

y Ibid., para. 3.

-51-

....

•



•

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.14

Fifteenth report

Population activities in the regional commissions

[Original: English]

[5 December 1983]

1. '!be Advisory COmmittee on 1\dministrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General on population activities in the
regional commissions (A/C.5/38/43), which was submitted in compliance with the
request of the Advisory Committee in its first report on the proposed programme
budget for 1984-1985. II During its considerat~on ot the report. the COmmittee met
with representatives of the Secretary-General who provided additional information.

2. As noted by tne secretary-General in ~aragraph 1 ot his report (A/C.5/38/43),
the new posts tor the population programmes ~n the Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP), the Econo~c COmmission tor Latin America (ECLA),
the Economic Commission tor Atrica (ECA) and the Economic Commission for western
Asia (ECwA) were included in the vroposed programme bUdget tor 1984-1985 tI
pursuant to General Assembly resolution 37/136 ot 17 December 1982. However, the
Advisory COmmittee recommended that the posts should not be approved pending the
submission and consideration ot a special report on the sUbje~t, which would set
forth and analyse a variety of means by Which the reqUirements of resolution 37/136
could be met. ~ The corresponding provisional reductions recommended by the
Advisory COmmittee totalled $711,400, as follows:

Section Uni ted States dollars

ll. ESCAP (1 D-1, 1 P-4, 1 local level) 148 700

12. ECLA (1 P-3, 1 P-2, 1 local level) 142 000

13. ECA (1 D-l, 1 P-5, 1 P-4, 4 local level) 311 700

14. ECWA (1 P-4, 1 local level) 109 000

TOtal 711 400

3. In response to t~e Advisory COmmittee's request, section 11 ot the
Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/43, ~aras. 5-13) provides baCkground
information on developments concerning infrastructure support provided by the
Unitea Nat~ons Fund for Population I~tivit~es (UNFPA), which culminated in decision
82/20 of the Governing COuncil of the United Nat~ons Development Programme (UNDP).
Section III (~., paras. 14-36) describes the tasks carried out by staff in posts
financed by UNFPA, while section IV (~., paras. 37-44) outlines tour options by
which the reqUirements of General Assembly resolution 37/136 m~ght be met, namely:

(~) Absorption by the population programme without etfect on other programmes)

-52-



English]

1983)

the
the
amme
ttee met
mation.

38/43) ,
ission

(ECLA) ,
stern

r, the
9 the
d set
n 37/136
he

s dollars

o

o

o

o

o

he
decision
(UNDP).
in posts
ions by
namely;

ogrammesJ

(£) Redeployment of resources by term~nation of lowest ~rior~ty activities in
other programmes1

(£) Funding trom other sources;

(~) Use of temporary IJosts.

4. In the opinion of the secretary-General, however, none ot these options, for
the various reasons IJrovidea in paragraphs 38 to 44 ot his report (A/C.5/38/43), is
a viable alternative.

5. In paragra~h 46 of his report (~.), the becretary-General concludes that,
in the circumstances, he "has no choice but to reiterate his request for the
establishment of the new posts that are needed to take the IJlace ot those that are
being phased out by UNFPA or d~scontinued because ot the decre~se in UNFPA
financ~ng ot IJroJects that are based in the headquarters ot the regional
commissions". Accordingly, the secretary-General requests the reinstatement of the
total amount of $711,400 recommended for deletion by the Advisory Comm~ttee in its
first reIJort on the IJroIJosed ~rogramme bUdget tor 1984-1985 (see para. 2 above).
An addit~onal amount ot $146,500 ~s also requestea under section 31 (Staff
assessment) to be offset by the same amount under income section 1 (Income from
staff assessment) •

6. The Advisory Committee has examined each of the 15 posts (8 Protessional and
7 local level) in the context of the functional requirements of the substantive
population programmes ot the respective Commissions as mandated and retlected in
the fi~dium-term plan tor the period 1984-1989. !I In this connection, the
Committee notes that paragraph 7 of the Secretary-General's re~ort (A/C. 5/38/43)
describes ~nfrastructure posts as those which provide service of an administrative
and/or financial nature, and those which involve co-ord~nating substantive
activities at the headquarters, regional and, in some cases, country level.

7. The Advisory Committee also sought addit10nal intormation on the number and
functions of existing regular bUdget posts for population activities in the
regional commiss10ns. The following table sun~arizes the present established
regular budget posts for population activ1ties, the new posts being requested ana
the UNFPA financed posts that are be1ng abolished~

-53-



'
~
~
,
L
~
"
"
"
"
T
'
·
-
r
:
~
.
"
"
(
~
?
-
~
~
,
~
,
.
-
-
"
"
'
-
:
"
'
c
.

'
~
_
.
-
'
-
-
~
~
_
.
_
.
-
:
:
r
-
:
~
<
-
-
-
:
.
'
-
-
.

I
,

,

-:
i t

A
U

N
FP

A
in

tr
a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
p

o
s
ts

b
e
in

g
d
i
s
c
o
n
t
~
n
u
e
a

a
s

a
t

3
1

D
ec

em
b

er
1

9
8

3

B

N
ew

re
g

u
la

r
b

U
d

g
e
t

p
o

s
ts

b
e
in

g
re

q
u

e
s
te

d
in

1
9

8
4

-1
9

8
5

b
U

d
g

e
t

C
E

x
is

ti
n

g
re

g
u

la
r

b
u

d
g

e
t

p
o

s
ts

to
r

p
o
p
u
l
a
t
~
o
n

a
c
t
i
v
~
t
i
e
s

o
T

o
ta

l
B

a
n

d
C

(P
ro

p
o

se
a

re
g

u
la

r
b

U
d

g
e
t

s
ta

tf
in

g
to

r
p

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
a
c
tl

v
it

le
s
)

I U
1 ... I

E
SC

A
P

2
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-4

)
~

3
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-4

,
1

L
L

1
0

(1
P

-5
,

L
P

-4
,

1
P

-3
,

1
3

(1
0

-1
,

1
P

-5
,

2
P

-4
,

1
P

-3
,

[L
L

=
lo

c
a
l

le
v

e
l]

)
1

P
-2

,
1

P
-2

/1
,

5
L

L
)

1
P

-2
,

1
P

-2
/1

,
6

L
L

)

EC
W

A
4

(1
P

-4
,

3
L
J
~
)

2
(1

P
-4

,
1

L
L

)
9E

1
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-5

,
1

P
-4

,
J.

J.
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-5

,
2

P
-4

,
2

P
-3

,
2

P
-3

,
1

P
-2

,
3

L
L

)
1

P
-2

,
4

L
L

)

E
C

L
A

~
3

(1
P

-3
,

1
P

-2
,

1
L

L
)

1
0

(1
0

-1
,

4
P

-5
,

5
L

L
)

1
3

(1
0

-1
,

4
P

-5
,

1
P

-3
,

1
P

-2
,

6
L

L
)

EC
A

3
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-5

,
1

P
-4

)
7

(1
0

-1
,

1
P

-5
,

1
P

-4
,

3
(2

P
-4

,
1

P
-3

)
1

0
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-5

,
3

P
-4

,
1

P
-3

,
4

L
L

)
4

L
L

)

~
In

a
d

d
it

io
n

,
U

N
FP

A
w

il
l

c
o

n
ti

n
u

e
f
i
n
a
n
c
~
n
g

4
p

o
s
ts

(1
P

-5
,

1
P

-4
,

2
P

-3
)

u
n

ti
l

3
1

O
ec

em
b

er
1

9
8

5
.

E
l

A
c
tu

a
l
s
t
a
f
t
~
n
g

ta
b

le
fo

r
p

o
p

u
la

tl
o

n
a
c
t
~
v
i
t
i
e
s

to
ta

ls
7

in
1

9
8

2
-1

9
8

3
(1

0
-1

,
1

P
-5

,
1

P
-4

,
1

P
-3

,
1

P
-2

a
n

d
2

L
L

).
H

o
w

ev
er

,
to

r
th

e
b

ie
n

n
iu

m
th

e
S

e
c
re

ta
ry

-G
e
n

e
ra

l
ln

te
n

d
s

to
re

d
e
p

lo
y

3
p

o
s
ts

(1
P

-4
,

1
P

-3
a
n

d
1

L
L

to
th

e
p

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
p

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

a
n

d
1

P
-4

o
u

t
o

t
th

e
p

o
p

u
la

tl
o

n
p

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

to
th

e
s
t
a
t
~
s
t
l
c
a
l

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e.
T

h
e
re

fo
re

th
e

s
ta

tf
in

g
ta

b
le

to
r

p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

a
c
ti

v
it

ie
s

in
1

9
8

4
-1

9
8

5
w
~
l
l

to
ta

l
9

,
e
x

c
lu

d
in

g
ne

w
p

o
s
ts

(s
e
e

A
/C

.5
/3

8
/4

3
,

p
a
ra

s
.

3
3

a
n

d
3

4
).

~
N

o
n

e.
H

o
w

ev
er

,
s
lg

n
it

lc
a
n

t
re

d
u

c
ti

o
n

s
to

o
k

p
la

c
e

in
th

e
U

N
FP

A
tu

n
d

in
g

o
f

th
e

L
a
ti

n
A

m
e
ri

c
a
n

O
e
m

o
g

ra
p

h
lc

C
e
n

tr
e

(C
E

L
A

D
E

)
in

1
9
B
~
,

w
h

ic
h

a
d

v
e
rs

e
ly

a
ff

e
c
te

d
E

C
L

A
p

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
a
c
tl

v
it

le
s
.

C
E

L
A

O
E

h
a
d

1
5

e
x

p
e
rt

s
a
n

a
2

3
lo

c
a
l

le
v

e
l

p
o

s
ts

In
1

9
8

3
(
ib

id
.,

p
a
ra

.
2

1
).



~I
M
co

'"~

8. As can be seen, if the requested posts are approved, the total regular budget
staffing establishment for ESCAP, ECWA, ECLA and ECA would become 13, 11, 13 and 10
posts respectively. The Advisory Committee also notes that the number of UNFPA
infrastructure posts for which financing is being discontinued totals 13, that is,
6 in ESCAP, 4 in ECWA and 3 in ECA. The Advisory Committee was informed that the
financing of 9 of these posts (2 in ESCAP, 4 in ECWA and 3 in ECA) would cease as
from 1 January 1984. UNFPA would continue financing the remaining 4 infrastructure
posts (all in ESCAP) until 31 December 1985. Since there is no indication in the
Secretary-General's report as to f'1ture action after the termination of those
4 posts, the Committee assumes that replacement posts will not be requested under
the regular budget for 1986-1987.

9. Of the eight Professional posts being requested, it appears to the Advisory
Committee that some entail administrative or co-ordinating responsibilities while
others are more substantively oriented. For instance, the functions of the
Division Chiefs (D-l) being requested for ESCAP an~ ECA are primarily managerial
and administrative. The incumbents of the P-5 post being proposed for ECA, as well
as the two P-4 posts requested for ESCAP and ECA (one post each) are all in charge
of sections, their functions appear to be a mixture of co-ordination and
substantive activities. However, the function of the P-4 demographer being
requested for ECWA would seem to be more substantive in nature.

10. In the case of ECLA, the Advisory Committee notes that, while the incumbents
of the requested P-2 and P-3 posts will undertake a variety of substantive
activities, they will also, inter a~, undertake technical assistance missions to
countries of the region and carry out teaching activities. In the opinion of the
Advisory Committee, the latter functions are more of the nature of technicul
support, which are normally financed from programme support resources.

11. In examining th~ Secretary-General's request, the Advisory Committee has taken
into account a number of factors. In the first instance, resolution 37/136
requested the Secretary-General to include in the proposed programme budget for the
biennium'1984-l985 "proposals on modalities for the continuation of activities in
the field of population at the regional level". Furthermore, the Committee notes
that the number of posts being requested by the Secretary-General is not the same
as that of posts whose financing by UNFPA is being discontinued. Accordingly, the
Advisory Committee has considered the Secretary-General's request in the light of
the observations set forth in paragraphs 49 to 54 of its first report on the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1976-1977 5/ and, in particular,
paragraph 53, which stated, inter alia, that "donors ';;ishes or a decline in
voluntary contributions do not in thpmselves constitute a valid justification for
the transfer of posts to the regula~ budget. In such situations, each must be
considered on its merits on the same basis as any other request for new posts".

12. Under the circumstances, and taking into consideration its observations in
paragraphs 6 to 11 above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the posts in
ESCAP, ECA and ECWA be approved for financing from the regular budget. In the case
of ECLA, the Advisory Committee has no objection to the P-3 post but considers that
the P-2 and the local level post should not be approved.

13. with regard to the impact of the continuing decrease of extrabudgetary
resources hitherto made available to finance certain activities, the Advisory
Committee notes the Secretary-General's statement in the introduction to the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985 that "a large part of the

-55-

,
t
[
1
I
t

l.
I



::.JIII
, '

~t

10

;,

Ire

11
e

growth proposed on solid programme grounds for 1984-1985 is offset by a decrease inex trabudgetary resources hi therto placed by the world conununity at the disposal ofthe Organization". §j The Advisory Committee cautions against asslUlling that areduction in the financ~ng of certa~n extrabudgetary activ~ties shouldautomatically be obviated by a corresponding increase in regular budget financingof such activities. In the opin~on of the Advisory Comndttee, unless thepossibility of regular budget financing has been foreseen or is authorized byspecific decisions of the General Assembly, the above assumption may not beacceptable to Member states as a whole.

14. In considering the Secretary-General's request, the Advisory Committee alsorecalled that the new posts were orig~nal1y proposed in the initial estimates forthe bienniurn 1984-1985 pursuant to General Assembly resolution 37/136, thepotential or possible financial ~mplications of which were not brought to theattention of the Advisory Committee. The Advisory Conwittee trusts that, in anyfuture decisions of this kind, appropriate statements of administrative andfinancial implications will be submitted to the Advisory Committee and the FifthCommittee.

Recakitulation

15. In paragraph 12 above, the Advisory Committee recaIWended the approval ot 13posts. If this recommendation' is accepted by the General Assembly, additionalappropriations would total $624,700 as follows:

o

en

he

Section

11. E~CAP (1 D-l, 1 P-4, 1 local level)

12. ECLA (1 P-3)

13. ECA (1 D-l, 1 P-5, 1 P-4, 4 local level)

14. ECwA (1 P-4, 1 local level)

Total

United States dollars

148 700

55 300

311 700

109 000

624 700
e

Additional requirements in the amount ot $129,600 would also arise under section 31(Staff assessment) to be offset by an increase in the same amount in the estimateof income under income section 1 (Income from staff assessment).

Notes

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l), chap. I, para. 28.

y ~., Supplement No. 6 (A/3€/6 and Cor r .1) , voL I.se
at

y ~., SUf'plement No:....1. (A/38/7 and Corr.l) , chaf'. I, paras. 27 and 28.

4/ ~., Thirty-seventh ~ss~on, Supplement No. 6 (A/37/6) , chap. 18.

21 ~., Thirtieth ~ession, Supplement No. 8 (A/I0008 and Corr.2 and 3) •

~ Ibid., Thirty-eighth session, SUkplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l),vol. I, IntrOduction, para. 20.

-56-



Jy a decrease in
the disposal of
lling that a
lId
iget financing
,s the
lorized by
, not be

'mmi ttee also
estimates for
6, the
,ht to the
that, in any
ive and
nd the Fifth

pproval ot 13
:idditional

Jllars

der section 31
the estimate

sion,

. 27 and 28.

lap. 18.

:.2 and 3).

:Or r. 1) ,

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.l5

Sixteenth report

Revised estimates resulting from decisions of the Economic and
Social Council at its first and second regular sessions, 1983

[Original: English]

[6 December 1983]

I. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/32) and the addendum to
that report (AiC.5/38/32/Add.l) in which he submits revised estimates attributable
to decisions of the Economic and Social Council at its first and second regular
sessions of 1983.

A. Document A/C.5/38/32

2. The additional resources requested by the Secretary-General for 1984-1985,
other than for Conference servicing, amount to $400,800 gross, or $382,700 net of
staff assessment. The related conference-servicing costs are estimated at
$2,121,100 ($1,632,100 for 1984 and $489,000 for 1985) on a full-cost basis. The
conference-servicing requirements for 1984 will be considered in the context of the
consolidated statement to be submitted towards the end of the thirty-eighth session
of the General Assembly (see A/C.5/38/104) •

3. As noted in paragraph 2 of his report (A/C.5/38/32), the Secretary-General
entered into commitments in respect of resolutions and decisions requiring urgent
action in 1983, with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee, under the
terms of General Assembly resolution 36/241 of 18 December 1981, entitled
"Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1982-1983". Accordingly,
the Secretary-General will report on those commitments and seek additional
appropriations, when necessary, in the context of his final performance report for
the programme budget of the United Nations for the biennium 1982-1983 (see
A/C.5/38/49 and Add.1-33). In addition, as indicated in paragraph 4 of the
Secretary-General's report, any revised appropriations related to supplementary
conference-servicing requirements for 1983 will be requested in the same manner.

4. In paragraph 3 of his report (A/C.5/38/32), the Secretary-General states that
he has not sought additional r~~ources for items involving estimated expenditures
of $10,000 or less, it being ~is intention to absorb these extra costs within the
resources provided under ele relevant sections of the programme budgets for
1982-1983 and 1984-1985. Estimated expenditures under this category total $18,300
and are described in paragraphs 23.2, 23.4, 23.5, 23.29, 23.31, 23.33, 23.35 and
23.37 of annex I of the Secretary-General's report •

5. The following table provides a summary of the revised estimates being
requested for 1984-1985 by section (excluding conference-servicing costs):

-57-



Section

United States dollars

glish]

83]

10. Economic COmmission for Europe 17 600

20. International drug control 22 000

23. Human rights 289 700

27. Public information 5 300

Total 334 600 !y

22 000

26 100

48 100

17 600

44 000

315 800

5 300

382 700 !y

to
table
:lr

i,
: of

The
)f the
!ssion

Net of statf assessment.

section 10. Economic Commission for Europe

6. The secretary-GeneralIs request for $17,600 under section 10 relates to
F~onamic and Social Council resolution 1983/7, described in paragraphs 10.1 and
10.2 of the secretary-GeneralIs report (A/C.5/38/32). The Advisory COmmittee
concurs with this request.

Section 20. International drug control

1
ent
e

ly,

7. The amount of $44,000 being requested under section 20 for 1984-1985
attributable to Economic and Social COuncil resolution 1983/5 as outlined
paragraphs 20.1 and 20.2 of the Secreta~-Generalls report (A/C.5/38/32).
Advisory COmmittee recommends acceptance of the estimate.

Section 23. Human rights

is
in

The

for

'I
r.

that
res
the

,300
ld

8. Under section 23, the Secretary-General submits in his report (A/C. 5/38/32)
the financial implications of 6 resolutions and 13 decisions ot the Economic and
Social Council. For a number of these, no additional resources are requested since
the estimated expenditures are $10,000 or less (see para. 4 above) ~ in other
instances, only conterence-servicing requirements are involved. The total
additional non-conference-servicing resources being requested are estimated at
$315,800 ana relate to tive resolutions and decisions as follows:

-58-



Llars

17 600

Revised estimates under section 23

Total

Un~ted States dollars

44 000

315 800

5 300

382 700 El

Resolution 1983/41 11 000

Decision 1983/135 174 600

Decision 1983/140 10 000

Decision 1983/141 63 400

Decision 1983/149 30 700

'lbtal 289 700

11 000

15 100

26 100

22 000

189 700

10 000

63 400

30 700

315 800

~elates to
:iphs 10.1 and
~ COmmittee

B4-l985 is
ltlined in
38/32). The

(A/C.5/38/32)
= Economic and
= requested since
~ in other
le total
:stimated at

9. The financial implications of all but one of these resolutions and deC1S10ns
were considered by the Advisory Committee at its spring session in 1983, at which
time the Co~~ttee made a number of recommendations to the Secretary-General.

Resolution 1983/41. Implementation ot the International Covenant on EciLn~,

~.al and Cultural Rights

10. The Secretary-General's request tor $22,000 tor the bienniUlll 1984-1985 under
this heading is described in paragraphs 23.10 to 23.13 ot his report
(A!C.5/38/32). The Advisory Committee recommends a~proval ot the request.

Decision 1983/135. Violations Ol: human rights in southern hfrica: report of the
Ad Hoc Working Group of Exkerts

11. Paragra~h 23.14 of tne becretary-General's re~ort (A/C. 5/38/32) summarizes the
above decision, the financial implications ot which are estimated at $254,600 tor
the biennium 1984-1985 under section 23 ana $5,300 tor 1984 unaer section 27 (see
para. 15 below). However, in line with the Advisory COmmittee's recommendation at
its spring session in 1983, the Secretary-General is requesting $195,000 ($189,700
under section 23 and $5,300 under sect10n 27); the balance of $64,900 will be
absorbed under section 23. The Adv1S0I} Committee concurs with this request.

Decision 1983/140. The new 1nternational economic order a~d the promotion of human
rights

12. The financial implications of this decision, which is described in
paragraph 23.20 of the secretary-General's report (A!C.5/38/32), total $17,800.
However, in compliance with the Advisory Committee's earlier recommendation that an
amount not exceeding ~12,000 be proposed in respect ot this decision, the
secretary-General indicates that he will absorb $7,800. Accorai081y, the Advisory
Committee recommends approval of the secretary-General's request tor $10,000.

-59-

lllI



Decision 1983/141. Question of enforced or involuntary disappearances

13. As stated in paragra~h 23.24 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/32),
the financial implicat~ons arising from the i~lementation of this decision are
estimated at $63,400 in 1984 under section 23 and $11,500 under section 28 for
computer services. However, the secretary-General will atte~t to absorb the
$11,500 under section 28; ~heretore his request, with which the Advisory Committee
concurs, totals $63,400.

Decision 1983/149. Question of human rights in Chile

14. In ~aragraph 23.43 of his report (A/C.5/38/32), the Secretary-General
estimates costs relating to this decision at $31,100. However, because "it is
expected that the cost of overtime and general operating expenses in the total
amount of $400 can be absorbed under section 23" (ibid., para. 23.44), an
appropr~ation totalling $30,700 is requested. The~isory Committee concurs with
this request.

Section 27. Public information

Decision 1983/135. Violations of human rights in sou~~ern Africa: re~ort of the
Ad Hoc working Group of Expert-s

15. As stated in paragra~h 11 above, financial im~lications totalling $5,300 in
1984 under section 27 arise in res~ect of the abOve-mentioned dec~sion. The
Advisory Committee concurs with the Secretary-General's request for this amount
under section 27.

JotecaJ2i tulation

16. As discussea in paragra~hs 6 to 15 above, the Advisory Comm~ttee recommends
that the following addit~on~l amounts attributable to resolutions and decisions of
the Economic and Soc~al Council at its tirst and second regular sessions of 1983
should be approvea for 1984-1985:

Section

10

20

23

27

Total

United States dollars

17 600

44 000

315 800

5 300

382 700

•

-60-

u



~) ,

.ee

th

e

Additional requirements totalling $18,100 would also arise under section 31 (Staff
assessment) to be offset b~ an increase in the same amount under income section 1
(Incane from staff assessment) •

B. IXlcument A/C.5/38/32/Acld.l

17. This addendum (A/C.5/38/32/Acl6.1) deals with the Secretaty-General's request
for $796,900 under the regular bUdget for 1984-1985 in respect of conference­
servicing requirements for the International Conterence on Po~ulation to be held in
August 1984 at Mexico Cit~.

18. In paragra~h 2 of his addendum (~.) the Secretaty-General recalls that the
Economic and Social Oouncil, by its resolution 1982/42, recommended, int~r alia,
that the total amount of the resources to be prov~ded b~ the United Nations regular
budget for the Oonterence should not exceed $800,000. However, no request for
a~propriationswas made in the pro~osed programme bUdget tor the biennium
1984-1985 11 since the exact level of requirements and the corres~onding breakdown
was not ~et ava~lable.

19. The Secretaty-General now ~ndicates that "the resource requirements for the
Oonference are estimated at $2,278,200, of which $1,290,700 relates to conference­
servicing requirements in res~ect of the tour expert grou~ meetings held in 1983
and the convening in 1984 ot the Oonterence itself and of the one-day
pre-conterence consultations" (A/C.5/38/32/Add.l, para. 8).

20. In paragraphs 9 and 10 of h~s addendum, the secretar~-General states that the
charges against the voluntaty contributions for the Conference will be $1,481,300J
therefore, the additional requirements trom the regular budget will be limited to
the documentation requirements of the Conterence, estimated on a full-cost basis at
$796,900. This request will be submitted to the General Assembly towards the end
of its thirty-eighth session in the context of the consolidated statement of
conference-servicing requirements in 1984 (see A/C.5/38/104).

]I Official RecordS ot the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
~upplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. I, p. 302, para. 4.39.

-61-



DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.16

seventeenth report

Administrative and financial implications of dratt resolution I
SUbmitted by the Second Committee in document A/38/70S

(Ag enda item 81 (~.» *

[Original: English]

[7 December 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative ana Budgetary Questj_ons has
considered the statement sUDnitted by the becretary-General (A/C.5/38/57), in
accordance with rule 153 of the rules of procedure ot the General Assembly, on the
administrative and tinancial implications ot dratt resolution I submittea by the
Second Committee in its report (A/38/705, para. 91).

2. Under the terms of paragraph 9 of the dratt resolution, the General Assembly
would authorize the secretary-General "to f'ermit the Office of the United Nations
Disaster Relief Co-ordinatv- to respond to requests tor emergency disaster
assistance up to a total ot $600,000 in anyone year. with a normal ceiling of
$50,000 per country in the case of anyone disaster, within existing resources as
far as possible".

3. In paragraph 2 of the statement that he submitted, the Secretary-General
recalls that an amount of $720,000 has already been requested for this purpose in
the proposed programme budget for 1984-1985. y He states that the J.mplementation
of the dratt resolution might reqUire additional resources up to an amount of
$480,000 under section 22 (Office ot the United Nations Disaster Reliet
Co-ordinator) of the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985. It is
further stated that:

"Every effort would be made to meet these additional reqUirements trom
existing resources under section 22. However, should this not be possible, it
would be the intention of the Secretary-General to meet the additional
reqUirements nevertheless and to report such over-expenditure in the context
of the final report on ~rogramme bUdget pertormance for the bienni~l

1984-1985. Consequently, there WOUld be no need to request an additional
appropriation at this time."

4. In its IJrevious report to the General Assembly on this sUbJect (A/38/476), the
Advisory Committee drew attention to the need for clarit~cation as the result ot:
(~.> General Assembly resolution 37/144 ot 17 December 1982, paragl:aph 5 of which,
~nter alia, requested the secretary-General "to raise the normal !l\C)X:Lmum [amount to
be granted per disaster] of $30,000 to $50,000, the additional $20,000 to come from

* Special economic and disaster relief assistance: Oft ice of the United
Nations Disaster Relief Co-ord~nator.

-62-



!ish]

3]

the
e

ly
ns

as

i.n
ion

is

, it

~t

the

I,

; to
:rom

voluntary sources ••• " and (.!:!.) the recanmendation of the Econanic and Social
COuncil ~n its resolution 1983/47 ot 28 July 1983 that the Secretary-General be
author~zed to permit the Disaster Reliet Co-ordinator to give grants for emergency
assistance trom the regular buaget, w~thin existing resources, up to a total of
$600,000 in anyone year.

5. The General Assembly now has before it a dratt resolution which caJls for
addi tional resources to be made availablo "wi thin existing resources as far as
possible". In the light of this aevelophent, the Advisory Committee believes the
time has come to set out procedures tor dealing with decisions in Assembly
resolutions that activi ties be carried out "within existing resources" or "within
existing resources as tar as possible".

6. As pointed out by the Advisory Committee in paragraph 11 (c) of its report
(A/38/476), it would be highly unusual to interpret the phrase "within ex~sting
resources" to mean that <:he Secretary-General would have standin<:l aUthority
(i.e., without recourse to the Advisory Committee) to utilize savings anywhere in
the bUdget to tinance a particular activity. Such a course could lead to
considerable uncertainty ana contusion in the administration of bUdget
appropriations. Therefore, unless the General Ass~lbly were to specIty otherwise,
the Advisory COmmittee WOUld interpret "wIthin existing resources" to mean that the
activities in question must be carrIea out witnIn the resources alreadY approved
for the sectIon(s) ot the programme bUdget pertainIng to them, It being unaerstood
that the normal operation of the FinancIal Regulations regarain<:l transter between
sectIons with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee (as set forth in the
biennial appropriations resolutions of the Assembly) would continue to apply.
However, the COmmittee emphasizes that requests by the secretary-General for such
concurrence must be presented prIor to his enter~n9 into the actual con~itment in
question.

7. The Advisory Committee WOuld interpret the phrase "witnin e~isting resources
as far as possible" to mean that, although the Assembly recognizes that what it is
requesting or authorizing in a particular resolution may eventually involve the
requirement for additional resources, It first wishes the Secretary-General to
exercise his best effprts to utilize existing resources.

8. Since it is not the intention ot the General Assembly, in such a resolution,
to consider an additional appropriation at the session during which the resolution
is considered, the practical ettect ot such a ~esolution, In the opinion of the
Advisory Committee, would be to author~ze the Secretary-General to enter into
commitments, beyond the amount already appropriated tor the section(s) in question,
in an amount to be determined.

9. In this connection, paragraph 5 (.!:!.) of General Assembly resolution 36/242 ot
18 December 1981 on the Working Capital Fund tor the biennium 1982-1983 states that
the Secretary-General is authorIzed to advance from the working Ca~ital Fund~

"(£) Such sums as may be necessary to tInance commitments which may be
duly autnorized under the provisions of the resolutions aaopted by the General
Assembly, in particular resolution 36/241 ot 18 December 1981 relating to
untoreseen and extraorainary ex~enses~ the ~ecretary-Generalshall make
t-rovision ~n the bUdget estimates tor reImbursing the warkIng Capital Fund, ".

-63-



Accordingl~, such commitments as might be entered into by the secretary-General
would be financed initially under the resolution on the Working Capital Fund tor
the biennium in question.

10. The Advisory Committee poin~s out that the resolution on unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses, ado~ted tor each biennium by the General Assembly,
requires, with certain exceptions, the concurrence of the Advisory Committee tor
the secretary-General to enter into commitments.

11. The Advisory Committee recommends that the procedure tor entering into the
commitments referred to in paragraphs 8 and 9 above should be established in a
manner analogous to that already in place for commitments under the authority of
the resolution on untoreseen and extraordinar~ ex~enses. This would require the
Secretary-General, once he has determined that ava~lable resources will not be
sutticient, to obtain the concurrence of the Advisory Committee prior to enter~ng

into such addit~onal coounitJnents as may be necessary (within the limits specified
in the statement ot tinancial in~lications) to carry out the General Assembl~

resolution in question.

12. In most circumstances, where the tinancial implicat~on ot an activit~

requested by the General Assembly is based on an estimate ot resources required,
the Advisory Committee would examine the request of the Secretary-General to:
(~) confirm that all available existing resources have indeed been exhausteo; and
(£) consider to what extent turther expenditure (within the limits specitied in the
statement of financial implications) is required. The Advisory Committee's
responsibilities in (£) above would, of course, neither preclude it from nor
require it to indicate its position on estimates provided by thE~ Secretary-General
when a statenlent ot financial implications ~ursuant to rule 153 ot the rules of
procedure of the General Assembly is first presented in connection with a
resolution containing the phrase "within eXlsting resources as far as ~ossible".

13. In the cases where the resolution specifies the actual amount or amounts
involved, the role of the Advisory Committee would be limited to satisf~ing itself
that all existing resources have been fully utilized prior to concurring with the
entering into coomlitments for the remainder of the amount or amounts specified by
the General Assembly. Procedures would be facilitated it these cases were limited
to those instances where the Assembly is deciding to make a specific grant or
SUbvention (as with the draft resolution, the implications of which are considered
in the present report); therefore, eftorts should be made to aVOlO quantifying, in
the resolution itself, the specific costs (in terms of funds or posts) tor an
adoitional activity.

Conclusion and recanmendation

14. Taking into account what it has stated in the paragra~hs above, where the
General Assembly has adopted a resolution calling tor additional resources to be
made available "within existing resources as far as ~ossible", the Advisory
Committee recommends that the secretary-General should obtain its concurrence prior
to entering into commitments beyond the amount already a~propriated for the
section(s) in question. Commitments thus en~ered into would be financed by an
advance from the Working Capital Fund and would be reported in the performance
report to be SUbmitted to the Assembly at its next session.

-64-

/



!neral
Ind tor

:ee tor

,0 the
in a
ity of
re the
,t be
nterJ.ng
ecified
bly

uired,
to;
eaJ and
ed in the
s
or
-General
es ot

iOle" •

:its
~ itself
ith the
tied by
limited
or
lsidered
(ing, in
an

the
to be

Ice prior

, an
!nee

15. with regard to General Assembly resolutions containing the phrase "within
existing resources", the understanding and procedures outlined by the Advisory
Committee in paragraph 6 above WoUld apply, unless the Assembly were to indicate
otherwise.

y Official iecord s of the General Assenbly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. Ill, para. 22.27.

-65-



:~
\ I

~.
i

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.17

Eighteenth re~ort

Revised estimates under section 2A.C (Otfice of the Special
Representative of the Secreta;Y-General tor the Law of the
Sea, section 31, (Staft assessment) ana incane section 1

(Income from statf assessment)

(Agenda 1tem 31)*

(Orig1nal: English]

[12 December 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considerea the re~ort of the Secretary-General on rev1sed estimates relating to the
Ottice ot tile Special Representative ot tile secretary-General tor the Law of the
Sea (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l). The Committee also had before it the report of
tile secretary-General on tile Third United Nations Conference on tile Law ot the Sea
(A/38/570 ana Corr.l) •

2. As inaicated in paragraph 5 of the re~ort (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l):

liThe present aocument sets forth the revised estimates of resources
required for the Office ot the Special Representat1ve of the Secretary-General
fOT tile Law of tile Sea, tor the biennium 1984-1985 which have been formulated
on the basis of Programnle 1 of the major programme - Marine Affairs - and the
conclusions and recommendations contained in the report of the
Secretary-General (A/38/570 and Corr.l). In certain cases, the details of the
work programme cannot be foreseen with precision since tiley are SUbJect to
future decisions by the Preparatory Commission and the General Assembly. The
estimates inclUded herein may have to be reviewed in the light ot the
experience dur1ng the fir st year of the biennium."

3. An amount of $5,427,300 was inclUded initially in section 2A.C of the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985 in respect of the Office ot the Special
Representative of tile secretary-General for the Law ot the Sea. II As is shown in
table 1 of the report (A/38/570/Acld.l and Corr.l, p. 4), the revised estimate now
being SUbmitted amounts to a total of $6,314,300 for 1984-1985; this amount
includes resource growth estllnated at $216,100 (at revised 1983 rates). The rate
ot real growth is shown at 3.9 per cent. According to paragraph 6 of the report,
the resource growth

* Thira Unitea Nations Conference on the Law of the Sea: report of the
secretary-General.

"represents the net effect of ~roposals for the reclassification ot two P-4
te~orary posts to tile P-5 and the P-3 level ana for increased travel of statt
and tenlporary assistance to service the seSS10ns of the Preparatory Commission
in Kingston; local transportation costs, freight charges and miscellaneous
expenses to be incurred for the seSS10ns of the Commission when hela in
Kingston, as well as an 1ncrease in other travel ot staft, temporary

,.(

ill ./ t

-66-



al: English]

amber 1983]

:IS

ating to the
:lW of the
report of
ot the Sea

.1) :

)urces
tary-General
formulated

s - and the

tails of the
))ect to
=rnbly. The
the

the proposed
the Special

is shown in
timate now
)unt

The rate
le report,

t two P-4
rel ot statt
I Commission
Llaneous
La in
:y

of the

J

assistance and consultancy requirements. The increases resulting from this
growth are partly otfset by proposed reductions unaer external printing,
contractual translations and data-processing services."

4. Table 5 ot the report (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l, p. 8} indicates a total of
55 posts for the Ottice of the Special Representat1ve, allot which are on the
regular bUdget (30 established, 25 temporary); the number ot posts appr0ved tor
1982-1983 was also 55, but all were temporar~.

5. An an~unt ot $954,600 is estin~tea for executive airection ana management tor
1984-1985. Table 6 (A/38/570/Aad.l and Corr.l, p. 9) shows a revaluea 1982-1983
resource base amounting to $1,170,800, which is explained in paragraph 9 ot the
report.

6. In paragraph 10 of his report (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l) the
Secretary-General requests that all seven temporary posts tor executive direction
and management (1 Unaer-Secretary-General, 1 D-2, 1 ?-5, 1 P-4, 3 General Service)
be converted to established posts. It is inaicated in paragraph 10 that this
request is in line with the proposals conta1nea in the report ot the
Secretary-General (A/38/570 and Corr.l). That report contains a discussion ot the
work of an interdepartmental review task force (~., paras. 30-40) and the
conclusions and recommendations of the Secretary-General with regard to his overall
responsibilities for the law of the sea (~., paras. 41-59). On the assumption
that the Office of the special Representat1ve will be established on a permanent
basis, the Advisory Committee does not object to the proposed conversions.

7. An amount of $5,359,700 is estimated tor the programme of activity: Law of
the Sea Affairs. Although the 1982-1983 appropriat10n tor this progranune was
$1,613,300, the revalued 1982-1983 resource oase is shown in table 8
(A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l, p. 13) at $4,311,200 and is explained in paragraphs 19
and 20 at the report.

8. W1th regard to the cost of occupying the Kingston ottice and the cost ot uS1ng
the conterence comple~, the Advisory Committee notes the statement in paragraph 20
of the report (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l), that, as requestea by the Committee, "an
agreement has been renegot1ated with the Goveinment ot Jamaica which forms the
basis of these estimates". The dratt agreenlent can be I:ouna in anne~ 11 to the
report (~.). The Committee recalls that, when the dratt agreement with the
Government of Jama1ca was initially submitted to the Committee in Jul~ 1983, it
recommended a number ot changes 1n the text. The Committee also tound that the
costs to the United Nations, as specitied in the agreement, were too high. The
Co~nittee notes that the proposed agreement has been revised to reflect the
drafting changes recommended by the Committee. As for the costs speciried in the
draft agreement, the Committee notes that the amounts referred to in article 11
(Use of the Centre) and in article V (Operat1ng costs of the premises) represent
reductions from those originally proposed. In the case ot article 11, the amount
is approximately 27 per cent less than what had been proposed in July 1983. The
amount now shown in article V represents a reduction of approximately 30 per cent
from what had previously been proposed, al~,ough the amount of space in question
has also been reduced from 15,000 square feet to 10,000 square feet. In this
connection, the Committee recalls that, in its comments on the proposals reported
to it by the Secretary-General in JUly 1983, it had questioned whether
15,000 square teet of office space would be needed even with a tull complement of
staff.

-67-



9. In view ot the observations in paragraph 8 above, and taking into account that
the agreement stipulates that the payments to be made by the United Nations, as
specified in the agreement, shall constitute the sole contribution by the United
Nations for the purposes set forth in the agreement (see art. II, para. 3, and
art. V, para. 2), the Committee has no ObJection to the draft agreement as
contained in annex II ot the report.

10. In paragraph 21 of the report (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l), it is proposed
14 Protessional and 9 General Service posts be converted to established posts.
with the request discussed in paragraph 6 above, the Committee does not obJect
this conversion.

that
As

to

1

11. The upgrading of one P-4 temporary post to the P-5 level and the downgradiny
of another P-4 post to the P-3 level is proposed in paragraph 24 ot the report
(~.). For the reasons given in that paragraph, the Committee has no obJection
to the above reclassifications.

12. Paragraph 27 of the report (ibid.) deals witiJ travel ot statt to service
meetings, for which a provision ot $331,400 (at revised 1983 rates) is requested.
As indicated in tha~ paragraph, the travel env1sagea WOUld be to service the
two sessions ot the Preparatory Commission for the International Sea-Bed Authority
and tor the International Tribuna~ for the Law ot the Sea to be hela at Kingston
during the biennium 1984-1985. Travel costs may also arise in connection with
workiny group meetings it these are held at Geneva rather than New York (see
para. 14 below). The Advisory Committee requested a breakdown ot the estimate and
received the following intormation:

-68-



United states dollars

nto account that
Nations, as

by the United
ara. 3, and
nent as

is proposed that
shed posts. As
not obJect to

A. Department of Conference services

(~) Internationally
recruited statf

(~) ~upervisory starf

Number
of staff

126

20

Amount
Travel + DSA Y

(60 100) El

79 100

'l'Otal-

19 000

le downgradiny
the report

s no obJection

w service
is requested.

rvice the
'I-Bed Authorit}'
1 at Kingston
!ction with
(ork (see
le estimate and

B.

C.

Other services

(~) Office of General 8ervices

(~) Department of Public
Intormation

SUbstantive services

(~) Office of Legal Affairs

(~) Department of Internat10nal
Economic and Social Atfairs

(£) Department of Technical
Co-operation tor Development

(!!) Office ot Personnel services

(~) Office ot Financial SerVices

(1) Office ot the Special
Representative for the
Law ot the Sea

9

3

1

1

1

2

2

23

30 500

10 200

3 400

3 400

3 400

4 000 si

6 800

85 000 91

40 700

106 000

Gr and '!btal
($165,700 x 2) =

165 700
331 400 Y

~ DSA (daily SUbsistence allowance) calculated on the basis of 28 days at a
rate ot $102 per day.

El Standard costs for this statf include DSA paid at the New York rate of
$138. Since this staff will be sent to Jamaica where the DSA rate is $102, there
will be savings of $127,100 trom the standard cost, partially offset by the travel
cost of $67,000 for a net savings of $60,100.

si For two weeks only.

El Additional requirements in respect of the Oftice ot Legal Affairs, the
Department of International Economic and SOcial Aftairs and the Department of
Technical Co-operation for Development will be met from Within the entitlements of
this Office.

~ Requirements for 1984-1985 tor two years as requested in paragraph 27 ot
document A/38/570/Ada.l and Corr.l.

-69-



i •t ~

!!

~ ,

In addition, the Committee assumes that staff in the 25 tefllporary posts assigned to
Kingston (see A/38/570/Aaa.l and Corr.l, table 9) will be available for the session
of the Preparatory Commission.

13. Annex I to the Secretary-General's report (A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l) deals
with conterence-serv~cing requirements. These are estimated as tollows:

A. Second session of the Preparatocj Commission
(Kin~ston, 19 March to 13 April 1984)

United States dollars

1. Standard conference-servicing costs 1 144 200

B. Four-week session ot the Preparatory
Commission (Kingston, 1985)

2. Provision for local staff and for
travel and subsistence of staff

Total 1-371 500

United States dollars

1.

2.

Standard conference-servic~ngcosts

Provision for local staff and tor
travel and subsistence of staff

Total

1 207 600

227 300

1 434 900

C. session of worKing groups (summer 1984)

United States dollars
It a

of

of

/

1.

2.

Standard conference-servicing costs

Travel and subsistence of staff

Total

-70-

New York

936 600

936 600

or Geneva

642 900

105 500

748 400



posts assigned to
le for the session

d Corr.l) deals
:>llows:

ites dollars

14 200

ltes dollars

17 600

r Geneva

es dollars

642 900

105 500

748 400

14. As indicated in paragraph 2 of annex I to the report (A/38/570/Add.l and
Corr.l), the estimates of standard conterence-servicing costs are provided on the
basis of full costing, that is, on the asslDnpt:Lon that nO part ot the
conference-servicing requirements would be made available from within existing
resources. These standard requirements for conference services will be included in
the consolidated statement in respect ot conference-servicing costs to be su~rnitted

towards the end of the current session of the General Assembly (see A/C.5/38/104) •
In paragraph 3 ot annex I, it is stated that, in addition to the standard
requirements for conference services, provision for related travel and daily
subsistence allowance for statf to be sent to Klngston and salary fo~ locally
recruited staff has been included in the revised estimates in section 2A.C (see
A/38/570/Add.l and Corr.l, paras. 25 and 27; see also para. 12 above). It is also
envisaged that travel and subsistence costs in the amount of $105,500 would arise
should the Preparatory Cornmlssion decide to hold its working group meetings at
Geneva in 1984. If the Cornnlission should so decide, it is the intention ot the
secretary-General to report expenditures lncurred in this respect in the context ot
the tirst perfornlance report.

Recommends tion

15. The Advisory COnunittee recommendS that the General Assembly approve an
additional appropriation of $887,000 tor a total of $6,314,300 un~er section 2A.C
of the proposed programme DUdget for the biennium 1984-1985. In addition, an
amount ot $34,400 should be lncluded under section 31 (Staff assessment), to be
offset by income in th~ same amount under income section 1 (Income from staff
assessment) •

Notes

11 see Official Records ot the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6and Corr.l), vol. I, table 2A.27.

-71-



DOCUlolENT A/38/7/Add.18

Nineteenth report

Aaministrative ana tinancial implications of the
dEatt resolution contained in document A/38/L.35

(Agenda item 35) 1\:

[Original: English]

[12 December 1983]

1. The Advisory Conunittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the statement submitted by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/78 and
Corr.l), ir. accordance with rula 153 of the rules ot procedure of the General
Assembly, on the administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution
contained in document A/38/L.35.

2. In paragraphs 8 to 11 and in annex I of the stateJllent, the Secretary-General
provides information on the preparatory activities and on related resources
appropr~atea for the Conference in the biennium 1982-1983. The Secretary-General
1ndicates in his report that $936,100 was appropriated under several sections of
the programme bUdget and that obligations and expenditures amounting to $684,000
have been incurred, leav~ng a oalance ot $252,100. In response to inquiries from
the Advisory Committee, the representatives ot the secretary-General attr~buted the
under-expenditure primar~l~ to the postponement ot the fifth session of the
Preparatory Committee for the Conterence from 1983 to 1984 and to delayea
recruitment of temporary statf approved tor the Conference secretariat.

3. To implement operative paragraphs 1 to 5 ot the draft resolution, the
secretary-General estimates that $3,531,000 ($2,769,800 tor 1984-1985 and
$761,200 for 1986) will be required. As regards the estimate tor 1986, the
secretary-General states, in paragraphs 12 and 24 ot the statement (A/C.5/38/78),
that it will be included in the context of his initial proposals for the proposed
programme oudget for the biennium 1986-1987. The 1984-1985 estimate of $2,769,800
consists of $1,806,900 for non-conference costs and $962,900 for conterence­
servicing costs for tive regional expert group meetings and the titth session of
the Preparatory Committee for the Conterence in 1984. These conference-servicing
costs will be inclUded in the consolidated statement ot total conference-servicing
requirements for 1984 to be submitted to the General Assembly at the current
session (see A/C.5/38/104) (A/C.5/38/78, paras. 17, 18, 24 and 25) ,.

4. The Secretary-General's request for appropriations for 1984-1985 is limitea at
this stage to $1,806,900, as to110ws:

1\: United Nations Conterence for the Promotion ot International Co-operation
in the Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy: report of the Preparatory Committee for
the Unitea Nations Conference tor the Promotion of International Co-operation in
the Peaceful Uses ot Nuclear Energy.

-72-



ish]

3]

COnterence secretariat and related requirements

Regional expert group meetings

Fifth session of the Preparatory COmmittee
for the Conference

Public 1nformat10n activities

Total

Unitea states dollars

1 348 700

167 900

23 900

266 400

1 806 900

ion

al

al
t
D
)m

the

I ,

~d

100

19
109

1 at

:ion

A. Conterence secretariat ana related requirements

5. The request under this heading amounts to $1,348,700, corn~rising $1,231,400
under section 4, $15,000 each unaer sections 11, 12, 13 ana 14 ana $57,300 unaer
section 2~ (A/C.S/18/78, ~aras. 13-16).

6. Of his estimate, $1,008,700 ($951,400 tor salaries and common statt costs ana
$57,300 for common services costs) ~elates to the secretary-Generalis proposal to
continue in 1984-1985 nine temporary posts (5 posts at the Professional and higher
level - 1 ASG, 1 0-2, 1 0-1, 1 P-S, 1 P-2 and 4 General Service posts - 1 at the
principal level) tor the Conterence secretariat located at Vienna. In response to
inquiries, the representatives of the secretary-General intormed the Advisory
Committee that in costing the above temporary posts no turnover deduction was
applied to them. They also statea that, at present, two ot the posts (1 D-l and
1 General Service at the principal level) were vacant. The Advisory Committee
recommenas approval ot the staffing requests. In view of the resources available
under section 2~, the Committee recommends that the estimate of $57,300 tor coronion
services costs (communications, supp11es and materlals, rental of eqUipment,
turniture) be reduced by $18,000 to $39,300.

7. The secretary-General requests $220,000 to tinance 44 work-months ot
consultant services, of which 32 work-months would be tor the Conterence
secretariat ($160,000) ana three work-months each woula oe tor tour regional
commissions: the Economic ana Social Comnlission tor Asia ana the Pacific (ESCAP),
the &;:QI1omic Commission for Latin America (ECLA), the EX:onomic COmmission for
Africa (ECA) ana the Economic Commission for hestern Asia (EChA) ($60,000). The
secretary-General further requests $100,000 tor travel oy the secretary-General ot
the Conterence and his statt to "undertake consultations W1th f.1ember States and to
carry out ••• substantive and technical pre~rations tor the COnterence and to
attend sessions of the General Assemcly" (A/C.S/38/78, para. 16). The Advisory
COmmittee recommenas acceptance ot these requests.

8. The Secretary-General estimates at $20,000 the expenses related to proposed
consultation travel by the Chairman ot the Preparatory COmmittee tor the
Conference. In paragraphs 7 and 15 of the statement (A/C.S/38/78). he indicates
that it would not oe possible to meet these expenses from within existin9 resources
as called tor in operative paragraph 2 of the draft resolution. At the same tinle,

-73-



I~
I'
I
I.,

t:

:!,

j

the Secretary-General points out that payment by the United Nations of these
expenses woula involve an except~on to General Assembly resolution 1798 (XVII) of
11 December 1962 on the system of travel and sUbsistence allowances to members of
organs and subsidiary organs of the United Nations. The Advisory Committee has no
obJection to the estimate.

B. Regional expert group meetings

9. Five such meetings - one each at the headquarters of ESCAP, ECLA, ECA and ECwA
and one at Vienna for experts trom the European region are proposed to be held in
1984 (A/C.5/38/78, para. 17). The estimate of $167,900 covers travel and
SUbsistence costs. Of this amount, $120,000 comprises estimates for experts for
sections 11 (~20,000), 12 ($25,000), 13 ($30,000), 14 ($25,000) and 4 ($20,000).
The balance of $47,900 is requested under section 4 to cover travel and per diem
costs of the Secretary-General ot the Conterence and two statt members to attend
those meetings to be held at the headquarters of the regional commissions. The
Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate.

C. Fitth session ot the Preparatory Committee for
the Conterence, (V~enna, June 1984)

10. In paragraph 18 ot the statement (A/C.5/38/78), the Secretary-General requests
$23,900 for travel of (~) one statt member trom each of the regional commissions
(sections 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 - $1,600, $4,600, $5,200, $3,400 and $2,900,
respectively) and (£) two staft members trom the Otfice ot Secretariat Services for
Economic and ~c~al Matters ($6,200 under section 4) to service the t~fth session.
The Advisory Committee recommends approval ot the requests.

D. PUblic intormation activ~ties

11. The total cost of the information activities proposed for the Conterence is
estimated at $468,200 (A/C.5/38/78, paras. 19 to 23 and table 3). at this,
$266,400 ($264,100 under sect~on 27 and $2,300 under section 28D) relates to
requirements in 1985 and $201,800 ($200,600 under section 27 and $1,200 under
section 28D) to requirements in 1986. The Advisory COIDnlittee notes that the
estimates have been prepared on a full-cost basis, with minimum consideration
taken of the possibility of absorbing SOllle of the expenses from within resources
recommended by the Advisory Conmdttee for section 27 tor 1984-1985 amounting to
$69.8 million. Y Furthermore, the provisional agenda as well as the venue and
actual dates of the Conterence remain pending.

12. The Advisory Con~ittee questions the need to produce a supplement to the
Development Forum ($30,000) on the subJect of the Conference. In the Committee's
opinion, this topic, like other special topics, can be incorporated and highlighted
in regular issues of the pUblication. The Advisory Committee notes from additional
information provided by the representatives of the Secretary-General that the
estimate for national activities ($64,000 - $1,000 for each of the United Nations
information centres) is pro torma in so tar as the individual pr09ran~es of
activity and amounts of the grants to be ~rovided to each ot the centres have yet
to be determined. As regards the tem~orary statt requested by the
secretary-General, the Adv~sory Committee recommends acceptance ot the requests tor

-74-



I) of
!rs of
has no

md ECwA
!ld in

; for
lOO) •
diem
~tend

The

requests
sions

ices for
ession.

one P-3 and one General Service post to be located at Vienna and one P-2 post in
New York. The Committee recommends, however, that the request for one General
Service post in New York should be met tram within staffing resources available to
the Department of Public Information.

13. In the circumstances and taking into account its observations in paragraphs 11
and 12 above, the Advisory Committee recommends that an overall provision of
$300,000 should be approved under section 27 for intormation activ~t~es for the
Conference. Of this amount, $200,000 relating to requirements in the biennium
1984-1985 would be appropriated at the current session of the General Assembly.
The balance of $100,000 tor activities in 1986 should be reflected by the
Secretary-General ~n his initial ~roposals for the pro~osed programme bUdget for
the biennium 1986-1987. The Advisory Comm~ttee also recommends that the est~mate

tor common services costs under section 28D ($2,300 ~n 1985 and $1,200 in 1986) be
absoroed.

E. Recap1tulation

14. In paragraphs 6 and 13 above, the Advisory Committee has recornnlended that the
secretary-General's est1mate ot $1,806,900 be reduced by $84,400 to $1,722,500.
The additional 2ppropriation of $1,722,500 recan~ended by the Advisory Comm1ttee
comprises $1,330,700 tor the Conference secretariat and related requirements,
$167,900 for regional preparator~ meet1ngs, $23,900 tor the fifth session of the
Preparatory Committee tor the Conterence and $200,000 for public information
activi ties.

15. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recanrnends that the Fifth Committee intorm
the General Assembly that, should it adopt the dr~tt resolution contained in
document A/38/L.35, additional amounts woula have to be ap~ropriated under bUdget
sections 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 27 and 28M of the proposed programme budget ~or the
biennium 1984-1985, as follows:

ce is
Section Unitea States dollars

0

er 4. Policy-making organs (economic and

e social activities) 1 305 500

on
,urces 10. Econom1c Commiss1on for Europe 1 600

19 to
~ and ll. Econanic and Social Commission tor

Asia and the Pacitic 39 600

.he
12. Econanic Comm iss10n for Latin America 45 200

.ttee's
13. Econom1c Comm1ssion tor Afr1ca 48 400

,hlighted
Iditional

14.:he Economic Commiss1on tor western Asia 42 900

~ations

27. Department at Publ1C Intormation 200 000

lve yet
28M. Administrative Services, Vienna 39 300

lests tor
'Ibtal 1 722 500

-75-



In addition, an amoant of $285,500 (instead of $290,500, as requested) WOUld be
required under section 31 (Stafr assessment), to be otfset by an increase in the
same amount under inCQlle sectlon 1 (Incane from staff assesSlllent).

NOtes-
1/ The Advisory COmndttee recommended an appropriation ot $69,293,600 for

section 27 in its first report on the proposed programme bUdget for the bienniurn
1984-1985, (Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7 and Corr.l), para. 27.24). An additional appropriation of
$574,000 under section 27 was also recommended by the Chairman of the Advisory
Committee in his oral report to the Fifth Committee (see paragraphs 56-58 ot the
annex to this volume) on the adIDlnistrative and tinancial implications of the craft
resolution on questions relating to info~lation sUbmitted by the Special Political
COmmittee in its report on agenda item 72 (A/38/699, para. 17, draft resolution B).

-76-



Uld be
in the

600 for
ienniUlll
:?!!,
dation ot
isory
ot the
the draft

llolitical
lution B) •

DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.19

Twentleth report

Administrative and financial implications of drattresolutions V and III
submitted by the Third Committee in document A/38/681

(Agenda items 91 (.e) and (!!»*

[Original: English]

[13 December 1983]

1. The Advisory Conunittee on Jldministrative and Budgetary Questlons has
considered two statements submitted by the Secreta~-General (A/C.5/38/77 and
A/C.5/38/80), 1n accordance with rule 153 ot the rules ot procedure ot the General
Assembl~, on the administrative and tinancial implications ot draft resolutions V
and III subm1tted by the Third Committee in its report (A/38/681, para. 21),
relating respectively to the preparations for the World Conterence to Review and
~praise the Achievements of the United Nations Decade tor Women and the Voluntary
Fund for the United Natlons Decade for Women.

A. Dratt resolution V (Preparations tor the World Confe~e..ce to
Review and Appraise the Achievements ot the United Nations
Decade for Women)

2. As stated in paragraph 2 of the Secreta~-General's statement (A/C.5/38/77),
under the terms of operative paragraphs 1 to 3 of draft resolution V submitted by
the Third Committee (A/38/68l, para. 21), the General Assembly WOuld

(~) Decide to accept, with apprec1ation, the otfer ot the Government of Kenya
to host at Nairobi, in 1985, the World Conterence to Review and Appraise the
Achievements of the United Nations Decade for Women;

(£) Take note of the report ot the Commission on the status of women on the
work of its'tirst session as the preparatory body tor the Conference;

(£) Endorse the recommendations contained in the report of the Commission.

~...

1'1
11

\i
i

I

I·

In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 3 of the
Secretar~-General's stat~lent (A/C.5/38/7?) that by accepting the offer ot the
Government of Kenya to host the Conference, which is expected to be held in
September 1985 (~., para. 19 (£», the terms of section I, paragraph 5 ot
General Assembly resolution 31/140 ot 17 December 1976 WOUld apply.

* Un i ted Na tions Decade for Women: Equali ty, Deve10l-luent and Peace:

(~) Preparations tor the World Conterence to Review and Appraise the
Achievements of the United Nations Decade for women;

(!!.) Voluntary Fund tor the United Nations Decade for Women: report of
the &ecretaC}"-General.

-77-



3. The Secretary-General estimates total requirements related to the dratt
resolution at $2,294,400. The Advisory Conmdttee notes from paragraph 6 of his
statement that these requirements, whicn relate to three of the recommendations of
the Commission on tne status ot Women, "refer only to the substantive and
organizational preparations for the Conterence. The requirements tor the convening
of the Conference itself wJ.ll oe submitted to the General Assemoly at its
thirty-ninth session depending on the recommendations whidl the Preparatory Body
makes during its secona sessJ.on in 1984 in respect to the structure of the
Conference" •

4. ot the above-mentionea total, i.e., $2,294,400, $889,400 relates to
conference-servicing requirements calculated on a full-cost basis. In accordance
with standara practice, these will be submitted to the General Assl:111bly towaras the
end of its current session in the context of the consolJ.dated statem~nt tor
conference-servicing requirenlents for 1984 (see A/C. 5/38/104) • The remaining
$1,405,000 is for 1984-1985 non-conterence-servicing requirements, namely:

ActivitJ.es at the regional level

Activities at the regional level

Interregional senlinar

secretariat su~port

PUblic intornlation activities

Total

United states dollars

231 000

71 900

656 200

445 900

1 405 000

j
iIi /

5. As inai~ated in paragraph 7 of his statement (A/C.5/38/77), the
Secretary-General proposes to convene four regional intergovernmental meetings in
19~4 tor the Economic ana SOcJ.al Commission tor Asia ana the Pacific (ESCAP), the
Econanic Commission tor AtrJ.ca (ECA), the Econo!llJ.c Commission for western Asia
(ECwA) and the Economic CommJ.ssion tor Latin ArnerJ.ca (ECLA) ana a regional
intergovernmental seminar in the Econonlic Commission for Europe (ECE) region.
According to the Secretary-General, travel and subsJ.stence would be required for
two staft members of the Centre for Social Develo~lent and Humanitarian Attairs
(CSDHA) at Vienna, to provide SUbstantive support to each ot the four meetings and
the seminar. The substantive support of one staff menlber from the Department for
International Economic and SOcial Affairs (DIESA), New York, WOUld also be required
in res~ect of the ECE seminar. The Advisory Committee has no objection to the
secretary-General's request ot $33,200 tor these travel and suosistence costs.

6. In paragraph 10 of his statement, the Secretary-General indicates that
consultancy services are required in respect ot technical papers to be prepared and
submitted to the tive regional intergovernmental IT""r.>tinc:ls. The related costs would
amount to $197,800, comprising $50,000 for ECE, $41,500 tor ESCAP, $51,300 tor
ECLA, $30,000 for ECA and $25,000 for ECwA.

7. The Advisory Committee sought additional information concerning the work to be
undertaken by the consultants in the respective regions. However, it remains
unconvinced that the secretary-General's request is fUlly Justified. Accordingly,

-78-



draft
6 of his

mdations of
md
~he convening
lts
atory Body
the

to
accordance

'i towaras the
t tor
maining
ely:

ars

meetings in
:ESCAP), the
;ern Asia
.anal
region.
!quired tor
m Affairs
meetings and
)artment for
~o be requ ired
)n to the
~e costs.

s that
a prepared and
ad costs would
1,300 tor

the wor k to be
remains
Accordingly,

it recarr~ends that the est~ate shoulc be reduced by $47,800, i.e., from $197,800
to $150,000.

Interregional seminar

8. Paragraph 12 at the Secretary-General's statement (A/C. 5/38/77) describes the
inter regional seminar to be convened at Vienna in 1984 in order to review and
assess national experience relating to the improvement ot the situation ot wOlUen in
rural areas. According to the Secretary-General, "an average of three experts from
each region (up to a total at 15 experts) would be invited to attend the 10-day
seminar. One representative from each at the regional commissions and one staff
member from the Department at International Economic and Social Affairs in New York
would attend the seminar, which would be held at Vienna in 1984". The related
travel and subsistence costs tor the experts, regional representatives and the
DIESA staff men~er are p.stimated at $71,900. The Advisory COID~ittee has no
obJection to this estiIlIate.

secretariat sUPkort

9, In paragraph 16 at h~s statement (A/C.5/38/77), the secretary-General
indicates that approxID,ately two thirds of the resources availaole to the Branch
tor the Advancement at \\.Omen at CSDHA "will be allocated to the preparatory
actiVities related to the Conterence, including research tor and preparation ot the
reqUired documentat~on". However, accord~ng to the Secretary-General, "the work
requlred tor the preparation and the holding of a successtul conference WOUld
require additional secretariat support to supplement the resources that are being
made available trom the 1984-1985 regUlar budget" (~., para. 19). Consequently,
as can be seen tram the table in paragraph 4 above, the Secretary-General is
requesting additional resources unaer this heading in the amount of $656,200,
comprising $524,200 for temporary posts, $42,000 for consultancy services and
$90,000 for official travel of statf.

10. The estiIlIate at $524,200 tor temporary posts would provide one P-5, one P-4
and three General Service posts in the Branch tor the Advancement of WOmen for
24 months each, and one P-3 post in the same Branch for 21 months. The est1n,ate
also provides one G-5 post tor 12 months in the btatistical Office in New York.

11. In response to inquirles, the Advisory Committee was informed that the current
stafting table (Professional and above) at the Branch tor the Advancement of WOmen
is as tollows:

-79-

[f
I'i!
I.
1';
tl
11
~ -!
\
!
I
I
I



Regular budget
Established Temporary

posts posts

~2 1

0-1 1

p-s 2

P-4 4

P-3 2

P-2/l 4

Total 14

Extrabudgetary
posts

1

2

3

Total

1

1

3

6

2

4

17

I
v
f
k
Ir
f
f

[
!
!

f
!
f
!
I,
i
I

i..
~ .
t'

/

12. Representatives of the Secretary-General also informed the Committee that, in
respect of the extra budgetary posts shown in the above table, two posts (P-S and
P-4) are financed from the Voluntary Fund for the United Nations Decade for Women
until 31 December 1984, and one P-4 post is financed until the end of 1985 from
bilateral sources. According to the Secretary-General, nine established
Professional posts and five General Service posts from the Branch for the
Advancement of WOmen would carry out activities related to the Conference.

13. On the basis of the above information, the Advisory Committee is not convinced
of the need to augment the secretariat of the Conference in the manner requested.
Moreover, in the light of the provision in section 6 of the 1984-1985 biennium
programme budget for six months of consultants for conference-related preparations
and the additional request for consultant services to prepare technical research
papers in connection with the documentation of the Conference (A/C.5/38/77,
para. 19 (~» Committee questions the provision for a P-4 research officer who
would be responsible for preparing and consolidating basic documentation
(~., para. 19 (~». Accord ing1y, the Committee does not recommend approval of
the P-4 post and one supporting General Service post. The corresponding reduction
in the Secretary-Generalis estimate would be $162,100. In addition, the Committee
recommends that the provision of $8,800 for con~on services costs in Vienna, shown
in the table in paragraph 23 of the Secretary-Generalis statement and included in
the secretary-Generalis estimate for Secretariat support, should be absorbed.

14. In the light of the staffing resources available in the statistical Office,
the Committee is also unconvinced of the need to provide for one.G-5 post for
12 months, and therefore does not recommend approval of this request. The
consequential reduction in the Secretary-Generalis estimate would be $42,100, which
includes $8,700 for common services costs under section 28D.

15. In view of its recommendation in paragraph 13 above, the Committee does not
object to the Secretary-Generalis estimate of $42,000 for consultant services.

-80-



Total

1

1

3

6

2

4

17

~mmittee that, in
) posts (P-5 and
Decade for Women
Id of 1985 from
:blished
I for the
Inference.

~e is not convinced
lanner requested.
1985 biennium
ated preparations
hnical re search
'C.5/38/77 ,
h of Hcer who
ntation
mend approval of
pending reduction
on, the Committee
in Vienna, shown
and included in

be absorbed.

istical Office,
G-5 post for
est. The

be $42,100, which

mittee does not
ant services.

16. In paragraph 19 (f) of his statement (A/C.5/38/77), the Secretary-General
indicates that the provision ot $90,000 tor travel ot the secretary-General ot the
Conterence and other statt members is required "in oraer to carri' out the necessary
consultations and to maintain close collaboration with Member States, United
Nations agencies, intergovernmental and non-governmental organizations ana other
interested groups".

17. In this connection, the Advisor~ Committee recalls that travel resources
amounting to $174,800 have been requested for CSDHA in the biennium 1984-1985. 1/
~oreover, bear~ng in mind the concern ot the General Assembly for maximum econorn~

in the travel of staft on otficial business, the COmmittee believes that combining
Journeys through advance planning should result in savings. Accordingly, it
recommends that the secretary-General's estimate ot $90,000 tor travel should be
reduced to $70,000.

PUblic intormation activities

18. In paragraph 21 of his statement (A/C. 5/38/77) the Secretary-General outlines
activities to be undertaken by the Department ot PUblic Intormation (DPI) in
1984-1985, for which relatea resources have already been inclUded in the proposed
programme budget tor the biennium 1984-1985. According to the secretary-General,
however, $445,900 will be required to finance other activities in order to respond
fully to the Commission's recommendation concerning pUbl~cit~ tor the Conterence.
As indicated in paragraph 22 (£) of the Secretary-General's statement, the
above-mentioned estimate also provides tor two te~orary stafr members (P-3 and
General 8erv~ce) tor 24 work-months each.

~9. In the opinion or the Advisory Committee, the absorptive capacity ot UPI in
1984-1985 should be greater than that estimated by the Secretary-General. In the
circumstances, the Advisory COmmittee recorr~nds that the requested amounts ot
$50,800 and $15,000 for the two pUblications, proposed in paragraph 22 (~) and (£)
should be absorbed.

20. Furthermore, inasmuCh as the Conterence is expected to be held in
September 1985, the Advisor~ Committee is not convinced that the P-3 and General
Service posts will be required until the end of 1985. Accordingl~, the Committee
recommends that the P-3 and General Service posts should be approved tor 21 months
each, with a consequential reduction of $17,800 in the Secretary-General's
estimate. The total reduction in the secretary-General's estimate ot $445,900 tor
public intormation activities WOUld be $83,600.

Recapi tulation

21. In paragraphs 7, 13, 14, 17, 19 and 20 above, the Advisory COmmittee has
recommended reductions in the secretary-General's estwlate totalling $364,400.
Accordingly, the additional appropriations recommended by the Committee total
$1,040,600, comprising $183,200 for re9~onal activities, $71,900 for the
interregional seminar, $423,200 tor secretariat support and $362,300 tor public
intormation activit~es. The Advisory Committee recommends that the F~tth Comm~ttee

inform the General Assembly that, should it adopt draft resolution V ot the Third
Committee (A/38/681, para. 21), additional amounts woula have to be appropriated
under sections 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 27 or the proposed programme bUdget
for the biennium 1984-1985 as follows:

-81-



Dsed
raI, Total
s!-'ond
rice.

Section

27. Department of Pub11c Intormation

505 200

5 400

41 800

36 600

47 000

23 900

18 400

362 300

1 040 600

United States dollars

Policy-making organs
(economic and social activities)

10. Economic COlnID1SS10n for Europe

11. Econaltic and Social Commiss10n tor Asia
ana tne Paci:nc

12. Economic Commission tor Latin America

13. Economic COmn.1ssion tor Atrica

14. Econal\ic Con\ID iss ion tor western Asia

6. Department ot Internat10nal Econom1c and
boc1al At-fairs

4.

be

1
t the
essary

her

lines

.y
nom~

ining

Ild
An additional amount of $93,400 would be required under section 31 (Statf
assessment) to be offset by an increase of the same amount under income section 1
(Income tram statf assessment) •

in
the

t
J (,El

,al
ttee
mths

) tor

b. Draft resolution III (Voluntary Fund for the
United Nations Decade tor women)

22. Under the terms ot operative paragraph 3 ot dratt resolution III submitted by
the Third Committee (A/38/681, ~ara. 21), the General Assembly would urge

"the ~ecretary-General, 1n consultat10n with tne Executive Secretaries ot the
regional cal\IDissiohs, to give priority to solv1n~ the question of sen10r
women's programnle otficers and to take urgently ap~ropriate measures to
that all temporary and ~ermanent senior women's programme otticers posts
should Oe cont1nued at the regional commissions within regular bUdget
resources available to them".

,c
llttee
lird
:ed
let

,
i·c
i
i,
I
~:

r
;

r:

23. In paragraph 3 of h1s statement (A/C.5/38/80), the Secretary-General provides
details on the number, level ana source of funding ot the Protessional posts
assigned to each regional commission in 1983 in res~ect ot activities dealing with
the integration of women in develo~n~nt. Of the nine extrabudgetary posts, four
posts at the P-5 level (one at each Commiss10n) are financed by the Voluntary Fund
for the United Nations Decade tor Women and are scheduled to expire by
31 December 1983. The tinancing of two posts by the United Nations Chilaren's
w111 also cease on 31 December 1983, whereas the funding of two other posts by the
Swedish International Development Agency will expire on 31 December 1984.

-82-



tates dollars

5 200

5 400

1 800

6 600

7 000

3 900

8 400

2 300

31 (staU
income section 1

he

'n 111 submitted by
IQuld urge

Secretaries ot the
:ion of sen10r
! measures to ensure
)tticers posts
lIar bUdget

~-General provides
isional posts
lit:ies dealing with
!tary posts, four
the Voluntary Fund

Jire by
ions Children's Fund
other posts by the

nber 1984.

24. According to the Secretar~-General, the Executive Secretac1es have indicated
it would be extremely ditticul t tor them to extend the six f;osts that are expiring
in 1983 with111 the regular bUdget resources eXf:;ected to be ava11able under the
regUlar budget tor tha bienn1um 1984-1985.

25. Nevertheless, the becretar~-Gene~al indicates, in paragraph 5 ot his
statement (~.), that

"should the dratt resolution be adopted, the Executive Secretaries would be
consulted again 1n the hope that developments in 1984 would permit adJustments
to be made in the programmed activities and actual requiremer..ts in the
biennium with a view to cont1nu1ng those posts through reaeplo~ment ot
resources from other programmes in the regional commissions. 11

Accordingly, shoula the General Assembly adopt the draft resolution, no additional
appropriat10n will be requestea at this stage. However, the Advisory COffilllittee
also notes that the secretary-General will report on this question to the Assembly
at its thirt}i-ninth session.

Notes

11 see Official Records ot the General Assemoly, Thirty-eighth session,
SUPklement No.6 (A/38/6 ana Corr.l), vol. I, table 6.14.

-83-



DOCU~ENT A/38/7/Add.20

Twent~-tirst re~ort

Administrat1ve and tinancial implications of araft resolution I
submitted by the Second Committee in aocument AL38/704

(Agenda item 8 0 <..~» *

[Or1ginal: En~lish]

[15 December 1983]

I. The Advisor~ Committee on Aaministrative ana Budgetary ~uest10ns has
considerea the st-3.tement by the SecretaC}-General (A/C. 5/38/86) , in accordance with
rule 153 ot the rules ot ~rocedure ot the General Assembl~, on the administrat1ve
ana tinanc1al inl~licat10ns ot dratt resolutioti I submitted by the Second Committee
in its report (A/38/704, para. 15). The Advisory Con~1ttee also considered the
relatea report of the becretary-General (A/38/220) on the Unitea Nations Institute
for Training ana Research (UNITAR).

2. The Secretary-General SUD1I1tted his statement (A/C.5/38/86) pursuant to
operative para9ra~~ 8 ot the draft resolut10n, in Which the General Assembly would
decide

"to support the reCOTllnenaat10ns ot the Secretary-General containea in his
interim report on the tinanc1ng ot the Unitea Nations Inst1tute for Training
and Research [A/38/220]" and agree, "on an exceptional basis, that an advance
of $886,000 should be given to the Inst1tute to cover the deticit in its
buaget tor 1983; this advance will be non-recurrent and reimbursable in
accordance with the terms set out in the secretary-General's report, [1bid.,
para. 7] and the repa~nlent will be~in atter a grace ~eriod not exceedin~ two
yeai:s" •

3. In ~aragraph 7 of his report (A/38/220), the Secretary-General proposes that:

"Should the Assembl~ agree to authorize such an advance, an additional
a~pro~riat10n in the amount at ~,386,OOO, on a non-recurrent and reinlbursable
basis, would be required under 0 te~orary expena1ture section 33 at the
proposea programme bUdget tor the biennium 1984-1985. In V1ew at the ~resent

financial situat10n at UNITAR, it is expectea that the Inst1tute w1ll be able
t.o re!:,a~ the advance over several bienniunls, at an average rate at repayment
ot approximately $100,000 a year. Such repayments will be reported to the
Assemoly as they are rece1ved within the context at the tinal pertornlance
repor'; ot subsequent bienn1ums unaer 1ncome section 2 (General income) at the
budget."

4. The secr~tary-General states that the UNITAk operat1ng deficit in 1983 at
$886,000 is due to "a shorttall at estimated income totalling $586,00CJ as at

*
Research.

Tra1ning and research: Un1tea Nations Institute tor Tra1n1ng and

-84-



ish]

3]

/lith
'le

tee

ute

JId

19
lee

.,
~o

Le

wt
lIe
lt

:he

31 October 1983 cOlllbined with an understatenlent ot estlmated eXfJenditure of$300,000" (A/C.5/38/86, para. 3). The elements coml,-rising tele shortfall under both
ex~enditure and incanle are detailed in annexes I and 11 of hlS re~ort (A/38/220).

5. The Advlsory Committee notes that this is the thir~ occaSlon on whicn theGeneral Assembly is being requested to meet the bUdget deficits ot UNITAR. At itsthirty-fifth and thirty-sixth sessions, by resolutions 35/53 B ot 5 December 1980and 36/75 ot 4 Decenlber 1981, tne Assembly a~l>roVed, on an exceptional basis,grants-ln-aid amounting to $658,300 to meet UNITAk budget deticits tor 1980 and1981. In this connection, the Advlsory Committee recalls that, in resolutions1827 (XVII) ot 18 December 1962 and 1934 (XVIII) ot 11 December 1963 on theestahlishment of UNITAk, the General Assembly sfJecitied that the Institute "befinanced b:z' voluntary contributions, both public and fJrivate".

6. As regards the 1983 detlclt ot UNI'I'AR, the Advisory Committee is of the viewthat the Institute should have receivea fJrelimlnary lndications, by the tirstquarter of 1983, that actual lnCOllle attainable tor the year (estimated at$1,834,000 at 31 OCtober 1983) woula be less than initially proJected inSeptember 1982 ($2,420,000) and taken action to reauce ex~enditures accoraingly.Instead, as shown in annex I ot the secretary-General's report (A/38/220), theInstitute proceedea to increase its 1983 expenditure bUdget by $300,000 trom$2,420,000 to $2,720,000. Although th~ Executive Director ot the Institutedescr lbes the increase as "a recalculation of the cost ot the progranllTle approved bythe Board of Trustees in september 1982", Y the Advisory Commlttee notes that$160,500 or 53.3 per cent ot the increase relates to the expansion ot the staffingestablishment in the Ottice ot the EKecutlve Director (1 SI,-ecial Assistant at theP-5 level, 1 secretary and 1 temporar:z Special .r>.dvisor at the D-2 level) andadditional travel requirements. The Committee observes that such an alJfJroach isnot conslstent with paragral:-h 4 ot resolution 36/75, ln which the General Assembly,inter alia, haa callea ul>0n the Institute "to organize its ~rogramme ot work andactlvlties ano to adJust its aOfillnlsUative costs so as to ensure that, as from1982, estimated expenditure does not exceea estimatea revenue".

7. In the olJlnlon ot the Aavlsory Committee, the contlnuing tunalng dltticultiesot the Institute cast dOUbts on the tuture tinancial vlabllity ot UNITAk and itsabllity to re~ay the ~ro~osed advance from the General Assembly in the mannerindicated. In the circumstances, the Advisory Commlttee conclUdes that the timehas cOllIe tor' the secretary-General, together with the Executive Director and theInstitute's Board ot Trustees, to re-examine the tuture role ot UNITAR. TheAdvisory Committee recanllTlenas that the refJort ot the Secretary-General on thequestion ot long-term financlng arrangements tor the Institute to be SUbmitted tothe General Assenlbly at its thirty-ninth session, as called for in 0fJerativeparagraph 9 ot the dratt resolution, shoula also take into account institutionaldevelopnlents since its inception - in particular, the establishment at the Unite~Nations University and the Unlted Nations Institute tor Disarmament Research.Account should also be taken at earlier observations and recOlllTlendations of theJoint Inspection Unlt ln its rel>0rt on UNITAR. l!

8. The role of the Advisory ConllTlittee in exanllning the proposed aavance ot fundsto UNITAR has been circumscribea by the specitlcatlon ot the amount ot $886,000 tobe advanced in operative fJaragral>h 8 of the: dratt resolution. At the same tinle,the Committee draws attention to the Secre'~ary-General's rel>0rt on programme bUdgetpertormance ot the United Nations tor the biennium 1982-1983, in whicll he indicatesa net decrease in reyuirernents ot $4,074,000, as con~area wltn revlsed

-85-



.t appropriations tor the oienniunl (see A/C. 5/38/49, para. 3). Should the General
Assembly decide to approve an advance ot $886,000 to UNITAR to cover its 1983
budget deticit, this Could be financed trom the savings reported by the Secretary­
General for the United Nations programme bUdget tor the oiennium 1982-1983.

9. Accoraingly, should the General Assembly approve dratt resolution I SUbmitted
by the second COmndttee (A/38/704, para. 15), the advance should be t1nanced by an
additional appropriation of $886,000 under a tempora~ section 33 ot the programme
budget tor the biennium 1982-1983. COnsequently, no add1tional appropr1ations
would be required tor this purpose in the proposed programme bUdget tor the
biennium 1984-1985. Reimbursement to the Unitea Nations ot the aavance WOuld be in
the manner proposed by the secretary-General in the text quoted in paragraph 4 ot
his statement (A/C.5/38/86).

Notes

11 Otficial RecordS ot the General Assembly, Thirty-eighth Session,
Supplenlent No. 14 (A/38/14), para. 102.

y see A/35/181.

-86-



al

tary-

itted
by an
ramme
s

be in
4 ot

DOCU~ENT A/38/7/Add.2l

Twenty-secona report

Admin~strative and tinanc~al imklications ot the tollowing proposals
ot the First Committee: dratt resolutions A ana H sUbm~tted in
document A/38/640, dratt resolution B submitted in aocument A/38/636,
dratt resolution C submitted in aocument Aj38/639, draft resolution G
submitted in aocument A/38/640, dratt resolution J sUbmitted in
document A/38/628, dratt resolution A submittea in docun~nt A/38/624

and the dratt resolution submitted in document A(38/638

(Agenda items 46, 50, 58, 60. 61 and 62)*

[Or~ginal: English]

[15 December 1983]

1. The Advisory COmmittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered eight statements (A/C.5/38/65, A/C.5/38/68 to A/C.5/38/70, A/C.5/38/73,
A/C.5/38/83, A/C.5/38/88 and A/C.5/38/90), submitted by the Secretary-General in
accordance with rule 153 ot the rules of proceaure ot the General Assemoly, on the
administrative and tinancial implications ot eight dratt resolutions submitted by
the First Committee under agenda items 46, 50, 58, 60, 61 and 62.

2. The secretary-General estimates total requirements ~n 1984-1985 at $2,683.900,
as follows:

* Implementation ot the Declarat~on on the Denuclearizat~onot
Atrica [item 46] •

Rev~ew ot the ~mplementationot the recan~enaations ana decisions aaopted b~

the General Assembly at ~ts tenth special session [item 50].

Reduction ot milita~ budgets [item 58].

World Disarmament Conterence [item 60].

Chemical and bacteriolog~cal (biological) weapons [item 61].

General ana complete aisarmament [iteD, 62].

-87-



A/C.5/38/65 A/38/640, para. 38,
draft resolution A

A/C.5/38/68 ~., craft
resolut.lon H

A/C.5/38/69 A/38/636, t'ara. 10,
araft resolution b

A/C.5/38/70 A/38/639, para. 15,
draft resolut.lon C

A/C.5/38/73 A/38/640, tiara., 38,
draft resolution G

A/C.5/38/83 A/38/628, tiara. 53,
draft resolution J

A/C.5/38/88 A/38/624, para. 15,
draft resolution A

A.C.5/38/90 A/38/638, para. 8,
draft resolution

Secretary­
General's
statement Dratt resolut.lon

Taole 1

1984-.L985
section 2B section 29 Total

Thousands of United States dollars

186.7 364.3 551.0

227.1 513.1 740.2

37.8 37.8

110.1 305.5 415.6

135.9 511.1 647.0

35.4 40.1 75.5

45.1 45.1

171. 7 171.7

Total 778.1 1 905.8 2 683.9

./

3. As shown .ln table 1 above, the secretary-General estimates that total
conference-servic.lng reqUirements unaer section 29, calculatea on a full-cost
basis, w.l.Ll amount to $1,905,800. These requirements will ne reviewea and
submitted towards the end of the current session ot the General Assembly in the
context of the consol.laated statement of conference-servic.lng requirements (see
A/C. 5/38/104) 0

4. The ~ecretary-General's request fer at't'ropriations is lUllited at this stage to
$778,100 for non-conference-servicing reqUirements under section 2b broken down by
object of eXt'enditure, as tollows:

-88-



Table 2

ObJect ot ex~enditure

Secretary- Ad hoc
'lbtal Ge:teral's eXfJert Consultants' Travel of Contractual

statement groups tees ana travel staft translation 'lbtal
dollars

551.0 Thousands of United states dollars

A/C.5/38/65 186 700 186 700

740.2
A/C.5/38/68 180 400 43 700 3 000 227 100

37.8 A/C.5/38/69 18 400 19 400 37 800

A/C.5/38/70 104 000 6 100 110 100

415.6
A/C.5/38/73 89 200 43 700 3 000 135 900

647.0 A/C.5/38/83 32 500 2 900 35 400

A/C.5/38/88 40 500 4 600 45 100

75.5
A/C.5/38/90

45.1
Total 611 200 147 300 15 000 4 600 778 100

171. 7

Ad hoc eXfJert groups ($611,200)

2 683.9

:al
.-cost
md
, in the
ItS (see

lis stage to
:en down by

5. The estimates under this heading are lntenaed to cover travel and per diem
expenses/fees for a total of 51 governmental experts/consultant experts to attend
25 weeKS at meetings, auring 1984-1985, of tive ad hoc expert groups on
conventional aisarmament (A/C.5/38/65, paras. 3 ana 4 (~»; concepts of security
(A/C.5/38/68, paras. 3 and 6 (~»; chemical and bacteriological (biological)
weapons (A/C.5/38/70, paras. 3 and 5 (~) and (£»; the naval arms race
(A/C.5/38/73, ~aras. 3 and 6 (~»; and unilateral nuclear disarmament measures
(A/C.5/38/83, paras. 3 and 4). The estimates also provide for travel and
subsistence expenses relating to four visiting missions (to Oslo and Helsinki; to
Vienna and Rome; to London and Bonn; and to washington, Ottawa and Canberra) by the
Chairman and one or two members of the Grou~ of Experts on Reduction of Military
Budgets (A/C.5/38/69, para. 3).1/

6. The Advisory Committee notes that an amount of $652,800 under section 2& for
ad hoc expert groups has already been incluaed in the proposed programme bUdget for
the bienniool 1984-1985. ~ Approval of the estimate of $611,200 would increase the
total resources available to the Department of Disarmament Affairs tor this purpose
to $1,264,000. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, savings are possible
since it is doubttul that all experts will attend all the scheduled meetings or
particlpate in them for their entire auration. Savings would also be eftected if

-89-



the number ot sessions of the ad hoc expert groups were reduced. Furthermore, a
combination ot the proposed travel relat~n9 to reduction ot militar~ bUdgets could
result in additional savings. In the circumstances, the Advisor~ Committee
recommends that the estimate ot $611,200 tor ad hoc expert groups be reauced by
$61,200 to $550,000.

c..:.:nsultants' fees find travel ($147,300)

7. The estmates are intended to tinance 20 work-months ot consultant services at
the P-5 level in connection w~th work to be undertaken on concepts of security
(A/C.5/38/68, para. 7); reduction ot military bUdgets (A/C.5/38/69, para. 4); the
naval arms race (A/C.5/38/73, para. 7) and SOuth Atrica's development of nuclear
capabilit~ (A/C. 5/38/88, para. 5). The Advisory Committee points out that approval
by the General Assembly of the amount ot $147,300 requested by the
Secretary-General would increase the total resources available in 1984-1985 to the
Department ot Disarmament Affairs for consultant services to $276,800, since an
amount ot $129,500 has already been inclUded under this object ot expenditure tor
the Department. £( In the opinion ot the Advisory Con~ittee, JUdicious use ot
consultant services shoula give rise to sav~ngs. Accordingly, the Committee
recommends that the estimate ot $147,300 be reduced by $22,300 to $125,000.

Travel ot staff ($15,000)

8. Requ~rements under this heading relate to sUbstantive serv~cin9 ot tour ad hoc
expert group meetings by the Department ot D~sarmament A:l:tairs - three to be held
at Geneva aur~ng 1984, concern~ng concepts of security (A/C. 5/38/68, para. 6 (b»,
chemical and bacteriological (biolog~cal) weapons (h/C.5/38/70, para. 5 (£»; and
the naval arms race (A/C.5/38/73, para. 6 (~»; and one to be held in New York
in 1984, concerning unilateral nuclear disarmament measures (A/C.5/38/83,
para. 5). It was proposed that two Profess~onal statt menlbers (one to act as
secretary of the group) WoUld travel to each of the Geneva meetings. For the
New York meeting, travel by one statt member from the Geneva otfice ot the
Department (to act as secretary ot the group) is proposea. S~nce some support
should be available trom the Geneva ott~ce ot the Department, the Adv~sory

Committee is not convincea ot the need to send two statt members from New York to
service each of the Geneva meetings. The Committee notes also that, for 1984-1985,
resources tor travel ot statt amounting to $271,300 will be available to the
Department. £( In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee recommends that the
estimate of $15,000 for travel of stat:!: be reduced by $5,000 to $10,000.

Contractual translation ($4,600)

9. The estimate provides tor contractual translation into Engl~sh ot
approximately 100 pages of source material on data concerning the continued
development of ~outh Africa's nuclear capabil~ty (A/C.5/38/88, para. 6). The
Advisory Committee recommends tklat this amount be absorbed wi thin e:ll.isting
resources.

Recavitulation

10. In paragraphs 6 to 9 above, the Advisory Con~ittee has reC:OIllIllenaed reauctions
totalling $93,100. Accordingly, toe Advisor~ Committee reconm~nds that the Fifth
ConllIlittee intorm the General Assenlbly t::at, should it ado!-'t the eight dratt

-90-



-91-

Notes

EV Financial im~lications 1n res~ect ot conference-servicing only (see
A/C.5/38/90) •

176 500
210 100

22 000
98 600

118 900
23 900
35 000___ y

685 000

Un1ted btates dollars

A/38/640, ~ara. 38, dratt resolut10n A
~., dratt resolution H
A/38/636, para. 10, drart resolution B
A/38/639, ~ara. 15, dratt resolution C
A/38/640, para. 38, dratt resolut10n G
A/38/628, para. 53, dratt resolution J
A/38/624, para. 15, dratt resolution A
A/38/638, para. 8, dratt resolut10n

Dratt resolution

Total

3( See utt1c1al RecordS of the General Ass~lbly, Thirty-eighth bess10n,
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l), vol. I, table 2B.9.

11. After pro-rating the reductions recOfi~ended D~ the Advisory Cornrn1ttee in
respect ot ad hoc expert groups, consultants, and travel ot statt (see paras. 6
to 8 above), the requireIllents under sect10n 2B attributable to the e1ljht aratt
resolutions submitted by the First Con~1ttee woUld be as tollows:

resolutions in question, additional a~~ro~riat10ns in the amount ot $685,000 would
be required under section 2B ot the ~roposed ~rograrnrne bUdget for the biennium
1984-1985. The related conterence-servicing costs amounting to $1,905,800,
calculated on a full-cost basis, will be retlected in the consolidated staten~nt to
be submitted to the General Assembly towaras the end ot the current seSS10n (see
A/C.5/38/104) •

1/ Resources under ad hoc e~pert groups for section 2B ot the proposed
programme bUdget for 1984-1985 inclUde an amount ot $108,500 (at revisea 1983
rates) for eight members ot the Ad Hoc Ex~ert Group on Reduction ot Military
Budgets to attena tour sess10ns (two two-weeK seSS10ns in 1984, one three-week ana
one one-week session in 1985) in New York (see Otticial Records or the General
Assembly, Thirty-eighth Sess10n, bU~I21ement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr.l) , vol. I,
para. 2B.22).

:inued
j). The
;ting

~d reauctions
It the Fifth
drart

If tour ad hoc
! to be held
,ara. 6 (E.»,
5 (£» ~ and
New York
'83,
) act as
For the
: the
~ support
.sory
New York to

:or 1984-1985,
to the

Is that the
10.

t services at
security
ra. 4)~ the
of nuclear
that ap~roval

-1985 to the
since an

,ndi ture tor
s use ot
mittee
,,000.

herlllore, a
udgets could
ittee
educed by



DOCUMENT A/38/7/Aad.22*

Twenty-third report

Unitea Na~ions accommoaation at Nairobi, Common services at the
United Nations accommodation, Nairobi: revised est~ates under

sec~ions 18, 19, 28N and 31 and income sections 1 and 2

[Or1ginal: English]

[16 December 1983]

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budyetary Questions has considered
the reports of the secreta~-Generalon the progress ot construction of the Unitea
Nations accommodation at Nairobi (A/C.5/38/36) and on the establishment of common
services at Nairobi (A/C.5/38/35).

A. United Nations accommodation at Nairobi

2. In paragraphs 6 to 8 of h1S report on the United Nations accommoaation at
Nairobi (A/C.5/38/36), the Secretary-General states his e~pectation that all
construction ana renovation work will be completed on or before the scheduled
contractual complet10n dates ot May and June 1984. In paragraphs 9 to 11 ot the
report, he aescribes those developments dur1ny 1983 wnich have lea h1m to reassess
the office space requirements ot the Unitea Nat10ns oodies and specialized agencies
to De noused at the Gigir1 comple~. AlthOUgh he 1nd1cates, in anne~ I ot his
report, a revised proJected oft1ce space aeficit or 401 square metres, the
Secretary-General believes that this proJected deticit can be reducea by rurther
negotiations witn the various entities concerned.

4. The total of KSh 156,812,258 disbursed as at 30 September 1983 amounted, in
United States dollar terms, to $15,247,335. Since appropriations totalling
$27,078,200 were approved by the General Assembly tor the project, the remaining
balance is $11,830,865. At the september 1983 e~change rate ot KSh 13.50 to the
dollar, tne une~pended balance or $11,830,865 is eqUivalent to KSh 159,716,678.
This is KSh 20,843,420 ($1,543,957) more than the total outstanding obligations of
KSh 138,873,258 noted in the preceding paragraph. In this connection, the

3. The tinanc1ny of the proJect, as well as the status ot appropriations,
disbursements and obligat10ns as at 30 September 1983, is discussed in
paragraphs 13 to 15 and anne~ 11 ot the &ecreta~-Genera1's report (A/C. 5/38/36) •
As shown in anne~ 11 thereot, the total cost of th~ Nairobi proJect amounts to
Kenyan shillings 295,685,516, comprising KSh 33,125,340 tor contracts I and 11
(site clearance and ground works), wnich have already been completed, and

KSh 262,560,176 tor contract III (main construction), now in progress. Ot the
total costs, Ksn 156,812,258 had been diSbursed by 30 September 1983, leaving
outstand1ng Obligations of KSh 138,873,258.

/

* Incorporating dOCURlent A/38/7/Aad.22/Corr.l ot 17 December 1983.

-92-



; at the
is under

~

19inal: English]

i December 1983]

.ons has considered

.on of the United
ihment of common

lllIlIodation at
m that all
le scheduled
9 to 11 of the

I h1m to reassess
icialized agencies
lex I ot his
:res, the
Iced by further

,riations,
!CI in
~ (A/C. 5/38/36) •
:t amounts to
lcts I and 11
:ed, and
:ess. Ot the
183, leaving

13 amounted, in
totalling
, the remaining
,h 13.50 to the
I 159,716,678.
Ig obligations of
:ion, the

ler 1983.

Secretary-General states in I--aragra!Jh 15 ot his report that: "It is premature to
forecast the final balance expected in the account, as the dollar amounts required
to complete the proJect may tluctuate depending on the currency rates during the
period in which the construction is in progress."

5. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recaumenas that the General Assembl~ take
note ot the Secretary-General's progress report (A/C.5/38/36) on the United Nations
accanmodation at Nairobi.

8. Common services at the Unitea Nations accommodation, Nairoci

Introduction

6. In paragraph 3 of the report ot the Secretar~-Generalon common serV1ces at
the United Nations accommodat10n, Nairobi (A/C.5/38/35), it is stated:

"Agreement has been reached between interested parties in Nairooi and at
Headquarters on the proposed organizational structure, general !Jrocedures and
the statting tor common services ana the related tunctions ot the
administrative offices of UNEP [Unitea Nations Environment Programme] ana
Habitat (UNCHS) [United Nat10ns Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat)].
Accordingly, the secretary-General proposes that a United Nations COmmon
Services Unit (UNCS) should be established in Na1robi, with effect trom
1 July 1984, under a new subsect10n N ot section 28 of the pr.ogramme buaget."

The reporting arrangements tor the Oftice ot the Chiet, UNeS are described in
paragra!Jhs 48 to 50 of the report. In paragraph 5 of his report, the
Secretary-General states, inter alia, that UNeS woula be resI--onsible tor (~) caumon
services to be provided to all tenants inclUding UNEP and Habitat and (~) J01nt
services, which woula be provided only to UNEP and Habitat.

7. The Secretary-General I--roposes in paragraph 6 (~) ot his report (A/C.5/38/35)
that the cost ot common serV1ces (as opposed to Joint services) should, in the
first instance, be charged exclusively to section 28N of the regular bUdget. A
proportionate share, based on the allocation of office s!Jace, would be charged to
extrabudgetary activit1es ana s!Jecialized agencies, inclUding the voluntary funds
ot UNEP and 'Habitat, and credited to income section 28. In addition, as notea in
paragraph 58 of the secretary-General's re~ort, an amortization factor would be
charged, based on the cost ot construction ot the new oftice bU11dings. Common
service costs are aiscussea 1n greater aetail in ~aragraphs 32 to 47 ot the
Secretary-General's report and 1n paragraphs 10 to 18 below, wh11e the related
income 1S discussea in paragraphs 57 to 67 ot the secretary-General's report and in
paragraphs 21 to 31 below.

8. As notea in paragraI--h 70 ot the Secretary-General's report, the net ada1tional
cost to the regular bUClget is estimatea at $109,500 tor the biennium, comprising
additional expenditure of $1,405,100 relateCl to increased costs ot occupancy ot the
accommodation, offset by aad1tional income ot $1,295,600 trom extrabudgetary
activities and specialized agencies using the ott ice space.

-93-



a

e
ns

Financial overview

9. The Secretary-General provides a series of tables throughout his report
(A/C.5/38/35) which attempt to show the nature and extent of the redeployments and
transfers between funding sourCes contained in his proposal. While the Advisory
Committee was unable to reconcile all of the proposed redeployments of posts as
reflected in the secretary-General's report, it notes that in a number of areas
ploposed staffing ~evels are lower than current levels. However, the costs of
occupancy of the accommodation are expected to rise. Accordingly, the Committee
sought information on the net effect on the regular budget and UNEP and Habitat
extrabudgetary funds of the Secretary-General's proposals contained in the report
and was provided with the following information:

Net effect on regular bUdget and UNEP and Habitat extrabudgetary funds
of Nairobi common services proposal

Extrabudy.etarv funds (Xb
Regular budget (RB) ~ Habita

t
j

>n

n

1

e

/

A. Joint services

Legal liaison
Computer services
Conference services
Document reproduction and library
Financial services

UNEP XB: decrease 2 P-3, 1
increase 2 LL*

Habitat XB: decrease 1 LL
Personnel services

Habitat XB: decrease 2 LL
UNEP XB: decrease 1 LL

General services
Habitat XB: decrease 2 LL
UNEP XB: decrease 3 LL

Total, joint services

-94-

Thousands of United States dollars



51 Any adjustments that m?y be required will be presented to the governing
bodies of the two organizations.

158.2

123.9

282.1

168.1

(.!.!.1.:..Q.)

336.9

336.9

(561.2)

(445.5)

27.0
200.7
181.3

12.0
707.8

(561.2)

109.5

152.0
63.0

(495.1)
(2:79.4)
(123.9)
(297.2)

Thousands of United St~tes dollars

l 405.1

1 343.8

61. 3------

(1 295.6)

-95-

The UNEP contribution towards amortization will be deferred (see para. 22

1. Subtotal A, Band C

Total, conunon services

II. Total income
Net additional costs

(savin;Js) (1 less il)

Conunon services

General services
1 P-3 reclassified to P-4
RB: 36 LL created
UNEP XB: decrease 1 P-2 and 22 LL

Additional non-staff requirements
Overtime
Maintenance of premises
ut Hi ties
Rental and maintenance of

equipment
Miscellaneous services

Office of the Chief

Extrabudgetary funds (XB)
Regular budget (RB) ~ Habitat

RB: 1 new D-1. UNEP XB: increase
1 LL

* LL = Local level staff.

Cost of services - UNEP, Habitat
Others

Amortization - Habitat
Others

B.

C.

El
below) •

nited States dollars

abudyetary funds (Xb)
~ ~bitat

.dgetary funds

.lt his report
~ redeployments and
lile the Advisory
~nts of posts as
number of areas

r, the costs of
ly, the Conunittee
JNEP and Habita t
ined in the report



Joint services and UNEP ana Habitat administrative ott~ces

10. The Secretary-General's ~roposals tor JOlnt services ma} be tound in
paragraphs 10 to 31 ot h~s report (A/C.5/38/35). He also dJ.scusses related
functions of the UNEP and Habitat admin~strat~veottices ~n ~aragra~hs 51 and 52 of
the report. The Joint services woula be prov~aed to UNEP and Habitat only and
WoUld include le~al lialson, computer serv~ces, cont~rence ana language services,
document reprOductiOn and librar~, tlnancial services, personnel services,
incluaing the meaical service, ana general servlces, compr~s~ng local
transportation, conmlunicatlOils, messenger ana mailroonl services. ::>tatting
pro~osals tor each ot these services would oe prov~ded by rede~loynlent (ili.£.,
paras. 10-29).

11. It is proposed to ~rov~de Joint services entirely b} rede~loyment, both within
the regular budget (L:>m sections 18 and 19 to 28N) and trom ex trabudgetary
resources. According to paragraph 6 (£) of the Secretary-General's repor:
(A/C.5/38/35), the contrioutlon by woth UNEP and Habitat would, tor the time being,
const~tute adequate reimbursement tor serv~ces ::endered to them in 19!:l4-l985. The
Advisory Committee was intormed that th~s neant, in ettect, that ooth UNEP and
Habitat proposed to contribute to the Joint services apptoximately the levels ot
resources each was now devotlng to the activit~es in question, pending the
develoE-i\lent ot worK-load statlstics which COUld be used to estaolish a slmple and
fair formula for re~mbursement. The initial contrlbutions would be reviewed and,
if necessary" aected in the light ot this tormula (~., para. 6 (£)).

12. The Advisory Committee recalls that the issues relating to comn~n services at
Nairobi have been the SUbJect ot stuay for some years. y In tne present proposals
fc~ joint services, the Advlsory Committee notes that certaln functlonr, (e.g., the
documents reproductlon service) aLe alreaay operatlng de tacto as a J~int service
tor UNEP and Habitat (A/C.5/38/35, para. 14). Other tunctioils are proposed not to
be entrusted to the Jo~nt serv~ces (e.g., ~roJect finance control tor Habitat
(~., para. 18), ana certaln general serVlces functlons (~~~., paras. 25
ana 26)). As regaras conterence services, the becretary-General concludes that
"for practical reasons ••• the ntOst of:-portune tune to lntegrate the servic1 will
be January 1986 ••• oear~ng in m~nd that there will neea to be a settllng-aown
period betore the baS1C aaminlstratlve su~~ort services ot UNC::> are tunctlonlng
smoothly" (~., ~ara. 13).

13. Having consldered the becretary-General's proposals, the Aavisory Commlttee is
ot ~~e view that the ~rincl~le ot JOlnt services remains val~d where it leaas to
improvea efficiency ana econallY or the elimination ot dupllcation ot ettort.
However, in view ot the compleAltles ~nvolvea both in the management ot the
proposed Joint services and the~r tlnanclng, the Con~ittee consiaers that the
phasing ot their implementatlon shou~a be considerea carefully. As experience is
gainea in the new accommodation in each ot the cited tunctions, the Committee
believes that practical o~portunities wlll emerye tor mutually benet~cial

co-operation between the organizations and tor eftectlng the economies envisaged in
Joint services. Accordingly, the Committee recommenas that no fixed date ror the
implenlentation ot joint 3e~vices should be set at this time. However, in making
this recommendation, ~le Commlttee ho~es that all parties concerned will continue
to review thlS quest~on with a Vlew to aeterminlng whether some ot the pro~osea

Joint services may be entrusted to the Common Services Unit. The Con~ittee further
recommends that the ~ropos2d bUQgetary transter trom sections 18 ana 19 to
section 28N ln respect at J0int s~rVlces should not oe n~ae at the current session

-96-



~ of

"

thin

ing,
The

t

na
a,

i at
)sals

the
.ce
; to

.11

~e is
t.O

is

ea in
the
ng
nue
a
rther

sion

ot the General Assemoly. The transter to sect~on 28N woula theretore be reaucea by
$2,538,600, w~th corresponaing ~ncreases in sectlon 18 ($1,721,000) and section 19
($817,60U). For the same reasons, the Ccmmi ttee does not recommend the
establishment ot a P-2 1Jost through redeployment ot temporary assistance tlP as
pr01JOSed in paragra1Jh 20 of the becretary-General's report.

14. The Advisory Con@~ttee also recommends that the Secretary-General should
report to the General Assembly at ~ts tortieth session on the progress that has
been made in integrating admin~strative services, ~ncluding conference services, at
Na irobl.

i5. As to the 1Jro1Josal in 1Jaragra1Jh 52 ot the becretary-General's report
(A/C.5/38/35) that the temporary D-l and two temporary local level 1Josts to be
retainea in Habitat should now be regular~zed and converted to an establ~shea post
basis, the Ad"isory Commlttee does not consider the report. cn common serv~ces in
Nairob~ to be an appropriate meaium tor such a request, ana accordingly recommends
that the conversions should not be approvea.

Con@on serVlces

16. The becretary-General's pro1Josals tor common services are outlined in
paragra1JhS 32 to 47 at h~s re1Jort (AlC.Sj3tl/35), and the adaitional costs have been
summar~zed ~n the table ln 1Jaragra1Jh 9 above. Con@on serv~ces would ~ncluae

utllitles, security, local trans1Jortatlon ot some statt, ana bUild~ngs ana grounas
managerrlent (lncluding sw~tcnboard operatlons). In v~ew ot the eX1Jandea s~ze ot the
premises, the Advisory Commlttee has no obJect~on to the reclassitication ot a P-3
Builaings .l"lanagerrlent Ottlcer post to the P-4 level, or to the establlshnlent ot a
P-2 post tor a de1Juty chlet ot security, through reaeployment ot temporary
assistance, requested in 1Jaragra1Jh 35 ot the becretarj-General's re1Jort (ib~a.).

The Committee agrees that common serv~ces should be provided trom the regular
bUdget, sUbJect to reinlburserrlent, ana accordingly concurs w~th the transter ot
22 10cal level posts to the regular buaget, namely 7 in bUlldings management
(ib~d., para. 37),10 tor security (~bid., 1Jara. 39) and 5 tor switchboard
operations (~., para. 41). The Committee also recommends approval ot
14 adaltlonal local level posts (10 tor security an~ 4 for switchboard operatlons)
tor the reasons given in 1Jaragra~ls 38, 39 and 41 ot the Secretary-General's report.
However, in view of the neea tor maxilllum tlexibillty reterred to in paragraph 3 ot
the Secretary""General's re1Jort, the Adv~sory Commi t.tee recommends that. the 36 local
level f.,oses be approved ln the tlrst lnstance as ~el1lporary posts.

17. The non-Etatt requ~rements tor common services are sunmerlzed in para~raph 42
and eX1Jlainea ln greater detail ln 1Jaragra1Jhs 43 to 47 of the Secretary-General's
report (A/C.5/38/35). Ot the to~al amount ot $873,400, $249,4UO is proposed tor
redeployment trom sections 18 ana 19 to sectlon 28~ and the balance ot $624,000
represents new requirements. The new requirements incluae $200, 7UO tor contractual
serVlces tor the maintenance ot premises and grounds ana $152,000 "in resl:-ect ot
the neea to extena the existlng bUS serv~ce tor all local-level statt at the slte"
(~., 1Jara. 46). U1Jon lnyu~ry, the Aav~sory Comm~ttee was ~ntormed that there is
no local bus serv~ce w~th~n a reasonable aistance Ot Gigir~, and that transportat~on

is bein~ 1Jrov~aea at Unitea Nat~ons eX1Jense. The Committee tinas th~s 1Jractice
open to question ana recommencs that the Secretary-General, in consultatlon with
the statt, shoula conSloer an arrangerrlent whereby those WhO benetlt trom th~s

-97-



service should make some contribution towardS its cost. SUbJect to this
observation, the Conullittee has no obJection to the aaal.tl.onal requirements tor
non-staft costs.

18. Concernin~ the amount ot $249,400 ~roposea tor rede~loyment trom sections 18
and 19, the Advl.sory Comml.ttee was intormea that the source ot this transter was:

Unitea States aollars

UNEP

Habl.tat

Total

117 8UO

131 600

249 400

The Comml.ttee was not satl.stiea that a sutfl.Cl.entl~ rl.~orous analys1s has been
~ndertaken at the continulng neeas of UNEP ana Habitat once the common services
have been establl.shea, ~articularly for rental ana maintenance Of equi~ent and
miscellaneous services. Ac:cordl.ngly, l. t recommends that the amount to be
trans~erred to common serVl.ces shoula be reaucea by $19,400 to $230,000, at which
$110,000 wOula be contrl.butea b~ UNEP ana $120,000 by Habitat.

Office of the Chief, UNCS

19. In paragraph 48 of his report (A/C.S/3H/3S), the Secretary-General descrl.bes
the re~orting arran~ements tor the Chl.ef at UNeS, stating in conclusion that he
believes that the best reporting arrangement would be for the heaa of UNCS to
report to both Executive Directors. The Advl.sory Committee was 1nformed that the
appointment ot the Chief of the Un1t woula be maae by the Under-Secretary-General
for Administrat~on and Management, 1n agreement with the two Executive Directors.

20. In Vl.ew ot its recommendat10ns concerning the phased 1mplementation at joint
services, the Advl.sory Committee has conclUd~a that the post should be establl.shed
at the P-S level in order to provide dl.rection for the con®on services ana to act
as a focal point in the aevelo~ment of Jo~nt services. The consequential reduction
in section Z8N is $6,800.

Estin~tes of l.ncome

"

-98-

Rent will be chargea to all users of the oft1ce space other than those financed by
the regular buaget.

rental l.nCOllle related to the use at the
aescr1bed in paragraphs 57 to 67 of the
As notea 1n parcgraph 59, rental chargp.s

(~) Amortization of construction costs;

(£) Maintenance of the bU1laings ana gardens;

(£) ~lean1n9 of offl.ceS;

{~} Rental ana ~intenance of equ1pment;

(~) Utilities.

21. The nature ana ~roposea anlount ot tile
Unitea Nations accommoaatl.on at Nairool. l.S
becretary-General's re~ort (A/C.S/38/3S).
wl.ll inclUde elements relatea to:



8
;:

:h

~s

le

31

lt
led

;t

tion

the
the
rgps

by

22. The amortizat~on to be charged ~n res.l:-ect at construct~on costs w~ll be basea
on the final cost of the new ott~ce bloCKS, anortized over 25 years, at an interest
rate ot 9 per cent (~., paras. 61 to 63). Pending t~nal deterrninat~on at the
actual cost at ottice block construct~on, the Secretary-General has calculated
amortization at $42.56 ~er gross square metre ~er year. In paragraph 64 of his
report, it ~s proposed that, sUbJect to the approval at the General Assembly, the
Envirol'lllent Funa will be granted remission tram amortization charges tor the first
four and a halt years at occupancy. Th~s w~ll enable the Fund to recou~ the current
value ot an ~nvestment ot $640,000 w!nch it made at the time at the construction at
the origina~ bu~laings. 't!1e cu':;:elit value, ~er square metre, ot the original
bu~ld~ngs, atter re:l:urbishlllent, .I.S estuuated by the 5ecretary-General to be the
same as the cost, ~er square metre, of the new buildings. This assumption
enables the Secretary-General to charge amortization to tenants at the same rate
whether they are located in the or~ginal buildings or the new buildings.

23. The Advisory Committee recalls that the ~ro~osal of the Secretary-General to
the thirty-second session ot the General Assembly indicated h~s intention to
negotiate a rental arrangefilent with the s~ecialized agencies which WOUld ~rov~da,

in addition to annual maintenance and operat~n9 costs, "an element representing
retroactive l'artic~~ation in l-art ot the construct~on costs." y It was on that
understanding that the Adv~sory Committee recommended 21 and the General Assembly
endorsed the l'roposal that the tull costs of construction be Charged to the regular
bUdget.

24. The Adv~sory Comnl~ttee notes that it ~s not the intent~on at the 5ecretary­
General to recoul' any ot the construction costs ot the conterence or common
tac~lit~es, or con~on areas such as the ~ateter~a, trom the extrabudgetary tunds
(A/C.5/38/35, ~ara. b2). Accord~n9 to the secretary-General, these costs WOUld
have had to be met in any case, whether or not there were extrabudgetary or
specialized agency tenants.

25. In t, e l-'roposed allocation ot cOllmon serv~ces, a silll~lar a~proacn is
followed. while the costs noted ~n paragral-'h 65 (~) at the ~ecretary-General's

report will be apl'0rtioned ~n tull to users ot oftice space, the costs in
paragraph 65 (~), inclUding build~ngs managen~nt and utilities, are to be
Cipl-Qrt ionea over all bu~lt space. As may De seen tronl paragral'h 66, th~s means
that the share of b~ildings management and utilit~es not al'portioned to the ottice
s~ace (a.l:-l-'roximately 10 per cent) will be absorbed by the regUlar buaget.

26. A similar situation ar~ses ~n respect ot security, where the ~ecretary-General

proposes, (ibid., ~ara. 40), that the 2 su~ervisory ~osts and 30 local-level posts
should be charged to the regular bUdget and only the balance at 16 local-level posts
should be apportionable to organ~zations.

27. The result ot the ~ecretary-General'scalculations is retlectea in paragral-h 66
at his report, namely, that the apportionable costs at comnon services ($54.32 .l:-er
square ffietre) and amortization charges ($42.56 ~er square metre) give rise to a
total rental charge at $96.S8 per square metre.

28. Hav~ng reviewea these calculations, the Aav~sor} Conmlittee considered whether
it was afJl'rofJriate for the regUlar buaget to assume so large a share ot the

-99-



construction and common serv~ce costs in Nairobi given the relatively small number
of regular budget statf located there as compared with extrabudgetary staff. While
paragraph 8 of the Secretary-General's report ind~cates that a~prox~~ately

63 per cent of the office space ~s allocated to extrabudgetary staff, a rough
calculation of the allocation of the costs of common services between the regular
budget and extrabudgetary tunds shows that in financial terms the proport~ons are
almost reversed, with the regular bUdget assuming nearly 62 per cent of the cost.

29. However, the Advisory Committee recalls that an element ~n the original
understanding concerning the charging of rent is that the rate to be charged should
be less than current commerc~al rates. if It was also the unaerstand~ng of tne
Committee that the full costs of construction snould not be charged. Furthernlore,
inasmuch as the Governing Council of UNEP and the Comnussion on Human Settlements
are sUbs~diary bodies of the General Assembly and the Economic and Social Counc~l

respectively, ~t is to be expected that costs related to those boa~es, including
conference fac~l~tiest should be borne by the regular bUdget. Under the
circumstances, therefore, the Adv~sory Comm~ttee aoes not oOJect to the proposals
of the Secretary-General on the rates to be charged, subJect to the following
Observations:

(~) Rental charges should be apportioneo on the bas~s of office space
allocated rather than off~ce space actually used. Space allocat~on to specialized
agencies should be made sufficiently far in aavance to ensure the orderly planning
of available space;

(E) Allocation of space for cost~ng purposes as between the regular bUdget
and extrab~dgetary tunas of UNEP and Habitat should be adJusted annually;

(£) In oraer to ensure orderly tinancial planning, cost allocat~ons

per square metre should not be adJusted too frequently;

(£) The total cost of security services shoula be apportionea over all bu~lt

space;

(~) Amortizat10n of the cost of oftice blockS should be on the basis ot the
proportionate share of gross space occup~ea, so that an organizat~on occu~ying a
whole otf~ce blOCk WoUld p~y the whole cost, and not Just the port~on relating to
office space with~n the block;

(~) Arrangenlents should be mace whereby non-United Nat~ons users of conference
facilities w~ll reimburse ~~e Un~ted Nat~ons at rates to be aetermined, based on
costs.

30. The AdVisory ComIClittee was informea that negotlations with the specialized
agencies on the financ~al aspects Of thelr occupancy of tile United Nat10ns
accommOdation are still at an early stage. The Con®ittee trusts that, once the
General AsSembly has taken act~on on the question of common services at its current
session, negotiations will be concluded w~thout delay, and the results reported to
the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth seSSlon.

31. In view of the ~rovisional nature ot many of the components of the rental rate
reflected in paragraphs 66 and 67 of the becretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/35),
and in the absence of conclUded agreenlents with the agencies, the Advisory Committee

-100-

/ I



· number
While

gh
egular
,ns are
cost.

1
,d should

tne
ermore,
ements
ouncil
uding

is not recommending any adjustment in the estimate for income section 2, namely
$1,295,600. However, it expects that the observations in paragraph 29 above will
be taken fully into account in the conclusion of agreements with tenants.

Recapitulation

32. In paragraphs 13 and 18 above, the Advisory Committee recommends reductions
totalling $2,558,000 in the amounts to be transferred from sections 18 and 19
to 28N, and in paragraph 20 a reduction in section 28N of $6,800. Accoruingly, it
recommends that the General Assembly should approve a revised appropriation in the
following amounts:

united States dollars

i/ ~., para. 17.

11 See Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-second Session,
SHPplement No. 8A (A/32/8/Add.1-30), document A/32/8/Add.lO, para. 18 •

102 700

(447 400)

(479 300)

2 325 000

1 398 300

1 295 600

Net difference between
income and expenditure

Section 18

Section 19

Section 28N

Total expenditure sections

Income section 2

See A/C. 5/32/19, para. 14.y

In addition, should the General Assembly approve the Advisory Committee's
recommendation, an amount of $250,600 will be required under section 31 (Staff
assessment), offset by an equal amount under income section 1 (Income from staff
assessment) •

1/ See, for example, documents A/C.5/36/39, A/C.5/37/49 and Official Records
of the General Assembly, Thirty-seventh session, Supplement No. 7 (A/37/7 and
Add.!-24), document A/37/7/Add.17, para. 15.

.1 bUllt

.lzea

,udget

ot the
ing a
.ing to

ialized
,lanning

.tal rate
38/35) ,
Comm i t tee

onterence
ed on

, the
current

,rted to

'IJOsals
n9

-101-



DOCUMENT A/38/7/Add.23

Twenty-fourth report

Conditions of service and compensation for officials
other than Secretariat officials

[Original: English]

[17 December 1983]

1. In response to the request of the Fifth Committee at its 67th meeting on
15 December 1983 !I, the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions has considered proposals on post-retirement benefits for members of the
International Court of Justice as put forward and discussed in paragraphs 86 to 106
and in annex II of the report of the Secretary-General on conditions of service and
compensation for officials other than Secretariat officials (A/C. 5/38/27) •

2. Background information on post-retirement benefits for judges is given in
paragraphs 66 to 69 of the Secretary-General's report (~.). As indicated in
paragraph 66, pursuant to article 32, paragraph 7, of the Statute of the
International Court of Justice, the judges have a separate non-contributory pension
scheme.

3. The Secretary-General indicates, in paragraph 86 of his report (~.), that
he has received suggestions from the Court to amend certain provisions of their
present Pension Scheme Regulations. Paragraph 86 also contains a description of
these suggestions.

4. For reasons given in paragraphs 87 and 88 of his report (~.), the Secretary­
General states, in paragraph 89, that certain benefit provisions of the Pension
Scheme Regulations of the Court should be amended. His proposals in this regard
are contained in paragraphs 90 to 105 of his report and cover:

(~) Retirement age»

(£) Minimum period of service,

(£) Disability pension,

(£) Child's benefit,

(~) Pensions in payment and adjustment procedure.

5. The proposed amendments to the present Pension Scheme Regulations of the Court
are contained in annex II of the Secretary-General's report (A/C. 5/38/27) • The
financial implications of the Secretary-General's proposals in this regard are
estimated at $63,500 for 1984-1985, as shown in paragraph 110 (£), (~) and (t) of
the report. In paragraph 111, the Secretary-General states, however, that "in view
of the uncertainty attached to the assumptions underlying these estimates, no
additional appropriations would be requested at this time. However, additional

-102-

/



h English]

mber 1983]

in9 on
tary
ers of the
hs 86 to 106
service and

7) •

iven in
cated in
e
tory pension

g.), that
of their
iption of

he Secretary­
Pension

is regard

of the Court
7). The
ard are
and (f) of
hat "in view
es, no
ditional

requirements, it any, WOUld be reviewed in the conte~t ot the first ~royramme

bUdget pertormance report tor the 19S4-l985 bienn~um".

6. Tak~ng ~nto account paragra~hs 90 and 91 ot the secreta~-General's re~ort,

the Advisory Committee has no obJection to chanyiny trom 65 to 60 the normal
minimllll age at wh~ch ~ension may be ~ayaole to members of the Court.

7. In ~ara9raph 94 ot h~s report (A/C.5/38/27), the Secretary-General recommends
reducing the minml~1 per~od of serv~ce requirement from tive to three years. The
Secretary-General states that "such a change WOuld extend to all JUdges the same
three-year minim~l service requirement for payment ot a retuement pension as
currently applies to JUdges elected to t.ill a casual vacancy". Takiny into account
the average age ot the members of the Court on appointment in the past and the fact
that th~s is unlikely to change in tuture, the Committee does not ObJect to this
proposal.

8. with regard to disability pension, ~t is noted ~n paragraph 95 ot the
Secretary-General's re~ort that JUdges who are disabled and have not served a full
term of nine years have their disability pens~ons proportionally reduced accord~ng

to their years ot serVice, SUbJect to a tloor provision that the disaOility pension
cannot oe less than one quarter of the annual salary. This is compared with
provisions ot the United Nations Joint ~taft Pension Fund, according to which
participants incapacitated tor further service receive a benefit based on their
service expectations rather than on the years ot actual serVlce at the time ot the
disab~lity (see A/C.5/38/27, para. 96).

9. In the light ot the above, the becreta~-General recCXllmendS that "the Pension
Scheme Regulations ot the Court be amended to proviae that the disaoility benetit
shall correspond to the rate ot the ret~rement pens~on whiCh would have been
payable had the JUdge completed the term ot otfice to wh~ch he or she was elected
ana had the annual sala~ remainea unchangea, suoJect to the present floor
prov~s~on that ~t WOUld not Oe less than one quarter ot annual salary" (~.,

para. ~7). The Advisory Committee concurs Witil th~s recommenaation. In this
connection, tile Committee notes the statement, in paragra~h 98 ot the report, that
amending the prov~s~on tor disao~lity pension "would also have the effect of
prOViding a marked and Justif~ed improvement in the pens~on Of a surviv~ng spouse
over the present provisions, whereby surviVing spouses have often received min~um

pensions".

10. In his discussion of ch~la's benefit, toe becretary-General indicates ~n

paragra~h 100 of his report that, unl~ke the situat~on under the Regulations ot the
Unitea Nations Joint btaft Pension Fund, the~e does not, at present, e~ist any
provision in the Judges' scheme tor continuea payment ot the child's benefit beyond
age 21 if the child is incapacitated. In the case ot the Funa, a benefit is paid
for an incapacitated Child (~) on his or her reachlng the age of 21, it inmeaiately
prior thereto a child's benetit was payaole, or (£) it the chile who is over the
age of 21 is incapacitated at the time ot the participant's death in service or
entitlenlent to a oenefit. The Committee has no oOJection to the Secretary­
General's suggestion tnat a s~milar provision should be introduced in the Pens~on

bcheme kegulations of the Court.

11. In paragraph 102 ot his report (A/C. 5/38/27) , it is suggested that the Pension
Scheme Regulations ot the Court be ameneed to provide that the ma~imum child'S
benetit be expressed as a ~roportion ot base sala~ rather than a spec~fic dollar

-103-



i

L
'"i>I;

amount. This woula avoid the need tor the General Assembly to consider separately
the matter ot a ceiling tor the child's oenetit on the occasion ot its comprehensive
reviews of the salaries ot the Judges. The ~ecretary-General suggests that the
ceilin9 amount could De set at one thirty-sixth ot the annual base salary ot the
jUdges. The Advisory Committee recammenas acceptance ot this suggestion.

12. The Advisory Comndttee has no obJection to the recommendation ot the
Secretary-General, ~n paragraph 104 ot his re~rt (~.), that the relevant
article ot the Pension bcheme Regulations ot the Court be revised to proviae that
pensions in payment to tormer members of the Court or to surviving s~ouses shall be
adJustea by amounts proportional to the change~ in the annual base salary ana,
hence, the pension entitleJlIents ot members ot the court. Accoraing to the
secretary-General, thiS woula retlect the practice tollowea since 1972.

Conclusion

13. The Aavisory Co~ttee recommenas approval ot the proposals ot the
Secretary-General with regara to post-retlrenlent benetits ot the members ot the
International Court ot Justice and recommends aaoptlon ot the amenaments to the
Pension scneme Hegulatlons ot the Court as proposea in annex 11 to the
secretary-General's report (A/C.5/3~/27).

11 see Otficial Recoras ot the General Assembly, Thirty-elghth Session,
Fifth Committee, 67th meeting, paras. 46 and 47.

-104-

/



ider separately
its comprehensive
sts that the
salary 0:1: the
stion.

0:1: the
rel.evant

o proviae that
s~ouses shall be
salary ana,
to the

972.

Annex

REPORTS PRESENTED ORALLY BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS AT MEETINGS OF THE

FIFTH COMMITTEE

Paragraphs

Evaluation of the performance and utility of the Information Systems
Unit of the Department of International Economic and Social Affairs.. 1 - 2

Methods, procedures and timetable followed in the preparation of the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985, integration of
the programme planning, budgeting, monitoring and evaluation
functions in the Secretariat of the United Nations) strengthening of
the capacity of United Nations evaluation units and systems •••••••••• 3 - 7

the
~lbers of the
ments to the
the

Financial emergency of the United Nations

Interim arrangements for the International Jute Council ••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolution A/38/L.2 concerning agenda item 23 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

8 - 9

10

11 - 13

International Computing Centre: 1984 budget estimates ••••••••••••••• 14

lth Session, Revised estimates under section 28G (Electronic Data Processing and
Information Systems Division: Advisory Committee for the
Co-ordination of Information Systems (United Nations share» •••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of dr~ft resolution 11,
entitled "Permanent sovereignty over national resources in the
occupied Palestinian and other Arab territories", submitted by
the Second Committee in its report (A/38/701) concerning agenda
i tern 12 ...•.•.....••..•..•.....•..•.•..•.•...•..•••.•..••..•..•.•....

Administrat~ve and financial implications of draft resolution I,
entitled "Living conditions of the palestinian people in the occupied
Palestinian territories", submitted by the Second Committee in its
report (A/38/702/Add.8) concerning agenda item 78 (h) ••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolution A/38/L.17 concerning agenda item 29 •••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution
submitted by the Special Political Committee in its
report (A/38/593) concerning agenda item 74 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Revised estimates under section 11 (Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific) and estabishment of a new section 5C
(Regional Commissions Liaison Office) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

-105-

15 - 16

17 - 19

20

21 - 22

23 - 25

26



Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolutions A/38/L.20, 21, 24, 25, 30 and 31 concerning
agenda i tern 32 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ •••••••••••• 27 - 33

Administrative and financial implications of the recommendations
of the United Nations Council for Namibia in part four of its
report (A/38/24 (Part II) and Corr.l) concerning agenda item 36 34 - 38

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development - Convention on
a Code of Conduct for Liner Conferences: appointment of a
Registrar for the settlement of disputes •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 39 - .u

Interim arrangements for the International Tropical Timber Council 42

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I,
entitled "International code of conduct on the transfer of
technology", submitted by the Second Committee in its
report (A/38/702/Add.2) concerning agenda item 78 (£) ••••••••••••••• 43 - 44

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolution A/38/L.16, entitled "International Year of Peace",
concerning agenda item 12 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 45 - 46

Administrative and financial implications of draft decision I,
entitled "Special session of the Commission on Transnational
Corporations", submitted by the Second Committee in its
report (A/38/70l/Add.l) concerning agenda item 12 •••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of the draft
resolution submitted by the Sixth Committee in its
report (A/38/66l) concerning agenda item 121 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of the draft
resolution submitted by the Sixth committee in its
report (A/38/666) concerning agenda item 126 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

47

48

49

/

i tern 96 •••.••.•••... OD ••••••••••••••••••• ., • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 55

-106-

50 - 52

53 - 54

Revised estimates under section 5B (Centre for Science and
Technology for Development) arisin; from the recow~endations

of the Intergovernmental Committee on Science and Technology
for Development in its resolution 4 (V) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I,
entitled "Arabic language services for meetings of the states
parties to the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights and the Human Rights committee", submitted by tbe Third
Committee in its report (A/38/686 and Corr.l) concerning agenda

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolution Iv entitled "Measures t.~ improve the situation
and ensure the human rights and dignity of all migrant
workers". submitted by the Third Committee in its
report (A/38/680) concerning agenda item 12 •••••••••••••••••••••••••



•

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolution B submitted by the Special political Committee in
its report (A/38/699) concerning agenda item 72 ••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolutions A/38/L.33 and 34 concerning agenda item 18

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution
submitted by the Special Political Committee in its
report (A/38/714) concerning agenda item 70 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Admnistrative and financial implications of draft
resolutions A/38/L.37, 38 and 40 concerning agenda item 33 •••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft
resolution 11, entitled "Question of the international legal
protection of the human rights of individuals who are not
citizens of th€ cour.try in which they live", submitted by the
Third Committee in its report (A/38/680) concerning agenda
item 12 ....••........ III ••••••••••••••••••••• 11 •••••••••••• III •••••••• ~ •

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution K,
entitled "University of Jerusalem 'AI-Quds ' for Palestine
Refugees", submitted by the Special Political Committee in its
report (A/38/700) concerning agenda item 73 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Technological innovations in the production of the publications
and documentation of the United Nations ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Adequacy of the conference facilities of the Economic Commission
for Africa at Addis Ababa •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution
submitted by the First Committee in its report (A/38/637)
concerning agenda item 59 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution D
submitted by the Special Political Committee in its
report (A/38/718) concerning agenda item 69 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Conversion of the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization into a specialized agency: revised estimates under
sections 17 and 28M •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution
submitted by the Specia'l Political Committee in its
report (A/38/720) concerning agenda item 75 •••••••••••••••••••••••.

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution
submitted by the First Committee in its report (A/38/644)
concern ing agenda item 67 .••••••••••••••..••••.••••••••••••••••••.•

Job classification of the General Service category in Geneva •••••••

-107-

56 - 58

59

60 - 61

62 - 66

67 - 68

69 - 70

71-72

73

74

75

76 - 80

81

82

83 - 87



Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution II,

entitled "Transport and Communications Decade in Africa",

submitted by the Second Committee in its report (A/38/701/Add.l)

concerning agenda item 12 ••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I

submitted by the ~econd Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.3)

concerning agenda item 78 (£) ••••••••.••••••.•..••••••.••••••••••.•

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution

submitted by the Second Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.ll)

concerning agenda item 78 (~) ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and finanl:::ial implications of draft resolution IIl,

entitled "Development of the energy resources of developing

countries", submitted by the Second Committee in its

report (A/38/701/Add.l), concerning agenda item 12 •••••••••••••••••

Programme, administrative and financial implications of the draft

resolution submitted by the Sixth Committee in its

report (A/38/674) concerning agenda item 134 •••••••••••••••••••••••

Administrative and financial i~plications of the draft resolution

submitted by the Sixth Committee in its report (A/3B/669)

concerning agenda item 129 •••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••

Revised estimates under section 12 (Economic Commission for

Latin America: accommodatioDs for the Subregional Office for the

Caribbean of the Economic Commission for Latin America at

port-of-Spain ..

Revised estimates: effect of changes in rates of exchange and

inflaticn •.... 0 •••••• 0 Cl ••••••••••••••••• 0 • 0 •••••••••••••••••••
co ••••

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution II,

entitled "Conversion of the United Nations Industrial Development

Organization into a specialized agency", submitted by the Second

Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.3) concerning

agenda item 78 (£) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• G ••••••••••••••••
••••••

Con~olidated statement of administrative and financial

implications in respect of conference-servicing costs ••••••••••••••

Programme, administrative and financial implications of draft

resolution A/38/L.49 concerning agenda item 34 •••••••••••••••••••••

-108-

88 - 90

91 - 94

95 - 96

97 - 98

99

100 - 102

103 - 104

105 - 110

III - 113

114 - 115

116



88 - 90

91 - 94

95 - 96

97 - 98

99

100 - 102

103 - 104

105 - 110

111 - 113

114 - 115

116

Evaluation of the performance and utility of the Information Systems unit of
the Department of International Economic and Social Affairs

1. At the 59th meeting of the Fifth Committee, the Chairman of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions observed that the report by the
Advisory Committee for the Co-ordination of Information Systems (ACCIS) on the
evaluation of the performance and utility of the Information Systems unit (ISU) of
the Department of International Economic and Social Affairs (see A/C.5/38/1) had
endorsed the conclusions and recommendations in a report prepared by a consultant
for ACCIS (ibid., annex). The latter report had given a generally positive
evaluation ~e performance and utility of ISU and had recommended, inter alia,
the establishment of ISU as a distinct and identifiable administrative unit within
the Dag Hammarskjold Library with identifiable budgetary support.

2. In document E/AC.51/1983/6. the Secretary-General had reported to the
Committee for Programme and Co-ordination (CPC) on the work of ISU and had
indicated that arrangements had been made to enable it to serve as a focal point
for the expansion, merging and distribution of the development-related data bases
of the regional commissions in accordance with General Assembly resolution 36/237
of 18 December 1981. However, that report did not describe the institutional
arrangements or make proposals about them. In its report (A/38/38, (Part I», CPC
had suggested that ISU be given an institutional base in which to locate its
activiLies and accordingly had proposed that the integration o~ the unit within the
Dag Hammarskjold Library should be examined by the Secretary-General who should
report thereon to CPC. The Advisory Committee had noted, however, that no
proposals had been made by the Secretary-General in document A/C.5/38/1 on the
institutional arrangements or the budget of ISU. The cost of the unit had been
absorbed from the resources proposed for the 1982-1983 programme budget in
accordance with General Assembly resolution 36/237. The Advisory Committee
therefore recommended that the General Assembly should take note of the report of
ACCIS (see A/C.5/38/1) and decide that the financial arrangements which had applied
to the unit for the biennium 1982-1983 should be continued for the biennium
1984-1985 (see A/C.5/38/SR.59, paras. 2-4j.

Methods, procedures and timetable followed in the preparation of the proposed
programme bUd92t for the biennium 1984-1985) integration of the programme
planning, budgeting, monitoring and evaluation functions in the Secretariat of
the united Nations; strengthening of the capacity of United Nations evaluation
units and systems*

3. In his address to the Fifth Committee on the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1984-1985, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observed that in
document A/C.5/38/7, the Administration, at the request of the Committee on
Programme and Co-ordination (CPC) and the Economic and Social Council, had
identified a number of factors which had contlibuted to the late submission of the
1984-1985 progran~e budget document. As the Administration had stated in that
document, the application of new technology to united Nations procedures and
methods might offer solutions for improving united Nations work methods. That
could be done by a variety of means, including the use of word-processing

* These questions relate also to agenda item 110.

-109-

:.,.

,",..



' ..

t·:,, .

..

equ1IA!lent, to wh1Ch the AdVis011' Conunittee had pa1d IJart1cular attention that
year. On the basis ot 1ntormat10n ~roviaed to it, the Advisory Committee had
concluded tnat wh11e the extensive use of word-IJrocessing equ1pment as ~ro~osed in
the bUdget est1mates tor the nienn1um 1984-1985 m1ght improve productivity and
ett1c1ency, the current ~oorly co-ordinated, se~ningly ad hoc progranune ot
acquisit10n should be rev1ewed. Accordingly, ttle Advisory Committee welcomed the
sta~ement made in document A/C.5/38/7 that the administration ~ntendea to update
the United Nations ~o~uter IJrogranunes utilized in the IJreparation ot the budget
and it hoped that such a review WOUld also inclUde the question ot the use of
word-processing and related equi~ment, taKing into account the question ot
compatibility, as suggested by the Advisory Conunittee in chapter I, paragraIJh 38,
ot its first reIJort on the IJroposed ~rogramme nUdget tor the biennium 1984-1985
(A/38/7 and Corr.l).

4. The Advisory Comnlittee had also examined the Secretary-Generalis report on
integration ot the IJrogramme planning, bUdgeting, monitoring and evaluation
functions in the Secretariat of the United Nations (A/C.5/38/6 and Corr.l). The
Chairman noted that since the matter was currently under review by the Secretariat,
it might ne a~pro~r1ate for the ~ecretary-General to report any further
developments to the thirty-ninth session. In addition, information on how the same
tunctions were handled in a number of the sIJecialized agencies WOUld be inclUded in
the co-ordination reIJort ot the Advisory Committee to be issued during the
thirty-eighth session (see A/38/515 and Corr.l). The Committee had also been
informed that it was no longer the intention ot the Secretary-General to issue
correlative amendments to the F1nancial Regulations as haa been or1ginally
IJrO~osed. ~hould that position change, however, the Advisory Committee would look
at any amenaments whictl might ne proposed.

5. On the question ot evaluat10n, the Adv1sory Committee had examined the
secretary-Generalis report (A/C. 5/38/11) which outlined the IJrogranune, financ1al
and adm1nistrat1ve 1mplicat10ns ot the recommendations ot CPC on strengthening the
caIJacity of United Nat10ns evaluation units and systenls, as contained in
paragraphs 189 and 190 ot document A/38/38, (Part I). ~ince no additional
resources were being requested at the current session, the Advisory Committee had
decided to await the report to be submittea by the Secretary-General to the General
Assembly at its thirty-ninth seSS10n.

6. with regard to the tinancial implications reterred to in annex I of the re~ort

of CPC on the second IJart ot 1tS twenty-third session (A/38/38 (Part 11», the
Advisory Committee was of the opinion that it the CPC recommendations relating to
sections 22 and 27 were ado~ted, the estimates tor those sections would be further
reduced by $4,800 and $83,000, resIJectively. However, the recommendation on
output (i) at programme element 4.3 (Division of NarcotiC Drugs) would require an
additional amount of $14,000 under section 20, which the Advisory Comm1ttee
reconunended should be absorbed within the resources to be appropriated tor ~rinting

under that same section.

7. with regard to CPC's recommendation on the liaison tunction under section 25,
the Advisory Committee haa already recommended in its second report on the ~roposed

progranune bUdget tor the bienni~l 1984-1985 (see, above, A/38/7/Add.l, para. 5) a
reduction ot the estimate by $80,400 (see A/C.5/3~/Sk.7, paras. 24 and 45-47).

-110-



:ion that
.ttee had
IS lJr0l'0sed in
:tivity and
iIIle ot
welcomed the

!Q to update
: the bUdget
le use ef
.on of
laragraph 38,
1 1984-1985

i report on
.uation
lrr.l). The
le secretariat,
ler
m hOW the same
be included in

19 the
Ilso been
. to issue
.nally
:ee would look

led the
!, tinancJ.al
mgthening the
I in
.ional
:ommittee had
to the General

Financial emergency of the united Nations

8. At the 3rd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observed that theAdvisory Committee had agreed with the analysis of the Controller that thefinancial situation of the organization had improved, as outlined in theSacretarY-General's report (A/C.5/38/9 and Corr.l). However, Member states shouldnot become complacent, but should continue their efforts to ensure prompt paymentof their assessed contributions. The committee had also agreed with the controllerthat the General Assembly would have the opportunity to re-examine the problem atits thirty-ninth session and decide whether further action was needed •

9. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee also observed that the AdvisoryCommittee was collecting information of a similar nature from the specializedagencies, which would be included in the Committee's annual co-ordination report tobe issu~d later in the current session (see A/38/515 and Corr.l). Accordingly, theChairman recommended tl.at if the Fifth Committee decided to proceed with theconsideration of the agenda item it would have to postpone final decisions pendingthe issuance of the report of the Advisory Committee (see A/C.5/38/SR.3,paras. 33-36).

Interim arrangements for the International Jute Council

10. At the 39th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on thenote by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/20). The General Assembly had previouslyauthorized an advance of $150,000 under section 15 to cover the Lequirement~ of thePreparatory Committee and for the first session of the Interna~ional Jute Council.Since expenditures in 1982-1983 had totalled $46,000 in respect of a one-weeksession of the Preparatory Committee, the balance of $104,000 would be surr~nderedin the context of the final report on the programme budget performance report ofthe united Nations for the biennium 1982-1983 (see A/C.5/38/49/Add.15). TheAdvisory Committee recommended acceptance of the Secretary-General's request for anappropriation of $104,000 in 1984-1985 under section 15 in order that thepreparatory work could be completed. Income section 2 of the proposed programmebUdget for the biennium 1~84-1985 would reflect an increase of $150,000 to offsetthe advance of $104,000 for the biennium 1984-1985 plus the amount of $46,000expended in 1982-1983 (see A/C.5/38/SR.39, para. 37).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution A/38/L.2concerning agenda item 23*

11. At the 16th meeting, the Chairman ~f the Advisory Committee noted that thestatement of administrative and financ~dl implications submitted by theSecretary-General (A/C. 5/38/33) was divided into three sections. Section A relatedto the requirements for the Ad Hoc Committee of the International Conference onKampuchea, including the continuation of one 0-1 post and one General Servicepost, the provisions for which had already been included under section 3 of theproposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985.

of the report
II) ), the
; relating to
lId be further
llion on
.d require an
iIIlJ.ttee
!d tor l'rinting

!r section 25,
m the l>roI-0sed
0' IJara. 5) a
Id 45-47) • * The situation in Kampuchea.

-lll-



•

12. Section B of the statement by the Secretary-General dealt with the estimates

for the International Conference on Kampuchea. As noted in paragraph 8, should a

decision to convene the Conference be reached, the necessary commitments could be

entered into under the terms of the resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary

expenses for the biennium 1984-1985, subject to the concurrence of the Advisory

Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions.

13. Section C of t~e statement related to co-ordination of the programme of

humanitarian assistance to the Kampuchean people for which the SecretarY-General

proposed one Assistant SecretarY-General post, one D-2 post, one P-5 post and two

General Service posts for 1984. In this connection, the Advisory Committee had

decided to inform the Fifth Committee that should the General Assembly adopt the

draft resolution A/38/L.2, an additional appropriation of $273,400 would be

required in 1984 in the programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985, comprising

$257,900 under section 3B and $15,500 under section 28D. An additional amount of

$62,700 would be required under section 31 (staff assessment) to be offset by an

increase in the same amount under Income section 1 (Income from staff assessment)

(see A/C.5/38/SR.16, paras. 44-46).

International Computing Centre: 1984 budget estimates

14. At the 44th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observed that the

report of the Secretary-General (A/C. 5/38/39) submitted the 1984 budget estimates

of the International Computing Centre (ICC) for review and approval by the General

Assembly in accordance with section III of its resolution 31/208 of

22 December 1976. According to an agreed formula, the cost of the Centre's

activities was shared among various participating organizations. The united

Nations!s share of the total estimate of $5,518,000 for 1984 amounted to

$1,625,537. This would be met from the cesources proposed for the Centre under

section 28G of the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1981-1985

($3,372,000), which had been approved by the Advisory Committee. No increase in

the appropriation under section 28G would be required if the Fifth Committee

recommended to the General Assembly the adoption of the 1984 budget estimates for

ICC in the amount of $5,518,000 (see A/C.5/38/SR.44, para. 1).

Revised estimates under section 28G (Electronic Data processing and

Information Systems Division: Advisory Committee for the Co-ordination of

Information Systems (United Nations share))

15. At the 44th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee recalled the

background and decisions which had led to the establishment in 1983 of the Advisory

Committee for the Co-ordination of Information Systems (ACCIS). The programme of

work of ACCIS in 1984-1985 appeared in paragraphs 3 to 19 of the Secretary­

General's report (A/C. 5/38/42) while paragraphs 20 to 27 provided details on the

resources required to implement this programme. The Advisory Committee had noted

that although several programme elements and outputs were identical to those which

had formerly been included in the Inter-Organization Board for information systems

programme, they had been reoriented to better meet the needs of Member States in

conformity with the provisions of resolution 1982/71 of the Economic and Social

Council, of 10 November 1982. Furthermore, the Administrative Committee on

Co-ordination had approved the programme of work after an in-depth examination.

-112-

/ i'



I the estimates
lph 8, should a
:ments could be
:traordinary
the Advisory

)gramme of
,etarY-General
-5 post and two
:ommittee had
nbly adopt the
would be

5, compr ising
ional amount of
e offset by an
aff assessment)

bserved that the
udget estimates
1 by the General
f
Centre's

The united
ted to
Centre under

-1985
No increase in

Committee
,t estimates for

.ng and
·ordination of

16. The SecretarY-General's estimate amounted to $1,306,000, which, in his
opinion, did not in real terms exceed the amount approved in 1982-1983 for the
former Inter-Organization Board. The united Nations share of approximately
43 per cent therefore totalled $561,600 or $288,200 in excess of the provisional
amount of $273,400 included in the proposed programme budget for the biennium
:984-1985 and approved by the Advisory Committee. However, for the reasons stated
in paragraph 29 of his report, the Secretary-General had not requested any
additional appropriation. Consequently, the Advisory Committee recommended that
the Fifth Committee ~hould approve the estimate for ACCIS for 1984-1985 in the
amount of $1,306,000, a decision which would not entail any increase in the
appropriation requested under section 28G (see A/C.5/38/SR.44, paras. 5-7).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution 11, entitled
"Permananent sovereignty over national resources in the occupied Palestinian
and other Arab territories", submitted by the Second Committee in its report
(A/38/701) concerning agenda item 12*

17. At the 44th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on
docl-.ment A/C.5/38/47 in which the Secretary-General had indicated that if the draft
resolution in question were adopted, an additional appropriation of $35,700 would
be required under section 7 of the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium
1984-1985.

18. In response to its inquiries, the Advisory Committee had been informed that
the amount requested for 1984 had been calculated on the basis of previous
experience (out of $101,000 appropriated in 1982-1983 for that purpose, a total of
$36,000 had been committed or spent).

19. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee recalled that in h~s report
(A/C.5/38/4) the SecretarY-General had requested new posts under section 15 for
establishing a special economic unit in implementation of resolution 146 (VI), of
the united Nations Conference on Trade and Deve~opment, on assistance to the
Palestinian people (see A/38/7/Add.2, para. 4, above). Inasmuch as that request
had been approved by the Fifth Committee, the Advisory Committee hoped that efforts
would be made to co-ordinate the activities envisaged under both sections 7 and 15
in order to ensure a more efficient use of the Organization's resources (see
A/C.5/38/SR.44, paras. 32-34).

'l!II,

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I, entitled
"Living conditions of the palstinian people in the occupied Palestinian
territories", submitted by the Second Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.8)
concerning agenda item 78 (h)**

20. At the 44th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated that the
Committee had agreed with the figure of $81,000 under section 19 submitted by the
SecretarY-General in his statement (A/C. 5/38/48) on administrative and financial
implications of the draft resolution in question. At the same time, the Committee
had reiterated the importance of co-ordinating the activities to be financed from

'ecalled the
13 of the Advisory
~he programme of
iecretary-
details on the
ni ttee had noted
11 to those which
Eormation systems
!mber States in
nic and Social
nmittee on
) examination.

* Report of the Economic and Social Council.

** Development and International Economic Co-operation: Human Settlements

-113-

~. '
:'-\



1ft
I

of

'ts
.5

~)

:1.. •

that amount with those ot the Spec1al Economic Unit in the United Nations
Conference on Trade and Develo~ment (see A!C.5/38/SR.44, para. 41).

Administrative and financial implications of dratt resolution A/38/L.17 concerning
agenda item 29*

21. In his statement on administrat1ve and financial imp11cations (A/C. 5/38/50) ,
the secretary-General requested $110,000 under section 1 ot the proposeo programme
budget tor the biennium 1984-1985 in order that he might continue his diplomatic
efforts with a view to tinoing a solution to the problem in Afghanistan.

22. At the 44tn meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observed that,
according to the Secretar1at, it was d1tticult to give a breakdown ot the
a~propriation requested which was based on the ex~erience gained in 1983 when
$102,000 was spent. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee recommended that
the Fifth Committee should approve the appropriation ot $110,000 under section 1
(see A!C.5/3S/SR.44, para. 27).

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution submitted b
the Special Political COmmittee in its report (A/38/593) concerning agenda
item 74**

23. At the 54th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on the
secretary-General's statement (A/C.5/38/5l/Rev.l) concerning the proposed
activities of the Group of Governmental Experts on International Co-operation to
Avert New Flows of Rerugees established by the General Assembly in its resolution
36/148 ot 16 December 1981. The Secretary-General's estimate of $72,600 in
paragraph 3 of his statement was intended to tinance the participation ot experts
from the least developed countries in the session which the Group was to hold in
1984, and had been based on the assumption that allot the experts from the least
developed countries concerned woulo come to New York from their home countries to
participate in the Group's work. However, in response to its inquir1es, the
Advisory Committee had been intormed that participants in the Group's 1983 sessio
in New York had inclUded experts trom the least developed countr1es who were base
in the permanent missions in New York. ~oreover, it was not possible to estmlate
accurately the number ot experts who would be coming trom their home countries
in 1984.

24. In the circumstances, the Advisory ConlIllittee did not recommend the
appropriation requested by the secretary-General under section 2A of the proposed
programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985. Instead, it recOfilIllended that the
secretary-General be author1zed to commit the necessary expenditures provided tha
he would inclUde the relevant intormation in his programme budgp.t performance
report for the biennium 1984-1985, the same procedure approveo by the Fifth
Committee at the thirty-seventh sension.

25. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee also observed that the amount of
$342,200 mentioned in paragraph 5 of the Secretary-General's statement referred t

* The situat10n in Atghanistan and its implications for international pea
and security.

** International co-operation to avert new flows ot retugees.

-114-

/



ed Nations
41) •

(38/L.17 concernin9

ons (A/C. 5/38/50) ,
proposed programme

ue his diplomatic
hanistan.

e observed that,
own ot the
,d in 1983 when
ee recommended that
10 under section 1

iolution submi tted by
:oncerning agenda

!e reported on the
le proposed
.1 co-opera tion to
I in its resolution
)f $72,600 in
:ipation ot experts
mp was to hold in
~rts from the least
r home countr ies to
lnquirleS, the
}roup'S 1983 session
trleS who were based
::lssible to estimate
r home countries

llUUend the
2A of the proposed

mmended that the
itures provided that
go::!t performance

by the Fifth

the amount of
tatement referred to

conference-servicing costs which would be considered in the context of theconsolidated statement of conference servicing costs for 1984, to be submitted bythe SecretarY-General later in the session ~ (see A/C.s/38/SR.s4, paras. 25-27).
Revised estimates under section 11 (Econ~ lie and Social Commission for Asiaand the pacific) and establishment of a new section SC (Regional CommissionsLiaison Office)

26. At the 51st meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee noted that theSecretary-General's proposal in his report (A/C.s/38/52 and Corr.l) to establish anew section 5C for the Regional Commissions Liaison Office in the proposedprogramme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985 derived from the decision of the FifthCommittee to endorse the recommendation of the Committee for Programme andCo-ordination in paragraph 222(b) of its report on the second part of itstwenty-third session (A/38/38 (Part II». Accordingly, the Chairman of theAdvisory Committee recommended that the Fifth Committee should take note of theestablishment of the new section and approve the transfer thereto of an amountof $598:500 allocated for that Office under section 11 in the first reading ofl-CJeproposed programme budget. In this connection the Chairman also noted that th~Secretary-General did not envisage any supplementary financial implications (seeA/C.5/38/SR.51, paras. 12 and 13).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolutions A/3~~~020, 21,24, 25, 30, and 31 concerning agenda item 32*

27. At the 51st meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on thestatement of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/53 and Corr.l). With regard tosection A which dealt with draft resolution A/38/L.20 (Situation in South Afri(3),the Chairman noted that the SecretarY-General had req~ested an allocation of$248,200 for assistance to the A,~ ican National congress of South Africa and thePan Africanist Congress of Azania to maintain off'Lces in New York.

28. In respect of section C which dealt with draft resolution A/38/L.24 (Programmeof work of the Special COl~nittee against Apartheid), the Chairman stated that theCommittee had had no objection to the reclassification from P-4 to P-5 of the postof the head of the Research Group of the Centre against Apartheid. As explained bythe Secretary-General in his statement, the funds required for the purchase ofword-processing equipment for the Centre against Apartheid ($8,000 annually) andfor missions, conferences, meetings and other activities sponsored by the SpecialCommittee against Apartheid ($507,100) had already been requested undersections 28G and 3 of the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985.

29. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee also observed that, under the terms ofdraft resolution ~i38/L.24, the General Assembly would allocatean amount of $400,000 to the Special Committee for 1984 to finance special projects.

: :lIlII

-115-

~ See A/C.5/38/l04.

,r international peace

:ugees.

* Policies of Apartheid of the Government of South Africa.



•

30. with reyard to section E of the ~ecretary-General's statement which dealt with
dratt resolution A/38/L.30 (Oil embargo against SOuth Atrica), the Chairman of the
Advisory Committee pointed cut that the necessary estimates would not be known
until the end of tha pre~aratory consultat1ons and discussions at the meetings of
the Permanent Representatives to the United Nations of the oil-producing and
oil-exporting countries. If a programme ot activities was established, the
Secretary-General would request author1zation to commlt the necessary ex~enditures

under the resolution on untoreseen and extraordinary expenses to be approved tor
the 1984-1985 bienniLnll.

31. Section F ot the Secretary-General's stateuent which dealt with draft
resolut1on A/38/L.31 (Aparthe1d in s~orts) 1ndicated that the funds required tor
implement1ng the resolution ($31,100) had already been requested under section 3 of
the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985.

32. The total additional a~propriat1on requested by the Secretary-General for
non-conference-servicing costs thus amounted to $670,000. In addition, $10,200
WoUld be required under section 31 (Staff assessment), to be ottset by an increase
in the same amount under 1ncome section 1 (Income from staff assessment) •

33. The Chairman of the Adv1sory Comm1ttee also observed that conterence­
servicing costs related to the holding ot a North American Regional Conterence had
been estimated at $99,600 on a tull-cost basis. This would be considered in the
context of the consolidated statement of conterence-servicing costs for 1984 to be
submitted to the General Assembl~ towardS the end of the thirty-eighth session ~
(see A/C.5/38/~R.51, paras. 16-20).

Administrative and financial implications ot the recan®endations of the United
Nations Council for Nam1bia in part four of its report (A/38/24 (Part 11) and
Corr.l) concern1ng agenda item 36*

34. In his staten:ent (A/C.5/38/54 and Corr.l) the Secretary-General estinlated that
in addition to the prov1s1on already made in the pro~osed programme bUdget tor the
biennium 1984-1985, an amount of $5,522,400 WOUld be required to implement the
recommendations made by the Un1ted Nations Council tor ~amib1a 1n part four ot its
report (A/38/24 (Part 11) and Corr.l). Of that amount, $2,050,600 related to
conference-servicing costs to be conS1dered 1n the conte~t ot the consolidated
statement of conterence-servicing costs to be sUl:iuitted to the General Assen,oly
towardS the end ot the current seSS1on. ~

35. The net balance of $3,471,800 comprised $6,400 under section IB, $2,733,400
under sect10n 3C, $629,000 under sect10n 27, $89,800 under section 28 and $13,200
under section 29A.

36. At the 52nd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Con®ittee observed that on
the basis of the estimates subm1tted by the Secretary-General, the Advisory

* Questlon of Namibia.

-116-



lIt with
of the
lwn
198 ot
1

liture8
I tor

I tor
.on 3 ot

or
200
.crease

ce had
the
to be

on y

United
I) and

ed that
or the
he
ot its
0

ed
oly

,400

3,200

at on

Committee had noted that the planned activities in some areas were on a larger
scale than activities in the programme of work submitted hy the Council at the
thirty-seventh session of the General Assembly. For example, 50 missions were
planned for 1984, as against 30 in 1983, and more seminars, regional symposia and
other meetings were scheduled. As indicated in paragraphs 20, 22 and 26 of the
Secretary-Generalis statement, some of those meetings and the related documentation
would involve exceptions to General Assembly resolutions 3415 (XXX) of
8 December 1975, 31/140 of 17 December 1976 and 37/14 C of 16 November 1982, and
also to decision 34/401 of 21 September, 25 October, 29 November and
12 December 1979; the nature of those exceptions was explained briefly in the
observations of the Committee on Conferences submitted in accordance with
paragraph 6 of General Assembly resolution 35/10 A (A/C.5/38/54/Add.l). In view of
the extensive programme of meetings, funds were requested for temporary assistance
to cope with the increased workload of the Planning and Meetings Servicing Section
of the Department of Conference Services and of the Office for Field Operational
and External Support Activities.

37. The Advisory'committee had also noted that the provision for the programme of
information was almost the same as the amount which had been
requested for 1983, even though the Council had emphasized in its report the need
to improve the quality of documents and to disseminate them more widely. In this
connection the Chairman of the Advisory Committee also observed that the capacity
for absorption of the Department of Public Information would be lower in 1984 than
it had been in 1983. In additior., although the amount allocated to the United
Nations Fund for Namibia for 1984 was $1 million, which was the same as that for
1983, the special allocation to the Council had increased by $100,000, that is,
from $200,000 for ~983 to $300,000 for 1984 (see A/C.5/38/54, para. 46). The
Advisory Committee had also noted slight increases in other objects of expenditure,
such as conSUltancy services for the implementation of Decree No. 1 for the
Protection of the Natural Resources of Namibia (two consultants instead of one) and
word processing and other equipment.

38. On the basis of the recommendations in the report of the Council, the Advisory
Committee recommended the appropriation of an additional amount of $3,471,800 as
outlined in the Secretary-Generalis statement. An additional amount of $6,300
would also be required under section 31 (Staff assessment), to be offset by an
increase in the same amount under income section 1 (Income from staff assessment)
(see A/C.5/38/SR.52, paras. 20 and 21) •

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development - Convention on a Code of
Conduct for Liner Conferences: appointment of a Registrar for the settlement
of disputes

39. At the 55th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee pointed out that
the Convention on a Code of Conduct for Liner Conferences had been adopted by the
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development in 1974 and had entered into
force on 6 October 1983, as indicated by the Secretary-General in his note
(A/C.5/38/55). Under art icle 46 of the Convention, the Secretary-General was
requested to appoint a Registrar, whose functions were described in paragraph 4 of
his note. The Secretary-General pointed out in paragraph 5 that when the
Conference had considered the Convention in draft form, it had been informed that
five posts would be reyuired. However, the Advisory Committee had noted that the
representatives of the Secretary-General had been unable to recall the factors on
which that staffing estimate had been based. The Advisory Committee had been

-117-

\
I
I



•

""

further informed by the representatives of the Secretary-General that since the
Convention had only recently entered into force, it was not possible to estimate
what the related work-load would be and that accordingly, only one Professional
post, that of the Registrar, and one General Service post were requested at the
current stage.

40. The SecretarY~General had requested an amount of $20,000 for travel. However,
inasmuch as the Advisory Committee had been unable to obtain a satisfactory
explanation for that amount and in the light of the functions described in
paragraph 4 of the Secretary-Generalis note, it considered that an amount of
$10,000 for travel should be adequate.

41. The Advisory Committee had also recalculateo the estimates for the two posts
requested since it considered that the normal delayed recruitment factor of
50 per cent, and not 5 per cent as proposed by the SecretarY-General, should be
applied. Accordingly, it recommended approval of a total amount of $142,000 under
section 15, ($63,700 for the P-5 post, $34,800 for the General Service post,
$28,500 for common staff costs, $5,000 for general temporary assistance and $10,000
for travel of staff). An additional appropriation of $32,500 would also be
required under section 31 (Staff assessment), to be offset by an increase in the
same amount under income section 1 (Income froln staff assessment) (see
A/C.5/38/SR.55, paras. 25-27).

Interim arrangements for the International Tropical Timber Council

42. At the 55th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee recalled chat the
United Nations Conference on Tropical Timber, 1983, had established the text of the
International Tropical Timber Agreement 1983, which was expected to enter into
force on 1 OCtober 1984. The Conference had also established a Preparatory
Committee to undertake the necessary preparatory work for the first session of the
International Tropical Timber Council. The Advisory Committee recommended that the
advance of $200,000 requested by the Secretary-General in his note (A/C.5/38/58)
under section 15 should be granted and that the estimate under income section 2 of
the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985 should be increased by
$200,000 (see A/C.5/38/SR.55, para. 54).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I, entitled
"International code of conduct on the transfer of technology", submitted by
the Second Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.2) concerning agenda
item 78 (b) *

43. At the 55th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated that by the
draft resolution in question the General Assembly would decide to convene the sixth
session of the United Nations Conference on an International Cede of Conduct on the
Transfer of Technology and would request the
SecretarY-General of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development to
determine the dates of the session.

44. According to the draft resolution, the negotiations on the code of conduct
should be completed by the first half of 1985. The Secretary-General's estimate in
document A/C.5/38/59 amounted to $557,100 which would be included in the

* Development and international economic co-operation: Trade and
development.

-118-



e the
timate
iona1
t the

However,
'I

:>f

o posts
f
ld be
DO under
t,
d $10,000
e
in the

chat the
xt of the
into
y
n of the
that the

38/58)
ion 2 of
ed by

tled
ted by

at by the
the sixth
ct on the

t to

consolidated statement of conference-servicing costs for 1984 to be submitted tothe General Assembly towards the end of the current session ~ (see A/C.5/38/SR.55,para. 58).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution A/38/L.16,enti tIed "International Year of Peace", concerning agenda item l:l*

45. In his statement (A/C.5/38/60), the SecretarY-General estimated that anadditioflal appropriation of $84,100 would be required to implement the activitiesarising from the draft resolution in question.

46. At the 55th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee noted that thetravel and subsistence costs for the three senior academic experts mentioned in theSecretarY-General's statement would be charged to section 2A of the proposedprogramme budget for the biennium 1984-1985. Inasmuch as some travel funds werealready included in th~t section, the Advisory Committee recommended that a totalof $70,000 be approved to cover travel and subsistence of substantive secretarialstaff and experts. The conference-servicing requirements would be considered inthe context of the consolidated statement of conference-Qervicing costs to besubmitted by the secretarY-General towards the end of the current session a/ (seeA/C.5/38/SR.55, para.l). -

Administrative and financial implications of draft decision I, entitled"Special session of the Commission on Transnational Corporations", submittedby the Second Committee in its report (A/38/701/Add.l) concerning agendaitem 12*

47. At the 55th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported ondocument A/C.5/38/61 and stated that the General Assembly would authorize theCommission on Transnational Corporations to hold a special session early in 1984 tocomplete ~~e formulation of a code of conduct on transnational corporations.Conference-servicing requirements, calculated on a full-cost basis at $125,000,would be considered in the context of the consolidated statement of conference­servicing costs ~ (see A/C.5/38/SR.55, para. 62).

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution submitted bythe Sixth Committee in its report (A/38/661) concerning agenda item 121**

48. At the 56th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee said thatappropriations had been authorized at the thirty-sixth and thirty-seventh sessionsof the General Assembly to allow the United Nations Institute for Training andResearch (UNITAR) to prepare a study on the progressive development of theprinciples and norms of international law relating to the new internationaleconomic order. The amount of $59,100 requested by the Secretary-General in

-119-

** Progressive development of the principles and norms of international lawrelating to the new international economic order.

nduct
timate in * Report of the Economic and Social Council.



document A/C.S/38/62 was to enable UNITAR to complete work on the study in time for
the Secretary-General to submit it to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth
session. The Advisory Committee recommended approval of the amount requested by
the Secretary-General under section 26 of the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1984-198S (see A/C.S/38/SR.56, paras. 1 and 2).

Administrative and financial implications of the draft res,olution submitted by
the Sixth Committee in its report (A/38/666) concerning agenda item 126*

49. At the S8th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee said that under
the terms of the draft resolution in question the General Assembly would authorize
the Special Committee on Enhancing the Effectiveness of the Principle of Non-Use of
Force in International Relations to continue its work on the drafting of a world
treaty on the non-use of force in international relations and the peaceful
settlement of disputes and would request the SecretarY-General to provide the
Special Committee with the necessary facilities and services. In document
A/C.S/38/63, the SecretarY-General had estimated that the related conference­
servicing requirements for 1984 would amount to $40S,800. That amount would be
included in the consolidated statement of conference-servicing costs to be
submitted towards the end of the current session 51 (see A/C.5/38/SR.S8, para. 10).

Revised estimates under section SB (Centre for Science and Technology for
Development) arising from. the recommendations of the Intergovernmental
Committee on Science and Technology for Development in its
resolution 4 (V)

so. At the 62nd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated that the
revised estimates under section SB, as outlined in the Secretary-General's report
(A/C.S/38/64), arose from the recommendations of the Intergovernmental Committee on
Science and Technology for Development. At its fifth session, the
Intergovernmental Committee had adopted resolution 4 (V) on national and regional
activities (see A/38/37, annex). Among the requests contained in the resolution
was that addressed to the Executive Director of the Centre for Science and
Technology for Development to pursue and expand, within existing resources, his
co-operation with Governments through the established network of national focal
points. The Secretary-General was also requested to submit in an appropriate
manner proposals aimed at strengthening or enhancing the functioning of the
existing structure for national and regional activities, again within existing
resources. In his report, the SecretarY-General indicated how he intended to
respond to the Intergovernmental Committee's requests, and stated that he would
endeavour to carry out those additional activities initially within the resources
available under section SB of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-l98S. TO the extent that that was not possible, the related programmatic
adjustments and subsequent redeployment of resources would be reported in the
context of the budget and programme performance reports on the biennium 1984-198S.

SI. In response to its inquiries, the Advisory Committee had ueen informed that
the funds required for implementing the activities outlined in th~ Secretary­
General's report had been estimated at $87,400 which would cover the requirements

* Report of the Special Committee on Enhancing the Effectiveness of the
principle of Non-Use of Force in International Relations.

-120-



in time for
-ninth
ested by
for the

ubmitted by
~*

at under
authorize
Non-Use of
a world

ul
e the
nt
ence­
auld be
be
para. 10).

gy for
tal

for a number of work-months of temporary assistance, consultants, the travel ofstaff and the travel of participants in ad hoc panels and in regional meetings,seminars and workshops at the national focal-point level. In the light of theinformation received from the Secretariat, the Advisory Committee suggested thatthe Fifth Committee should recommend that the General Assembly take note of thereport of the SecretarY-General (A/C. 5/38/64) (see A/C.5/38/SR.62, paras. 46-48).
52. At the request of the Fifth Committee, the SecretarY-General, in an addendumto his report (A/C.S/38/64/Add.l), provided detailed information on the programmeelements to be financed from the amount of $87,400 he had requested. At the69th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee noted tha~ paragraph 2 of thataddendum reiterated that every attempt would be made to carry out the additionalactivities within the resources available under section 5B. At the same time,however, the addendum emphasized that the activities already approved by the FifthCommittee would not be curtailed for the purpose of undertaking the additionalactivities contained in resolution 4 (V) of the Intergovernmental Committee onScience and Technology for Development. If the resources available undersection 5B were inSUfficient, the SecretarY-General would bring the matter beforethe Advisory Committee (see A/C.5/38/SR.69, para. 61).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I, entitled"Measures to improve the situation and ensure the human rights and dignityof all migrant workers", submitted by the Third Committee in its report(A/38/680) concerning agenda item 12*

53. At the 56th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observed that thedraft resolution in question would request the Working Group on the Drafting of anInternational Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers andtheir Families to complete its work as soon as possible. The Working Group wouldbe authorized to hold an inter-sessional meeting of two weeks' duration in 1984,and to meet during the thirty-ninth session of the General Assembly. The amount of$6,500 for travel and subsistence referred to in. the SecretarY-General's statement(A/C.5/38/66) would be absorbed.

54. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee also noted that a decision to hold theinter-sessional and sessional meetings of the Working Group in New York, away fromits established headquarters in Geneva, would constitute an exception to GeneralAssembly resolution 31/140. Furthermore, the holding of the s~ssional meetingduring the thirty-ninth session of the General Assembly would constitute anexception to General Assembly decision 34/401 on the scheduling of the meetings ofsubsidiary bodies to the General Assembly. Should the General Assembly adopt thedraft resolution in question, conference-servicing costs for holding the meetingsin New York would arise and would be considered in the context of the consolidatedstatement of conference-servicing costs 5/ (see A/C.5/38/SR.56, paras. 16 and 17).

that the
's report
ommittee on

regional
solution
nd
es, his
1 focal
,riate
the
isting
ed to
e would
resources
nium
mmatic
n the
1984-1985.

med that
tary­
'uirements

, of the

;',"
~

* Report of the Economic and Social Council.

-121-



AdminisLrative and financial implications of draft resolution I, entitled
"Arabic language services for meetinss of the Stntes parties to the
Jpternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and the Human Rights
Committee", sul:initted by the Third Committee in its report (A/38/686 and
Cor r.l) concerning agenda item 96*

55. At the 56th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on
document A/C. 5/38/67. Conference-servicing requirements in 1984-1985 had been
estimated at $831,100 on a full-cost basis. Since the requirement for 1984 would
be considered in the context of the consolidated statement of conference-servicing
costs, si adoption of the draft resolution would not require any immediate
appropriation of additional funds (see A/C.5/38/SR.56, para. 23).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution B submitted by
the Special Political Committee in its report (A/38/699) concerning agenda
item 72**

56. In his statement (A/C. 5/38/71) , the Secretary-General estimated the additional
requirements which the adoption of the draft resolution in question would entail
at $630,000, comprising $574,000 under section 27 and $56,000 under section 28.

57. At the 58th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee summarized the
Secretary-Generalis request, noting that the costing of some of the proposed
activities had been based on very precise indications in the draft resolution.

58. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, the amount of $56,000 in respect of
common services under section 28D could be absorbed. Consequently, it recommended
that $574,000 be appropriated under section 27. An additional amount of $114,200
would be required under section 31 (Staff assessment), to be offset by an increase
in the same amount under income section 1 (Income from staff assessment) (see
A/C.5/38/SR.58, paras. 14-16).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolutions A/38/L.33
and 34 concerning agenda item 18***

59. At the 56th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated that the
requirements outlined in the Secretary-General's statement (A/C.5/38/72) related to
the implementation of the work programme of the Special Committee on the situation
with regard to the Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of
Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples. As indicated in the Secretary­
General's statement, a total of $371,200 would be needed for items in that

*

**

International Covenants on Human Rights.

Questions relating to information.

•

*** Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of Independence to
Colonial Countries and Peoples.

-122-



-123-

** Question ot Palest~ne.

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolutions A/38/L.37, 38and 40 concerniny agenda item 33**

International co-o~erat~on ~n the peacetul uses ot outer space.*

63. w~th regard to dratt resolution A/38/L.38, the secretary-General WOUld have toundertake consultations before he would be able to ascertain the reqUirements forthe conterence called tor ~n that dratt resolution.

Admioistrative and financial implications of the draft resolution submitted bythe Special Political Committee in its report (A/38/714) concerning agendaitem 70*

61. During its cons~derationot the secretary-General's statement, the AdVisoryCommittee noted the total provis~ons already made under sect~on 2A ot the proposedprogramme bUdget tor the Committee on the Peacetul Uses of Outer S~ace, and, in thelight of those prov~s~ons, recommenaed approval of an additional a~propriat~on ot$74,000 instead of the $84,000 requested by the Secretary-General (seeA/C.5/38/SR.58, para. 48).

64. At the 62nd meeting, the Chairman ot the Advisory Comm~ttee statea that theprogramme ot work outlined ~n the secretar~-General'sStatement inclUded theconvening of s~x seminars, t~ve s~rnposia and two meetings of re~resentativesot

62. In his statement (A/C.5/38/75), the Secretary-General estimated that anadditional appropriation of $1,288,000 tor non-conterence-servicing costs,comprising $191,800 under section 1, $523,400 under section 27, $96,200 undersection 28 and $476,600 under section 29,·would be reqUired in the proposedprogramme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985 to implement the provis~ons containedin draft resolut~ons A/38/L.37 and 40. The Secretary-General also indicated thatconference-servicing costs which had been estimated on a full-cost basis at$3,370,400 would be cons~dered in the context of the consolidated statement otconference-servicing costs for 1984 to be suomitted to the General Assembly towardSthe end of the current session. ~

~rogramme during 1984. However, because a ~rov~s~on of $601,900 tor the activitiesot the Special Committee had already been included in the proposed programme bUdgetfor the bienniurn 1984-1985, the adoption ot the two draft resolutions WOuld notentail additional financial ap~ro~riations (see A/C.5/38/SR.56, para. 32).

60. At the 58th meeting, the Cha~rman ot the Advisory Comm~ttee reported ondocument A/C.5/38/74 in which the Secretar~-Generalhad estimated that an amount ot$81,200 would be required under the draft resolution in question to cover thetravel and subsistence costs ot three groups of experts. In adaition, an amount ot$3,200 would be required to cover the travel and SUbsistence costs tor twosecretariat statt members to provide substantive services tor the Geneva meeting.
Conterence-servic~ngcosts, estimated at $171,600 on a tull-cost bas~s, WOUld beconsidered in tne context ot the consol~dated statement ot conterence-servicingcosts to be submitted to the General Assembly towara the ena ot the currentsession. y

(38/L.33

the additional
70uld entail
;ection 28.

ndence to

ed that the
72) related to
the situation
of
Secretary-
that

in re spect of
t recommended
of $114,200

Iy an increase
,nt) (see

larized the
troposed
,solution.

submitted by
ling agenda

)rted on
5 had been
)r 1984 would
!nce-servicing
!diate

, entitled
the

;;;;-Rights
V686 and



".,

•

non-governmental organizations, the venues of which were indicated in paragraph 2
of the statement. The assumptions on which the costing of these seminars, symposia
and meetings were based were explained in paragraph 4.

65. The Secretary-General had also informed the General Assembly that there would
be a need to increase public information activities, as explained in paragraphs 9
to 15 of his statement. Those activities would include the production of two
existing films in new languages, the organization of fact-finding missions, the
production of newsletters, the organization of regional encounters and the
publicatioL of a booklet. The additional temporary posts requested were two
professional (I P-4 and 1 P-3) and one General Service for the Division for
Palestinian Rights, and two Professional (I P-4 and 1 P-3) and two General Service
for the Department of Public Information. Details on the temporary posts were
provided in paragraphs 7 and 15 of the Secretary-General's statement.

66. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, the programme of work relating to
the seminars, symposia and meetings was somewhat ambitious; however, it had not
recommended any reduction on that account. At the same time, the Committee hoped
that any resources not used as a result of a modification in the programme of
meetings would be applied to future requirements for that item. Subject to those
observations, the Advisory Committee had recommended that the Fifth Committee
inform the General Assembly that should it adopt draft resolutions A/38/L.37 and 40
additional appropriations totalling $1,288,000 would be requir~d under sections 1,
27, 28 and 29, and that conference-servicing requirements not exceeding $3,370,400
would be included in the consolidated statement of conference-servicing costs to be
sUbmitteo later in the current session. a/ An amount of $64,800 would also be
required under section 31 (Staff assessment), to be offset by an increase in the
same amount under income section 1 (lncolae from staff assessment). The Advisory
Committee had further recommended that the General Assembly be informed that the
adoption of draft resolution A/38/L.38 would not require any additional
appropriation at the current stage (see A/C.5/38/SR.62, paras. 1-6).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution II, entitled
"Question of the international legal protection of the human rights of
individuals who are not citizens of the country in which they live", submitted
by the Third Committee in its report (A/38/680) concerning agenda item 12*

67. At the 62nd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on
document A/C.5/38/76 in which the Secretary-General had estimated that the
establishment by the General Assembly, at its thirty-ninth session, of the
open-ended working group called for under the draft resolution in question would
involve conference-servicing requirements totalling $156,500 on a full-cost basis.

68. That estimate, which would be considered in the context of the consolidated
statement of conference-servicing costs, a/ was based on the assumption that the
working group would meet twice a week for six weeks during the thirty-ninth sessio
of the General Assembly. The Advisory Committee recommended approval of the
estimate (see A/C.5/38/SR.62, para. 34).

* Report of the Economic and Social COl'ncil.

-124-



Technological innovations ~n the production ot the publications and
documentation of the United Nations

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution K, entitled
"University of Jerusalem 'A1-Quds' for Palestine Refugees", sutmitted by the
Special Political Committee in its report (A/38/700) concerning agenda
item 73*

-125-

Unitea Nations Relief and works Agency tor Palestine Retugees in the Near*

69. At the 62nd meetiny, the Chairman of the Adv~sory Committee reported on
document A/C.5/38/81. Under the terms ot the draft resolution in question the
General Assembly would request the Secretary-General to cont~nue to take all
necessary measures for the establishment of the University ot Jerusalem "AI-Quas"
in accordance w~tn Assembly resolution 35/13 B of 3 November 1980.

70. In tnis connection, the secretary-General had indicated that he woula continue
to require tne services ot two consultants tor a periOd ot three montns each and
that the cost of those services and of other ancillary requirements had been
estimated at $68,800. The Advisory Committee recanmended alJproval of an
approlJriation ot that amount under section 6 of the proposed programme bUdget for
the biennium 1984-1985 (see A/C.5/38/Sk.62, para. 21).

East.

72. The total cost ot the atorement~oned elements was estimated at $2,255,600.
However, the secretary-General intended to meet the cost of the equipment and
installation charges ($1,046,000) and maintenance costs ($234,000) trom existing
resources. Thus, ot a total of $2,255,600 requirea, an amount ot $1,280,000 WOUld
be absorbed. Additional appropr~ations totalling $975,600, comprising $194,000
under section 28I, $132,100 under section 29b and $649,500 under section 32 were
therefore sought. An addit~onal amount ot $26,800 WOUld be required unaer
section 31 (statt assessment), to be oftset by an increase in the same amount under
income section 1 (Income trOD, statt assessment). The Advisory Committee
recommended approval ot the Secretary-General's request (see A/C.5/38/SR.70,
paras. 50 and 51) •

71. At the 70th meeting, the Chairman ot the Advisory Corondttee reported on
document A!C.5/38/79 in which the Secretary-General had recommended that
word-processing equipment should be introduced in the COnference services Division
at Geneva, in view of the positive ex~erience with such equi~ent at Headquarters.
The system would be introduced first in the English, French and Spanish typing
units at Geneva in accordance with a three-phase plan that would entail the
recruitment of a co-ordinatorg site preparation and the simultaneous installation
of equipment in the three un~ts. A temporary P-4 post was requested to accon~odate

the co-ordinator, for which an anount of $132,100 was required for the biennium
1984-1985. The cost of preparinq the site tor the ~Juiffilent was estimated at
$649,500 while the total cost ot the equipment and related software and technical
items was estimated at $1,009,000. In this connection, the Chairman noted that the
New York and Geneva systems would be compatible but that the Geneva system would
also benetit tron, recent technological developments. Add~tional amounts o~ $37,000
and $90,000 WoUld also ne required for installation costs and furniture,
respect~vely. Maintenance costs were estimatea at $234,000 tor the bienniun" with
an additional $104,000 required tor supplies.

ion II, entitled
,In rights of
hey live", submitted
agenda item 12*

e reported on
ed that the
ion, of the
in question would
a full-cost basis.

the consolidated
sumption that the
thirty-ninth session
proval of the

ed in paragraph 2
seminars, symposia

work relating to
!ver, it had not
le committee hoped
: programme of

Subject to those
lfth Committee
'Os A/38/L.37 and 40
1 under sections 1,
(ceeding $3,370,400
=rvicing costs to be
) would also be
1 increase in the
c). The Advisory
informed that the
Jitional
1-6) •

y that there would
,a in paragraphs 9
.uction of two
Ig missions, the
Irs and the
ited were two
)ivision for
~wo General Service
ary posts were
!ment.

j



Adequacy of the conference facilities of the Economic Commission for Africa at
Addis Ababa

73. At the 70th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee pointed out that
the secretary-General's report (A/C.5/38/82) had become available only on
12 December 1983 when the Advisory Committee had been deeply involved in the
consideration ofa large number of other reports, including many statements of
administrative and financial implications in respect of which the Fifth Committee
was required to submit reports in plenary meeting before action could be taken on
the reports of other main committees. The Advisory Committee had therefore not
been able to give the Secretary-GeneralIs report the detailed consideration which
it believed was necessary in view of the magnitude of the expenditure envisaged.
The Advisory COmmittee therefore recommended that consideration of the report
should be deferred to the thirty-ninth session, at which time it would be able to
examine the Secretary-General's proposal in greater detail. However, it also
recommended that the Assembly should approve an additional appropriation of
$320,700 under section 32 of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-1985 for the programme of minor alterations and improvements and ongoing
maintenance projects at the Economic Commission for Africa (see A/C.5/38/SR.70,
para. 59).

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution submitted by
the First Committee in its report (A/38/637) concerning agenda item 59*

74. At the 62nd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated that in
accordance with the draft resolution in question the General Assembly would renew
the mandate of the Ad Hoc Committee on the Indian Ocean and request it to hold
three further sessions in 1984. In his statement of administrative and financial
implications (A!C.5/38/84), the Secretary-General had estimated conference­
servicing requirements on a full cost basis at $1,597,600, these would be
considered in the context of the consolidated statement of conference-servicing
costs to be submitted to the General Assembly towards the end of the thirty-eighth
session. !I (see A/C.5/38/SR.62, para. 39).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution D submitted by
the Special Political Committee in its report (A/38/7l8) concerning agenda
item 69**

-75. At the 62nd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported on
document A/C.5/38/85 in which the Secretary-General had estimated tha t $255,700
would be required under section 23 to implement the activities arising from the
draft resolution in question. TO assist the Special Committee to investigate
Israeli practices affecting the human rights of the population of the occupied
territories in undertaking its programme of work, the Secretary-General had
requested temporary assistance funds for two Professional posts, (one each at the
P-3 and P-2 levels) and for two General Service posts, the same number of posts had
been required for the activities carried out in 1983. The Chairman noted that the

* Implementation of the Declaration of the Indian OCean as a Zone of Peace:
Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on the Indian Ocean.

** Report of the Special committee to Investigate Israeli Practices
Affecting the Human Rights of the population of the Occupied Territories.

-126-

7
e
o
H
o
E
r

7
i
o
s
b
tJ

P
s'
1<

Wl

b

Cl

UI
or
tJ
Tt
pc
rE
tt

ha
ot



tmrnission for Africa at

~tee pointed out that
.ab1e only on
involved in the
~ny statements of
I the Fifth committee
lon could be taken on
! had therefore not
I consideration which
)enditure envisaged.
lon of the report
~ it would be able to
However, it also

?propr iation of
)r the biennium
nents and ongoing
,ee A/C.5/38/SR.70,

resolution submitted by
agenda item 59*

ttee stated that in
Assembly would renew

request it to hold
trative and financial
ted conference-
hese would be
onference-servicing
d of the thirty-eighth

lution D submitted by
) concerning agenda

ttee reported on
mated that $255,700
es arising from the
ee to investigate
,on of thf! occupied
,ary-General had
Ists, (one each at the
~ame number of posts had
:hairman noted that the

:ean as a Zone of Peace:

:aeli practices
I Territories.

proposed ~rogramme of work tor 1984 was similar to that tor 1983; accordingly, the
Committee recommended a~proval of an additional a~propriation ot $255,700 under
section 23 of the proposed programme bUdget tor the bienni~l 1984-1985. An amount
ot $34,400 would also be required under section 31 (Statt assessment), to be offset
by an increase in the Safile amount under income section 1 (In~ame trom statf
assessment). Conterence-servicing costs, estimated on a full-cost basis at
$438,700, Would be considered in the context ot the consolidated statement ot
conference-servicing costs for 1984 to be sUbmitted to the General Assembly towards
the end ot the thirty-eighth session ~ (see A/C.5/38/SR.62, para. 24).

Conversion ot the United Nations Industrial Deve10~ment Organ1zation into a
specializea agency: revised estimates under sections 17 ana 28~

76. At the 73rd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee notea that
background intormation on the converS10n ot the United Nations Industrial
Develo~ment Organization (UNIDO) into a speciali2-ed agency was given 1n
paragraphs 1 to 5 ot the becretary-General's report (A/C. 5/38/87) , while
information on the current arrangements tor the ~rovision ot services at the
Vienna International Centre was ~rovided in paragra~hs 6 and 7. The impact ot the
conversion ot UNIDO into a s~ecia1ized agency on these arrangements and the
required changes were aiscussea in ~aragraphs 8 to 17 ot the re~ort.

77. In this connection, the Advisory Conmuttee noted the secr~tary-General's

statement in paragra~h 8 that the conversion of UNIDO should not alter the premise
on which common services were based, namely, that they should not be duplicated.
However, the Secretary-General had also inaicated that a review ot the memoranaum
ot understandins, between the United Nations, UNIDO and the International Atomic
Energy Agency w~s being initiated to aetermine whether the current distribution of
responsibilities among the parties needed to be moaitied.

78. The Secretary-Genera1's proposals ana intentions with regard to pUbl~c

information, personnel, conterence services, general services and tinance were
outlined in ~ara9ra~hs 10 to 17 ot his report. The Adv1sory COffinlittee noted the
statement in paragraph 9 that separate and distinct United Nations services WOUld
be" required tor personnel and public information ana that the establishment ot
those services should be initiated forthwith. The responsibilities ot the proposed
public intormation service were describea in paragra~h 10. They WOuld inclUde
serving as an intormation centre for Austr1a and the Federal RepUblic ot Germany.
It was ina1cated 1n paragraph 11 that the total cost ot the 1ntormation service
WOUld be $821,400 unaer section 27 ot the proposea programme bUdget for the
bienn1UJ\I 1984-1985. In oraer to meet that cost, it was proposed that $390,300 to
cover one P-5, one P-3 ana tour General Service posts should be rede~loyea trom the
UNIDO intorrnat10n service unaer section 17 ana that $352,100 to cover one P-4,
one P-3 ana three General Service posts and operational costs Should be reaep10yed
trom resources available to the Department of pUblic Intormat10n unoer section 27.
The remaining $79,000 would be tor a D-l post. The secretary-General indicated in
paragraph 12 that the ~ossibilit1es of meet1ng that requ1rement through
redeployment woula be reviewed in 1984 and that no adaitional appropriation for
that purpose was requested at the current stage.

79. The Advisory Committee had no oDJection to the secretary-General's proposal to
establish a pUblic 1nformation service at V1enna. It notea that the intent10n to
have the service act as an 1nto~mation centre for A~stria and the Federal RepUblic
ot Germany was consistent with recommendation 39 made by the Comnl1ttee on

-127-



..

Intormat10n in paragra~h 94 of its re~ort (A/38/21 ana Corr.l). The Adv1sory

Committee trustea that the 1nst1tutional structure at Vienna tor public information

services woula be kept small 1n scale ana woula ut111ze, to the maximum extent

possible, resources alreaay available for New York or Geneva. Accoraingly, the

Advisory Committee recan~eftdea acceptance ot the secretary-General's request for an

appropriation of $390,300 under section 27 ot the proposea programme budget for

the biennium 1984-198~ for the creation of a Unitea Nat10ns intormation service at

Vienna. That apprppriation would be offset by a reduction in the same amount under

section 17.

80. The Chairnlan of the Aavisory Committee also observed that to form the nucleus

of a Personnel Service at the Un1ted Nations Otf1ce at Vienna, the Secretary­

General proposed reassigning seven posts (2 P-3 ana 5 General Serv1ce posts) ,

created under sect10n 28M and previously assigned to UNIDO to strengthen its

Personnel bervice. Furtner developments in that regara woula be rev1ewed during

1984 and, if necessary, reported to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth

session (see A/C.5/38/SR.73, paras. 8-13).

Administrative and tinancial implications of the draft resolution submitted by

the Special Polit1cal Committee in its report (A(38/720) concerning agenda

item 75*

81. At the 62nd meeting, the Cha1rman ot the Advisory Committee observea that the

draft resolution in question woula have tne General Assemoly request the Secretary­

General to continue to monitor ana assess all aspects ot the aaverse ettects

arising trom the implementat10n of the decision by Israel to construct a canal

linking tne Mediterranean to the Deaa bea. In his statement ot aaministrative and

financial implications (A!C.5/38/89), the secretary-General had inaicatea that in

order to inlplement the request he would require outs1de expert1se the cost of

Which, together with that ot related anc111ary services, had been estimated

at $50,000 unaer section 7 of the proposed programme buaget tor the biennium

1984-1985. The Advisory Committee recommendea approval at that additional

a~propriation (see A/C.5/38/bk.62, para. 28).

Administrative and ttnancial implications at the dratt resvlution subm1ttea by

the First Committee in its rekort (A(38/644) concerning agenda item 67**

82. At the 66th meeting, the Chairman ot the Advisory Committee statea that under

the terms of the draft resolution in quest10n, the General Assembly would deciae to

estab11sh an Ad Hoc Committee on the Implenentat10n ot the Collective security

Provisions of the Charter of the United Nations. In his statement ot

administrative and financial implications (A/C.5/38/9l), the Secretary-General had

indicated that the conference-servicing requirements, which WOUld be considerea in

the context of the consolidated statement of conference-servicing costs, ~ had

been estimatea at $363,300 on a tull-cost basis (see A!C.5/38/SR.66, para. 1).

* Israel's decision to build a canal 11nking the Mediterranean bea to the

Dead sea.

** Implenlentation of the collect1ve secur1ty prov1s10ns ot tne Charter at

the United Nat10ns for tne maintenance at international peace ana security.

-128-



~'

rmation
nt
the
for an

tor
ice at
.t under

iucleus

Iring
I

ltted by

~

hat the
cretary­
s
nal
ive anQ
hat in
ot

m

lltted by
I••

It under
lecide to
:ity

~ral had
lerea in
I had
1) •

to the

ter ot

Job classification of the General Service category in Geneva

83. At the 69th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee reported ondocument A/C.5/38/92 and Corr.l in which the Secretary-General had reported on theresults of the job classification exercise carried out for all posts in the GeneralService category at Geneva and the proposed measures to implement those results.As indicated in Lis report (A/C.5/38/92 and Corr.l), the Secretary General proposedto convert 11 C~neral Service posts to the Professional category; transfer72 General Service principal level posts between budget sections to reflect the newdistribution of General Service posts classified at the principal level; andprovide 27 "temporary principal leveln posts to accommodate the situation whereby29 posts currently occupied at the principal level had been classified below thatlevel.

84. Of the 11 posts classified at the Professional level, only one was currentlyvacant. In the opinion of the Secretary-General, since the incumbents of theremaining 10 posts had been exercising the functions concerned prior to theintroduction of competitive examinations, they should be considered for promotionto the Professional category, notwithstanding the requirements of General Assemblyresolution 33/143 of 20 December 1978. In that connection, the Secretary-Generalalso noted thet ~~e competitive examination applied to the filling of vacantposts. The Secrct~ry-General stated that the vacant post would be filled throughexter nal re cru i tment •

85. The financial implications of reclassifying the 11 posts amounted to $58,000under section 10, $113,400 under section 15, and $22,800 under section 28I, for atotal of $194,200 for the biennium 1984-1985. Staff assessment under section 31and income from staff assessment under income section 1 would decrease by $84,000.The Advisory Committee had been informed that that decrease was due to the factthat standard costs included staff assessment calculated on the total net salaryfor General Service staff but only on the net base pay, not including postadjustment, for Professionals. The Secretary-General, however, had not requestedany appropriation at the current stage. Instead', he had stated that every effortwould be made to absorb the costs of reclassifying the 11 General Service posts tothe Professional level. On that basis, and in view of the special circumstancesinvolved, the Advisory Committee recommended, as an exception to the requirementsof General Assembly resolution 33/143, acceptance of the Secretary-General'sproposals for dealing with thE 11 General Service posts at Geneva which had beenreclassified' at the Professional level.

86. The Advisory Committee also recommended approval of the transfer of the72 posts at the principal level between the various sections of the bUdget to meetthe requirements shown in table (b) of paragraph 9 of the report. Since the totalnumber of principal level Gene~al Service posts would not change as a result of theredeployment, no additional appropriation would be required for the budget as awhole.

87. As for the requested 27 "temporary principal level" posts to accommodate the29 staff members whose posts had been reclassified below the principal level, theAdvisory Committee noted that the temporary arrangement would be entirely phasedout by January 1990, in the manner indicated in paragraph 16 of the report. Theestimated costs of maintaining the 27 lower-level posts as "temporary principallevel" posts were $216,000 for 1984-1985, $149,OGO for 1986-1987 and $85,000 for1988-1989. The Secretary-General indicated in paragraph 17 that every effort would

-129-



he made to absorb those costs and that he was not requesting any appropriation at
the current stage. On that basis the Advisory Committee recommended acceptance of
the SecretarY-General's request to provide 27 "temporary principal level" posts
(see A!C.5/38/SR.69, paras. 28-33).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution II, entitled
"Transport and Communications Decade in Africa", submitted by the Second
Committee in its report (A/38/70l/Add.l) concerning agenda item 12*

88. At the 68th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observed that the
draft resolution in question would have the Secretary-General provide the Economic
Commission for Africa with $1 million from the regular budget to enable it to
organize four consultative technical meetings, to elaborate the studies requested
in the draft resolution and to organize the meetings planned in 1984, such as those
specified in paragraphs 7 and 9 of the text, within the context of the Transport
and Communications Decade in Africa. It further indicated that additional support
from extrabudqetary resources should be sought.

89. In his statement (A/C. 5/38/94) on the administrative and financial
implications of the draft resolution, the Secretary-General estimated total
requirements at $2,307,700, of which he requested an appropriation of $1 million,
as provided for in the draft r.esolution.

90. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommended that the General Assembly be
informed that should it adopt the draft resolution an additional appropriation
of $1 million would be required under section 13 of the proposed programme budget
for the biennium 1984-1985 (see A/C.5/38/SR.68, paras. 65-67).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution I submitted by
the Second Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.3) concerning agenda item
78 (c) **

91. At the 71st meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee pointed out that
section A of document A/C.5/38/93 dealt with senior industrial development field
advisers (SIDFAs) and corresponded to operative paragraph 5 of section I of the
draft resolution in question which proposed regular budget financing to maintain
the total staffing of the SIDFA programme at the existing level. Nineteen of the
30 SIDFAs would be financed by the United Nations Development ~rogramme and two by
extrabudgetary funds available to the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization (UNIDO). It was therefore proposed that the nine remaining posts be
financed from the regular budget at an estimated cost of $1,112,000. In addition
to covering the nine SIDFA posts (3 at the D-l level and 6 at the P-5 level), this
amount would support 18 local level posts. As indicated in paragraph 6 of his
statement, however, the Secretary-General requested an appropriation of only
$1 million to which the Advisory Committee had no objection.

92. In section B of his statement, which dealt with the Industrial Development
Decade for Africa, the Secretary-General noted that under the terms of section II

* Report of the Economic and Social Council.

** Development and international economic co-operation: Industrialization.

-130-



,ation at
:ptance of

posts

ltitled

~

that the
Economic

t to
equested
h as those
ansport
1 support

,al
million,

embly be
at ion
le budget

litted by
a item

out that
t field
of the
aintain
n of the
nd two by
nt
posts be
addition
el), this
f his
nly

opmen t
ction II

lization.

of the draft resolution the General Assembly would increase the allocation to UNIDOby $1 million in 1984 for assistance ,to African countries and to intergovernmentalorganizations in the implementation of,the programme for the Decade. However, theSecretarY-General had not requested an additional appropriation in accordance withthe understanding in document A/C.5/38/99 that the allocation should be obtainedthrough savings and redeployment. None the less, as also indicated in documentA/C. 5/38/99, the Fifth Committee had been requested by the Second Committee toundertake to provide the necessary resources at the current session of the GeneralAssembly.

93. Section C of the SecretarY-General's statement (A/C. 5/38/93) dealt with theFourth General Conference of UNIDO. The Secretary-General had not requested anadditional appropriation because resources amounting to $1,071,700 for thatconference had already been included in the proposed programme budget for thebiennium 1984-1985.

94. In conclusion, the Chairman of the Advisory committee stated that, subject tothe Fifth Committee's decision concerning the allocation of $1 million to UNIDO forthe Industrial Development Decade for Africa pursuant to paragraphs 7 to 14 ofdocument A/C.5/38/93 and the understanding in document A/C.5/38/99, the AdvisoryCommittee recommended an additional appropriation of $1 million non-recurrent,under section 17 for the financing of 9 SIDFA posts. The additional requirementunder section 31 (Staff assessment) of the proposed programme budget amounted to$242,100 which would be offset by an increase in the same amount under incomesection 1 (Income from staff assessment) (see A/C.5/38/SR.7l, paras. 31-35).

Administrative and financial implications of the draft resolution submitted by
~ Second Committee in its report (A/38/702/Add.ll) concerning agenda:I- tem 78 (m) *

95. At the 66th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated ~hat thedraft resolution in question would have the General Assembly request theDirector-General for Development and International Economic co-operation tocontinue to collaborate with the relevant bodies to ensure at the secretariat levelthe full mobilization and co-ordination of the United Nations system for thepurpose of implementation and follow-up of the Substantial New Programme of Actionfor the 1980s for the Least Developed countries. Although provision for one D-lpost and one General Service post had been made in the programme budget for thebiennium 1982-1983 programme bUdget for the same purpose, the posts had beendeleted from the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1984-1985, pending theSecond Committee's cons1d~ration of the item. As indicated in his statement ofadministrative and financial implications (A/C. 5/38/95) , the SecretarY-General hadnow requested the reinstatement of the two posts.

96. The Advisory Committee accepted the amount of $204,900 required undersection 5A to cover the two temporary posts. An additional amount of $53,800would be required under section 31 (Staff assessment) to be offset by an increasein the same amount under income section 1 (Income from staff assessment) (seeA/C.5/38/SR.66, paras. 23 and 24).

* Development and international economic co-operation: Implementation ofthe Substantial New Programme of Action for the 1980s for the Least DevelopedCountries.

-131-

=~
I'

: \

I
I,

\
r:

\



~
'

'i·

':k:
i·'
t;

,
. ,

Administrat~ve and financial implications of draft resolution Ill, entitled
"DevelolAUent of the energy resources of devel0,king countries", suanitted
by the Second Committee in ~ts report (A/38/701/Add.l) concernins
agenda item 12*

97. At the 67th meeting, the Cha~rman of the Advisory Committee reported on the
statement submitted by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/38/96).

98. As stated therein by the ::iecretary-General, every ettort WOUld be made to meet
the additional reguirements ar~s~ng trom the dratt resolution in question trom the
resources already requested under sect~on 6 ot ,the proposed progrcmmle bUdget for the
biennium 1984-1985. The statement provided additional intormation on the programme
as~ects of the draft resolution, the adoption of which would not necessitate
additional a~propriations at the current session (see A/C.5/38/SR.67, para. 48).

Programme, administrative and tinancial ~mplications of the draft resolution
submitted by the Sixth Comm~ttee in its rekort (A(38/674) concern~ns asenda
item 134**

99. At the 66th meeting, the Chairman ot the Advisory Committee reported on
document A/C.5/38/97 in which the Secretary-General had estimated conference­
servicing regu~r~lents at $424,200 on a full-cost basis. These would be considered
in the context of the consol~dated statement of conference-servicing costs to be
submitted to the General Assembly towardS the end of the thirty-eighth session 51
(see A/C.5/38/SR.66, para. 7).

Administrative and tinanc~al im,klications of the draft resolution submitted by
the Sixth Committee in its report \A/38/669) concerning agenda item 129***

100. At the 66th meeting the Chairman ot the Advisory Committee said that the draft
resolution in quest~on would have the General Assembly decide that the Ad Hoc
Committee on the Draft~ng ot an International COnvent~on against the Recruitment,
use, F~nanc~n~ ana Training at Mercenaries should continue its work ot dratting the
international convention ana spec~tied the dates ot the Ad Hoc Committee's fourth
sess~on.

101. In document A/C. 5/38/98, the ::iecretar;y-General had estJJnated the
conference-servic~ngcosts to be ~359,800, on the assumption that the Ad Hoc
Comnl~ttee WOUld meet in New York. That assumption resulted trom the fact that the
Ad Hoc Corrmittee was a New York based bOdy and was serviced by the Office ot Legal
Affairs. It, as an ex~ept~on to General Assembly resolution 31/140, the Ad Hoc
Committee met in Geneva, the ada~tional amount required Would be $201,600, as was
indicated in the observations sUbm~tted by the Committee on Conferences in
accordance with paragraph 6 ot General Assembly resolution 35/10 A
(A/C.5/38/98/Add.l). However, it the Ad Hoc Comm~ttee met in New York, the
conference-servicing costs would be absorbed.

* Report of the Economic and Social Council.

** Report ot the Special Committee on the Charter of the United Nations and
on the StrenSlthening at the Role at the Organization.

*** Report of tne Ad Hoc Comm~ttee on the Drafting ot an International
Convention agalnst the KecrulW,ent, Use, Financing and Training ot Mercenaries.

--132-



entitled
~

lQ on the

lade to meet
10 :trom the
lQget for the
le programme
.tate
Ira. 48).

:esolution
\9 agenda

ld on
:ence-
l considered
its to be
iession y

iubmitted by
!..ill***
It the draft
\d Hoc-~ruitment,
Iratting the
~IS fourth

1 Hoc
;tt'bat the
~e ot Legal
~ Ad Hoc
lO, as was
in

the

Nations and

ional
enaries.

102. Accordingly, the Fittn Committee might wish to into~l the General Assembl~that the adoption of the drart resolution would give rise to conterence-servicingcosts not exceeding $359,800, ~t the Ad Hoc Committee met in New York. That amountwould be reflected in the consolidated statement ot conterence-servicing costs tobe SUbmitted to the General Assembly towardS the end ot the thirt~-ei9hthsession ~ (see A/C.5/38/5R.66, ~aras. 14-16).

Rev~sed estimates under section 12 (Economic Commission tor Latin America~accommodations tor the SUbregional Oft ice for the Caribbean of the EconomicCommission for Latin America at Port-ot-Spain)

103. At the 71st meeting, the Chairman ot the Advisory Committee reported ondocument A/C.5/38/100 in which the becretar~-Generalhad requested $242,500 undersection 12 in order to in~rove and expand the accommodation of statf in theSubregional Otfice of the Economic Comnlission for Latin Amer~ca in Port-of-5pa~n.The need for tne additional space was explained in paragraph 2 ot the sa~ddocument. The pro~osed bienn~al rental of $162,000 tor an additional6,000 square feet reflected a 40 per cent rental sUbsid~ by the host Government.
104. The Advisory Committee reCQlImended that the Fitth Committee approve therequest for additional appropriations in the amount or $242,500 under section 12 otthe proposed programme bUdget tor the biennium 1984-1985 (see A/C.5/38/SR.71,paras. 1 ana 2).

Revised estimates: effect ot changes in rates ot exchange and inflation
105. At the 71st meetiny, the Chairman of the AdVisory Committee drew attention tothe revised rates Of exchange contained in paragraph 2 of the secretary-Generalisreport (A/C.5/38/l02). Those rates were based on United Nations operational rateseffective at 1 December 1983. The latest information showed that there had been anincrease in the value of the dollar relative to other currencies. The AdvisoryCommittee had been intormed that the secretary-~neralconsistently applied theDecember rate of eXchange to the estlllates for the following year; in other wordS,no attempt was made to torecast any further moven~nt in rates of exchange. Thatmeant that if the current value of the dollar were to fall below the rates Whichhad been in etfect prior to the recent increase a serious cash flow problem couldresult.

106. w~th regard to intlation rates, the Chairman recalled that the AdvisoryCommittee had recommended earlier that, it warranted, the secretary-General shouldpropose an adJustment to reflect the most recent movements in inflation rates. Inthe light Of the lower rate ot inflat~on exper~enced in New York during 1983, theSecretary-General had now proposed a revised inflation rate ot 5 ~er cent ascompared with the 5.5 ~er cent Which had been used in calculating the proposedprogramme bUdget.

107. For the reasons provided in his report, the Secretary-General had decided tomaintain the inflation rates orig~nally prOJected ~n other dUty stations and toretain the 10 per cent rate recommended b~ the Advisory Con~~ttee tor field off~cesot the Ott ice Of tne Un~ted Nations High Commissioner for Refugees and tor UnitedNations information centres.

108. The overall effect of applying the new eXchange and inflation rates to the
pro~osed programme bUdget as approved b~ the F~fth Committee in the tirst reading

-133-



and to all revised estimates and statements of administrative and financial
implications approved by the Fifth Committee up to and including its 63rd meeting
were given in paragraph 7 of the report. The revised total for expenditure
sections amounted to $1,571,245,200, while the revised total estimate of income
came to $280,445,900. A breakdown by section was given in annex I of the report.

109. The Chairman also drew attention to annex II of the report, which listed the
revised estimates and statements of financial implications pending at the time the
Secretary-General's report was prepared. The Advisory Committee had been informed
that an addendum would be issued reflecting the amounts approved by the Fifth
Committee, recosted at the revised rates (see A/C.5/38/102/Add.l). Any statement
approved subsequent to that addendum would be costed at the original rates and
adjustments would be made as necessary in the first performance report for the
biennium 1984-1985.

110. Subject to those observations the Advisory Committee recommended approval of
the revised estimates contained in the Secretary-General's repurt
(see A/C.5/38/SR.71, paras. 15-19).

Administrative and financial implications of draft resolution II, entitled
"Conversion of the united Nations Industrial Devr.>lopment Organization into
a specialized agency", submitted by the Second C..Jmmittee in its report
(A/38/702/Add.3) concerning agenda item 78 (c)*

Ill. At the 73rd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee said that, under
the terms of the draft resolution in question, the General Assembly would decide
that adequate resources should be provided in the regular budget of the united
Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO) for the biennium 1984-1985 to
ensure the·provision of the necessary funds. in accordance with paragraph 7 of
General Assembly resolution 34/96 of 13 December 1979, for the first General
Conference of UNIDO and other costs associated with the conversion of the
organization into a specialized agency. The Assembly would further decide that the
financial implications arising from paragraph 6 of the draft resolution would be
considered at its thirty-ninth session. Accordingly, no request for additional
appropriations would be submitted to the General Assembly at its current session.

113. The SecretarY-General had also indicated that the resources already requested
for the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1984-1985 would meet the costs
of servicing two sessions of the Industrial Development Board and four sessions of
its subsidiary organ, the Permanent Committee. in that regard, the Advisory
Committee had noted that for servicing sessions of the Industrial Development Board

112. For purposes of information, however, the Secretary-General had indicated in
paragraph 5 of his statement (A/C.5/38/103) that it was anticipated that the first
General Conference would be held in two parts and that a session of the new
Industrial Development Board and of the Programme and Budget Committee would be
held in the intervening period. The cost of holding the first General Conference
was estimated at $1,191,700 at 1984 rates based cn the assumptions given in the
Secretary-General's statement.

* Development and international economic co-operation: Industrialization.

-134-



financial
.ts 63rd meeting
:penditure
late of income
: of the report.

rhich listed the
J at the time the
lad been informed
ly the Fifth

AnY statement
lal rates and
!port for the

Ided approval of

I 11, entitled
Iniza tion into
,ts report

,aid that, under
y would decide
If the Un i ted
urn 1984-1985 to
ragraph 7 of
st General
of the

'r decide that the
ution would be
'or additional
urrent session.

ad indicated in
d that the first
,f the new
ttee would be
eral Conference
given in the

lready requested
meet the costs

four sessions of
e Advisory
Development Board

ana its Permanent Committee, an amount of $1,958,700 had been requesteo in the
~roposed programme bUdget tor the biennium 1984-1985. However, according to the8ecretary-General, should the first session of the new Industr~al Oevelopllent Boaraand its Programme and BUdget Committee be convened in 1985 after the nineteenthsession of the eXisting Board, it woula be necessary to request additionalappropriations to meet the related costs ot the tirst session ot the new Board andits Programme and Budget Committee, which were estimated at $1,257,500 based ondocument A/C.5/38/103 (see A/C.5/38/SR.73, paras. 3-5).

Consoliaated statement of administrative and financial implications in respectot conterence-servicing costs

114. In his statement (A/C.5/38/104) the Secretary-General requested an additionalappropriation for 1984 of $8,573,000 under sections 29, 280, 281, 31 and incomesection 1 tor the servicing of conterences approved by the General Assembly at itsthirty-eighth session. On a fUll-cost basis the requirements in question had beenestimated at $18,972,100, comprising $15,293,200 tor Headquarters, $2,751,000 forGeneva and $927,900 tor Vienna.

115. At the 71st meeting, the Chairman ot the Advisory Committee statea that.on thebasis of its review of the secretary-GeneralIs statement and ot the informationprovided to it, the Committee believed that a slight increase in the ~ercentage otover-programming in a number of areas, combined with an increase in prOductivity,could result in a reduction of $1,233,000. Accordingly, the Committee recommendeda total appropriation of $7,340,000, oroken down as tollows: section 29A,$3,300,000; section 29B, $1,900,000; section ~9C, $1,900,000; section 280,$200,000; section 281 (unChanged), $40,000. In adoition, an appropriation of$913,000 (instead of :j,1,097,300) would be required unaer section 31 (Staffassessment), to be offset by an increase in the same amount under income section 1(Income trom staft asses~lent) (see A/C.5/38/~R.71, paras. 7-9).

Programme, administrative and tinancial inwlications ot draft resolutionA/38/L.49 concerning agenda ~tem 34*

116. At the 70th meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee observea that thedraft resolution ~n question would request the Secretary-General to prepare, withthe assistance of competent experts, a com~rehensive stUdy regarding the negativeshort-term and long-term consequences ot the strategic alliance between Israel andthe United States of America. However, as indicated in document A/C.5/38/105,because the secretary-General was not in a position to ascertain the costs involvedor the manner in which the request woUld be impl$lented, no additional
appropriations were requested at that stage. Rather, the Secretary-Generalintended tc seek the concurrence of the Advisory Committee to can~it the necessarytunds atter he had determined the manner in which the study woula be carried outand the assoc~ated costs (see A/C.5/38/SR.70, para. 1).

dus triali zat ion. * The situation in the ~~dale East.

84-24670 1743-44a (E) -135-



c ." 1'''6& A2i!i&iAA ,12212Gb,Wit

i,
I
'I

j

I
1
1

.~1 r-'~\ ..:...1J"':"':" ~ J~1 4
, ~WI .6.; 1 c=-" if t).p1 )JJJ vl,;:U1 v' • .u.:.:.J1 ,...~I vi)? .)<. J.,.-Jl J....,

.~ J,I ~)Y..;:i J ~I 1"'"" :.u.:.:.J1 ,...v!, JI --S1;1

~DfP1~l!iJll< fl'OO!l:\J:Ii¥JJ

1fHt~IIl!!i!llJJtH:t!l: l'f.~Jt!lrtHlr.5fU!i1!l ti!s):ti~l!lo iJIitJ -j;f1jjJ.Jlnljjl<:'5jliljtllR!~J1&El J1'JJitf.JlfHl'L~Jfljlll!llo

HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Nations publications may be obtained from book,tores and distributors throughout tile
world, Consult your bookstore or write to: United Nations, Sales Section, New York or Geneva,

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

Les publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dans les librairies et le, agenees depositaircs du
monde cntier. Informez-vous aupre, de votre Iibraire ou adres,ez-vous it : Nations Unies, Section
des ventes, New York ou Genevc,

RAlt nOJO"lllTJ, M3,lI,AHlIll OPJ'AHH 3A I~Hll OIl'bEJJ;lIHEHHhIX HAIIIUl

M3,llaHHH OpraHJJ3aQHH 05'be.uHHeHHblx HUltJU1: MO.mHO KyOHTh B KHHif{HhIX Mara­
3Hnax H areHTCTBax DO Bcex plli'roHax MHpa. HaBOt~HTe cnpaoKH 06 H3.o;aHHRx B
saUIeM InIU~I<HOM MaraOHlie HlIH nUUUITe no a,Apecy: OpraU:H3au,Hfl Ofl"be,llIHIeflHbIx

Hn.l1I1H, CeKL\Hfl no npOl\alf,e H3I\aHHfl, HbIO-l'fOPI\ HnH )f{eHeBa,

COMO CONSEGUIR PUBLlCACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

Las publieaciones de las Naciones Unidas estan en venta en librerias y casas distribuidoras en
todas partes del mllndo, Consulte a slIlibrero 0 dirijase a: Naciones Unidas, Secci6n de Ventas,
Nueva York 0 Ginebra,

Litho in United Nations, New York 01500 24670-December 1984-3,725




